
C ---7 
(j() k1A.t-C(. ! J _ 

iF' 

/1' I' ,,( Fl t,/ 1/ 

i " ~li~ 

APRIL, 1942 t,rt ¢-, 
i 

f 

a /"';:...<:" 
I 

THE UNITED CHURCH OF CANADA 

Digest of Minutes of Meetings 
OF THE 

Board of Home Missions 
AND 

ITS EXECUTIVE 

May J 5th. 1941, to April 15th- J 7th, J 942 

N.B.-Secretaries or Conveners of Presbyteries are requested to corre­
spond immediately with the Secretary. should they notice in the 
Digest anYthing regarding which they desire information or explan­
ation. It would' be helpful if Conveners of Presbyteries were to pass 
on the information in regard to grants to ministers on aid-receiving 
charges and mission fields and to their official boards. 

This printed Digest is sent· to the several Presbyteries in place of M.S. 
extract minutes. . 



INDEX TO MINUTES 

Page 
Annual Grants ............................................ 118 
Annuities, re change of rates; re series of advertisements .................... 90 
Appreciation, resolutions of .............................................................. .' ............. 111 
Appointments and Nominations ............................................ 9, 29, 38, 83, 105 
Appropriations Committee, Report oL .......................................................... 107 
Arvida-Kenogami area, re W.M.S. Worker for .......................................... 104 
Auto Tires for Rural Ministers and Superintendents ................................ 47 
Authority to make further grants .................................................................. 72 

Battleford Presby., resolution of re increase in minimum salary ........ 95 
Bawden, Miss M. M., re grant 78 
Bella Coola Hospital Board, change in membership ................................ 16 
Bissell Bursary Fund, Report re.................................................................... 78 
Board Meeting, re daie 106 
Brocklesby, Mrs. Bertha, retirement of ........................................................ 14 
Bugden, Rev. E. B., re return expenses to the East.................................. 6 
Burt, Rev. J. R., re return expenses to the East ...................................... 74 

Camp and War Production Communities, Relation of Church to ............ 96 
Christian World Mission Convocation, re participation in ..................... , 28 
Church of Scotland, re grant from ...................................... ·.......................... 46 
City Mission Work, Report of Committee on ............................................ 82 
Committees, appointment of ........................................................................ 76 
Communications 
Congratulations 
Co-operation with other Churches .................................................... 15, 28, 103 
Coqualeetza Sanitarium, re Chaplain for .................................................... 85 
Cost-of-Living Bonus, Policy re, etc ..................... 30, 37, 50, 51, 66, 76, 106 
Course of Study for Native Indian Workers, Resol. of General 

Council re .............................................................................................. : ....... 15 
Czecho-Slovaks in Ontario, Work among ...................................................... 14 

Dangerfield, Rev. G. F., re return expenses to the East........................ 6 
Davies, Mr. John, re grant io ........................................................................ 48 

Erwin, Mr. Chesley, appointed to Brandon SchooL. ............................... 29 
Estimates for 1943 ............................................................................................ 106 
Evans, James, Memorial Bursary, Report rei additional grant.. .......... 81 
Executive of Gen'l Council, report of action oL .......................................... 14 
Executive, January mtg. of, re plans for .................................................... 39 
Expenses of Members of Board ...................................................................... 82 

Felton, Dr. R: A., address by ............................................................................ 81 
Fields reaching self-support, letter to .......................................................... 106 
Finances, Statement re .......................................................................... 9, 37, 49 

Grants, Basis for advances on; applications for .................................... 39, 49 
Grieve, Mr. G. H., appreciation oL ................... : .......................................... 84 

Hafford Hospital, Report of Commission on~ ........................................... 6, 10 
Hafford Hospital, Resignation of Dr. Runnells, etc ................................... 30 
Hafford Hospital, Statement re situation at ................................................ 40 
Hafford Hospital, re temporary closing of ................................................ 49 



Hafford Hospital, resolution of Battleford Presbytery and 
Page 

action of Board............................................................................................ 92 
Harris, Mrs. E. A., appointed Matron, Brandon SchooL .......................... '- 9 
Harpel', Miss Winnabel, appointed Queen St. Church, Toronto ............ 29 
Home Department, Extension of Sunday SchooL ..................................... 78 
Home Missions Council of North America, grant to ................................ 78 
Hospital Boards, appointment of .......................... , ...................................... : .. 91 
Hospital Lines of Credit .................................................................................. 91 
Hospital Committee, Report of ........................................................................ 90 
Hospital Work .............................................................. 6, 10, 16, 30, 39. 40, 90 

Indian W ork .................................................................................................... 16, 84 
Indian, Oriental and Marine Committee,' Heport of .................................... 84 
Indian Workers, re conferences of ................................................................ 84 
Indian Workers, Resol. of Gen'l Council re special course of study for 15 
Interest Rate of Loans ...................................................................................... 1 L2 
Interned Ministers. re right to make compassionate grants to 

families of ............................................ :....................................................... 27 
Investment of Home Mission Funds by Treasurer .................................... 10 

John Milton Society for the Blind, grant to ................................................ 15 
Japanese in Canada, situation re ............................................................... .47. 85 

Kirkland Lake, re W.M.S. Worker for ........................................................ 104 

Lakehead Mission, change of Name to Wayside United Church ............ 30· 
Lamont Hospital. appointment. Business Manager, etc ........................... 39 
Lamont Hospital, re Line of Credit and request for Special Grant ...... 90 
Larder Lake Church, communication from re re-payment of grant.... 8 
Lay Supplies, re Service of Recognition on granting of License to ...... 15 
Lay Supplies, re Reading Course for ............................................................ 48 
Lay Supplies, Resol. to 'Executive of Gen'l Council re pow.er of 

appointment, etc. ........................................................................................ 98 
Lethbridge request for appointment of W.M.S. Worker to ...................... 29 
Licenses for Lay Workers ............................................................ 31. 39, 49. 94 
Licensing of Native Local Preachers, Resol. of Prince Rupert 

Presby .• re ..............................................................•..................................... 84 
Literature for Student Missionaries .. ~........................................................... 6 
Literature Committee, Report of .................................................................... 80 
Luke, Miss M., appointed Central Winnipeg Mission ............... ;................ 9 

Maintenance Claims .............................................................. 21, 34, 42. 73, 117 
Marine Missionaries, re Salary Scale; ........................................................... 89 
Marine Engineers, re Salary Scale ................................................................ 74 
Marine Work, PacifiC Coast, Recommendations of Committee 

. on ...................................................................................................... 16, 74, 89 
Military Camps and Areas Surrounding Munition Plants, Ministry to .. 49 
M. & M. Fund, Statement by Secretary of................................................ 99 
Missionary Education, Committee on. Statement by Secretary ............ 106 
Missionary Reference Library, grant to ...................................................... 106 
Missionary-Teachers, Resol. of Prince Rupert Presby, re increase 

in salary of .................................................................................................. 85 
Mitchell Memorial Hospital. Statement re .................................................... 30 
Moderator's Fund .................................................................... 18. 33, 40. 66. 102 
Moderator's Fund, Request for discontinuation oL .................................. 102 
Montreal, Italian Mission, situation at, etc ............................................. 6, 35 
Macdonald, Rev. M. C., re salary and status of ............................................ 77 

<,,!Ii. ... ~.~~ 

" 



... . "\:' ~ 

Page 
McDonald, Rev. R. J., re illness of................................................................ 6 
McDowell, Miss M. E., appointed Matron Bella Bella HospitaL......... 9 
McKenl\ie, Mrs. B. M., appointed Matron, Alberni SchooL ..................... 38 
MacRae, Donald, re medical expenses of ............ -........................................ :. 48 

Non-Anglo-Saxon Work ..................................................... .' ................. 6, 10, 105 
Non-Anglo-Saxon Citiz.ens, re attitude of Canadian Christians to ........ 14 
Non-Anglo-Saxon Work, Report of Committee on ...... : ............................. 105 
North Hastings area, Request for W.M.S. Worker for ........................ 38, 48 

Office Rent, re proposed increase in .............................................................. 31 
Oil and Gas Rationing, re ............................................................................ 27, 47 
Ordinands, r~ Salary basis for ........................................................................ 95 
Ordinands, re transfer of .................................................................................. 17 
Oriental Work ................................ :: .............................................................. 47, 85 

Pension Fund for Lay Workers, re .......................................................... 14, 27 
Pitt, 'Miss Ida, appointed Lakehead Mission.............................................. 9 
Port Chaplaincies, re .................................................................................... : ... 96 
Post War Conditions, recommendation re study oL .................................. 97 
Powell, Rev. Thos., retirement oL .......................................................... 38, 77 
Prairies, re sitl,lation on, Statement by Dr. Dorey .................................... 28 
Pritchard, Rev. J. M., appointed Supt. of Missions, Alberta .................. 71 
Property' Claims ................................................................ 6, 18, 31, 40, 72, 112 

Radio Broadcasting ............................................................................................ 81 
Real Properties, re valuation on .books .... : ................................................... 112 
Reports of Superintendents, etc., presentation of ...................................... 76 
Reserves, authority to drawn from ................................................................ 72 
Residential Schools, re Government bonus to, ................. : .... : ...................... 85 
Resolutions Committee; Report of ................................................................ l09 
Retired Workers, Fund for, re grants' from, etc ..................... : ....... 15, 48, 78 
Richardson, Mr. Ross, appointed Teacher, Mount Elgin SchooL. ......... 29 
Rollins, Mrs. M. E., appointed Matron, Mount Elgin SchooL. ............. 29 
Roman Catholic Missionaries, re relations with ........... : .............................. 85 
Rural Experimentation, Committee on ........................................................ 94 
Rural ';,V ork, Report of Committee on.......................................................... 93 
Rural Work Committee, appointment, Acting Chairman ........................ 15 
Rural Lifo qonferences, Statement re ............................................................ 38 

Saint John, re W.M.S. Deaconess for .......................................................... l03 
St. Christophel' House, Toronto, Communications re; Appointment 

of Committee re .................................................................................. 17, 106 
Salaries of Ministers, re Method of Report.............................................. 30' 
Sault Suburban, re W.M.S. Worker ·for ........................................................ l05 
Scholarships for Supts. of City Mission Institutions ............................ 15, 83 
Secretaries and Superintendents, Report of Conference 01.. .................. 95 
Shannon, the late Mr. Jas. N., re annuity .................................................... 45 
Sleeth, Miss M. M., re grant to ................................................................. , .. 15 
Smith, Rey. Fred, appointment to Queen St. Church ................................ 83 
Smith, Rev. J. Lavell, appointed to Church of All Nations, Toronto .... 105 
Sorochan, Mr. John, appointed Assistant, Edmonton, All Peoples'...... 9 
Special Emergency Grants, basis' fOL........................................................ 50 
Special Grapts, re continuation 01.. .............................................................. 17 
Stevens, Mr. Fred, request for leave of absence ........................................ 16 
Stevens, Rey. F. G. grant ~to .......................................................................... 84 



Page 
Student Missionaries; re payment of .................................................... ..40, 47 
Student Missionaries, re number available .................................................. 47 
Student Missionaries, Suggested change in Manual, re service 

on summer fields ................................................................................... .47, 98 
Student Missionaries, Report of Committee on appointment of.. ........ 78 
Student Missionaries', Policy re Gifts to .................................................... 97 
Student Missionaries, re Promotion of M. & M. Fund by ...................... 98 
Subscription Forms, suggestion of Kamloops-Okanagan Presby. 

re circulation of .......................................................................................... 95 
Suffield, Alta, re military developments at .................................................. 15 
Superintendents of Missions, Statements by .............................................. 78 
Superintendency of Missions in Montreal-Ottawa and of 

Quinte Conferences 29, 38, 46 
Superintendency of Missions in Central and Northern Alberta ........ 38, 77 
Superannuated Ministers, re salary of .......................................................... 95 
Sympathy, Resolutions of.. ...................................................... 9, 27, 37, 45 84 

Thompson, late Mrs. H. L., re gift of.. .................................................... 16, 28 
Thomson, Miss Elizabeth, re honorarium to ................................................ 36 
Torrance, Rev. J. C., app'd Supt. of Missions, 3 Toronto Presbyteries 77 
Transfer from Maintenance Acct. to Home Mission Emergency 

Salary Acct .................................. :................................................................ 17 
Treasurer's Report .................................................................................... :....... 83 

Uninvested Balances, Home Mission Funds, re borrowings 
from ............................................................................................... 10, 28, 83 

Vacant Fields, re need of ordained men for ............................................ 48, 99 

War, re New Work arising out of.. .............................................................. 96 
Wilson, Late Dr. W. A., bequest of.. ...................................................... 30, 37 
Winnipeg, Western Section, re W.M.S. Worker for ................................ 105 ' 
W.M.S., Request for appointment of Missionaries under .... 29, 38, 48, 103 
W.M.S., Confirmation of appointment of Missionaries under ................ 103 
Workers, Introduction of ......................... ~ ........................................................ 81 
Wylie, Dr. Laird, app'd to Vita HospitaL.................................................. 9 

INDEX TO MEETINGS 

Executive, May 15th, 1941................................................................................ (; 
Executive, June 26th, 8 
Executive, September 25th, 1941.. ............................... : .................................. 26 
Executive, November 18th, 1941.. .................................................................. 86 

. Executive, January 21st-22nd, 1942 .................... : ......................................... 44 
Board, April 15th-17th, 1942 ............................................................................ 75 



6 

MINUTES 
THE EXECUTIVE OF THE BOARD OF HOME MISSIONS 

MAY 15th, 1941 

The Executive of the Board of Home Missions met in the Committee 
Room. of the Home Mission Offices on Thursday, May 15th, 1941, at 
2:00 p.m. \ 

Members present: Rev. W. H. Sedgewick, D.D., Rev. R. B. Cochrane, 
D.D., Rev. George Dorey, D.D., Rev. M. C. Macdonald, Rev. J. G. Gorwill, 
Rev. Hiram Hull, D.D., Messrs. Fred Maim and J. F. Maine. 

In the absence of the Chairman of the Board, Dr. W. H. Sedgewick 
was appointed to the Chair and constituted the meeting with prayer. 

Dr. Hiram Hull was appointed Minute Secretary. 

Communications 

Communications were received from Rev. A. Lloyd Smith, D.D., and 
Mr. K. M. Kilbourn, regretting their ina.bility to be present. 

Indisposition of Rev. R. J. McDonald, D.D. 

Reference was made to the indisposition of Rev. R. J. McDonald, D.D. 
It was agreed that the matter of extra holidays be referred to the Secre­
taries, with power. 

Progress Report of Commission on Halford Hospital 

The Commission appointed to visit the Hafford Hospital presented a 
progress report. 

Literature for Student Missionaries 

It was agreed to vote $75.00 to provide literature to help student 
missionaries in the presentation of the Missionary and Maintenance work 
on their fields. 

Situation at Italian Church, Montreal 

The situation at the Italian Church, Montreal, was discussed. The 
Secretaries were given power to make such arrangements for the supply 
of this, and other Italian work, as they may deem necessary. 

Return Expenses to the East 
It was decided to make a grant up to $100.00 each, 'toward return 

travelling expenses to the. East of Rev. G. F. Dangerfield and Rev. E. B. 
Bugden, who have been serving fields in Saskatchewan. 

Property Claims 

QUEBEC-

St. John's Hall, Quebec.-In connection with the extension of the 
building, an additional grant of $3,000 was requested towards new wiring 
and heating, etc. Agreed to vote $2,000. 
MUSKOKA-

Gibson Indian Mission.-Agreed to grant up to $100.00 for repairs 
to parsonage and for new linoleum. 



7 

MIODUJSEX-

Cwradoc Indian Mission.-The Board referred to the Executive the 
recommendation of Middlesex Presbytery that a new building shoul.d be 
erected for the work of the church on the Oneida Reserve. It was reported 
that a plan and estimates had been received, as follows: Total cost, 
$10,000; to be raised by people, $1,000; grant requested $9,000. It was 
agreed to vote $7,000. 
PRINCE RUPERT-

"Tho'Ynas Crosby," Ocean Falls.-On motion, the follow~ng resolution 
was adopted: 

That, on the basis of the report made to the Marine Committee on 
the hull of the "Thomas Crosby IV" by Mr. Clark of the Board of 
Marine Underwriters which is contained in Mr. Bunt's letter of May 
12th, 1941, as follows: 

"In respect of the hull of the 'Thomas Crosby IV' we had it 
thoroughly gone over by the representative of the Board of Marine 
Underwriters, and accompanying him was Mr. Menchions, the boat 
builder who built the 'Crosby.' Dr. Wilson, Capt. Hilton, Mr. Kelly, 
and I were also present, and a very thorough inspection of the hull 
was made. Owing to certain regulations of the Board of Marine 
Underwriters, Mr. Clark, who inspected the hull, is not permitted to 
put into writing his report of our boat, inasmuch as the inspection 
was not made with a view to placing insurance upon the boat. How­
ever, Mr. Clark made the following statement to our Committee: 
(1) The hull is apparently as sound as the day it was built, and 

there is no need of any major repairs to it; and furthermore no 
indicatiM of other than minor repairs being needed within the 
next eight or ten years. 

(2) Mr. Clark said that he would have no hesitation whatever in 
placing a new engine in the present hull as he was confident that 
barring accidents the hull would outlast another new engine." 

authority be given for the purchase of a 6-cylinder, 102 horsepower 
Gardner Diesel engine, details of which are given in Mr. Bunt's letter of 
May 7th, and its installation in the "Crosby" at a total estimated cost of 
$8,000; 

That this sum be advanced from the Property Fund; 
Further, that the Secretaries write to the Pacific Mills Company, 

Ocean Falls, thanking them for their generous gift of $4,000 reported by 
Mr. Bunt in his letter of May 2nd; 

And that the Marine Committee be asked to approach the three 
principal Canning Companies mentioned in the above letter of May 2nd 
and any others who might make contributions towards this project. 

Adjournment 

The meeting adjourned in due order, the Acting Chairman pronounc,­
ing the Benediction. 

W. H. SEDGEWICK, HIRAM HULL, 

Acting Chairman. Minute Secretary. 



8 

DIGEST OF MINUTES 

THE EXECUTIVE OF THE BOARD OF HOME MISSIONS 

JUNE 26th, 1941 

The Executive of the Board of Home Missions met in the home of 
Mr. Fred Mann, at Cainsville, on Thursday, June 26th, 1941, at 11 :00 a.m. 
The Chairman presided and constituted the meeting by prayer. 

Members present: Revs. A. Lloyd Smith, D.D., W. H. Sedgewick, 
D.D., R. B. Cochrane, D.D., Dorey, D.D., M. C. Macdonald, S. H. 
Greenslade, J. G. Gorwill, Hiram Hull, D.D., Messrs. Fred Mann and 
J. F. Maine. Rev. H. A. Graham was made a corresponding member. 

Rev. Hiram Hull was appointed Minute Secretary. 

Communications 

Communications were presented from the following-
(1) Mr. K. M. Kilbourn, his inability to be present. 
(2) 

(3) 

Dr. J. U. Tanner, Dr. J. M. Shaver, and Dr. J. A. Doyle, in 
appreciation of resolutions adopted by the Board. 
Dr. G. A. Wilson, Dr. S. S. Osterhout, Dr. Arthur Barner, Dr. 
Oli;ver Darwin and Dr. S. C. Murray, expressing appreciation of 
letters of greeting sent in the name of the Board. 

(4) Mrs. J. W. McConnell and Mrs. Oliver Jackson, conveying thanks 
for letters of greeting sent in the name of the Board. 

(5) Mrs. J. R. Watts, thanking the Board for letter of sympathy 
regarding Dr. Watts' illness; and from Mrs. J. N. Shannon, in 
appreciation of expression of sympathy from the Board regarding 
Mr. Shannon's illness. \ 

(6) Mrs. Lillian McDougall Graham, in appreciation of resolution of 
the Board regarding the passing of the late Mrs. John McDougall. 

(7) Rev. M. C. Macdonald, addressed to the Chairman, expressing 
appreciation of the Board's action in granting an increase in salary. 

(8) The General Manager of the Canadian Broadcasting Corporation, 
in acknowledgment of resolution of appreciation from the Board. 

(9) Rev. Edward Milley, Breadalbane, P.E.I., in appreciation of letter 
of congratUlation from the Board on the congregation's reaching 
self-support. 

(10) The Secretary of Alberta Conference, forwarding resolution of the 
Conference, expressing appreciation of the Secretaries of the Board. 

(11) The Secretary of the Board of Managers, St. Andrew's United 
Church, Larder Lake, expressing gratitude for the Board's action 
in cancelling the loan on their church, and quoting the following 
resolution: "That at some future date, not to be definitely set, when 
the church is in a financial position to do so, we repay to the 
Board' the amount of the grant of $500.00 towards the church 
building." 

, (12) The Secretary of the Home Missions Council of North America, 
than~ing the Board for its grant. 



9 

Sympathy 

A resolution was adopted, expressing appreciation of the life and 
work of the late Sir James Woods, and also expressing sympathy with 
the members of his family in his recent passing. It was directed that 
a copy of the resolution be sent to Lady Woods. 

The Secretary was also requested to write to Mr. Nelles B~chanan, 
conveying the sympathy of the Executive in the death of his father, the 
late Rev. T. C. Buchanan, D.D., former Superintendent of Missions under 
the Methodist Church; and to Mrs. R. J. Ross, on the passing of her 
husband, the late Rev. R. J. Ross, of MOl'aviantown. 

Congratulations 

It was directed that the congl'atulations of the Executive be extended 
to Rev. Hugh Miller, M.A., B.D., on his election to the presidency of the 
Mal'itime Conference, and to Dr. A. E. Archer on his being chosen as 
President-elect of The Canadian Medical Association. 

Statement re Finances 

The Secretary made a statement in regard to the Receipts and 
Expenditul'es up to May 31st; and also in regard to the contributions to 
The Missionary and Maintenance Fund and The Aid to British Churches. 
Fund. 

Appointments and Nominations 

The following appointments, referred by the Board to the Secretaries 
and the Superintendents concerned, were reported for information: 
Oxford House Indian Missioh .......... Mr. Ian Harvey, Missionary. 
Kitamaat Indian Mission .................. Rev. Basil Hartley, Missionary. 
Port Essington Indian Mission ........ Mr. R. B. Vannattel', Missionary 

teacher from October 1st. 
Edmonton, All Peoples' ................. __ ... Mr. J ohn ~ol'ochan, Assistant. 
Winnipeg, Central Winnipeg ............ Miss Millicent Luke, Woman Worker. 

The following appointments were confirmed: 
MOl'aviantown Indian Mission ........ Mr. F. J. Dodson, Missionary-teacher. 
Brandon Residential SchooL. ........... Mrs. E. A. Harris, Matron. 
Lakehead Mission .............................. Miss Ida Pitt, Woman Worker. 
Vita Hospital ...................................... Dr. Laird Wylie, Assi'stant Doctor. 
Bella Bella HospitaL. ....................... Miss M. E. McDowell, Matron. 
Japanese Work - Fairview, Mr. Komiyama, Student Missionary; 

Wood fibre and Britannia, with grant of $125 towards salary, 
Vancouver Presbytery.............. plus travel allowance of $25.00. 

The following, together with any other appointments which it may 
be necessary to make before the next meeting of the Executive, were 
referred to the Secretaries and the Superintendents concerned: 

Gibson Indian Mission ...................... Missionary-teacher. 
Indian Springs Indian Mission ........ Missionary-teacher. 
Mount Elgin Residential SchooL. ... Matl'on. 
Alberni Residential SchooL. .... , ........ Matron. 



10 

Investment of Home Mission Funds By Treasurer 

The Secretary presented a statement from the Treasurer to the 
effect that at May 31st there was owing to the various Funds of the 
Home Mission Board by the Treasurer's Department an amount of 
$979,431.33. However, since that date this amount has been reduced by 
$162,000, which has been invested in Victory Loan Bonds. 

The Executive expressed approval of this action of the Finance 
Committee. 

, Further, the Executive noted that, according to Sec. 133 
of the Manual, it is the duty of the Finance Committee "to invest and 
re-invest the funds of. the Church and of its Boards when and for such 
times as the particular Board concerned desires such funds to be in­
vested," and expressed the hope that the approval of the Board of Home 
Missions or its Executive might be sought before the investment or re­
investment of its funds; and anyone of the Secretaries was authorized, 
when asked to do so by the Treasurer's Office, between meetings of the 
Board and its Executive, to approve investments in the name of the 
Board of Home Missions. 

Report of Committee on Superintendency of Missions in Montreal and 
Ottawa and Bay of Quinte Conferences 

The Committee reported that it was still unable to make a unanimous 
report and recommended: 
(1) That it be continued, to report again at the next meeting of the 

Executive; and 
(2) That Rev. J. U. Tanner, D.D., be asked to continue as Superintendent 

of Missioqs until the end of September, at his present salary. (It 
was intimated that Dr. Tanner was willing to do so.) 
The recommendations were adopted. 

Report of Commission on Halford Hospital 

The Commission, appointed by the Board to visit the Hafford Hos­
pital, presented its Report, as follows: 

The Commission visited Saskatoon and Hafford. After spending an 
entire day in conference with the local Board of Directors at Saskatoon, 
the members of the Commission went on to Hafford and gave another day 
to inspecting the hospital and grounds, interviewi.ng members of the 
hospital staff and representatives of the adjoining Municipalities and the 
Villages surrounding the Hospital. 

Later, the Commission, together with the Board of Directors, held a 
meeting with representatives of the Rural Municipalities and the Villages 
around the Hospital. 

Comments of the Commission-
1. The Commission on its brief visit to Hafford Hospital was im­

pressed by the foresight and wisdom of The Missionary Society of the 
Methodist Church which, nearly twenty years ago, chose this strategic 
centre as the site of a Church Hospital. We learned that even today the 
hospitals nearest to Hafford are in Saskatoon, 75 miles one way, and 



11 

Battleford, 40 miles the other. Our information is that there are at 
the present time from G,OOO to 8,000 people who, when they need hos­
pitalization, are nearer to Haffol'd than to any other centre. 

2. The Commission feels. that the Board of Home Missions has not 
fully realized the amount of thought given by Dr. Nicol to the oversight 
of the two hospitals in his superintendency. We understand that he esti­
mated that at least one-third of his time in recent years has been taken 
up with the affairs of these two institutions. It is fortunate that we have 
in Dr. Nicol a man of su~h fine executive and administrative ability. 

3. The Commission was impressed with the great interest the Board 
of Directors in Saskatoon has taken in Hafford Hospital. The members 
are leading citizens, nearly all of them busy men, yet they have given 
days to the intricate pl'Oblems of the hospital business and to guiding its 
affairs through troublous times. The Church is very much indebted to 
this group of men for all they have done and are doing. 

4. We were much impressed with the physical appearance of the 
Hospital, both inside and out. Its condition reflects great credit on the 
staff in charge. We were pleased to learn that further improvements to 
the grounds are contemplated. 

5. Our visit confirmed .our impression that each of the previous 
Medical Superintendents still has a following among the people of the 
communities contiguous to the Hospital, and the misunderstandings and 
controversy in connection with their resignation are still remembered, 
affecting adversely even till now the work of the Board and the present 
staff. 

6. The Commission 001 its visit to the Hospital soon discovered that 
there has existed and still exists a lack of harmony between the medical 
section of the staff and those in charge of the household l·esponsibilities. 
This lack of co-operation weakens the work of the Hospital within and 
without. 

7. We found that everyone speaks in highest terms of the character 
of Dr. Runnells and recognizes that he is a fine type of Christian gentle­
man, but for some reason or other there has arisen among the people 
what seems to be a lack of confidence in him as a medical man. This is 
evidenced perhaps by the fact that during the month of April Dr. Runnells 
received only two calls to go to the country, and that we heard stories of 
some more serious cases being sent to Saskatoon or Battleford. When 
we were in Hafford there were six patints, and last week three only. 

8. The representatives of the Municipalities at the Conference with 
the Board and the Commission impressed us as men of intelligence and 
sincerity, men who held definite opinions and were quite able to express 
them. 

9. When .the proposal for a co-operative plan of management for a 
term of years was suggested at the meeting in Hafford, it was evident. 
that the Municipalities would be very much pleased if they had some say 
in the administration of the Hospital in the futUre. At the same time, 
it was also clear that the representatives felt that the stage of develop­
ment had not been reached when they could undertake the maintenance 
of the Hospital by themselves. 



12 

10. It is clear from the action taken by the representatives. of the 
Municipalities on June 14th, 1941, that a municipal hospital scheme in 
this area is probable, but that the securing of municipal doctors is un­
likely. In view of this, it would seem evident that we may in the future 
expect Inuch fuller co-operation from the people of the neighbourhood if 
we hil.Ve in Hafford a doctor who, besides being a Christian gentleman, 
is also· one who, as a medical man, has the complete confidence of the 
people in the municipality. 

Recommendations---= 

The Commission recommends: 

1. That the Executive in the name of the Board express its thanks 
to the local Board of Directors in Saskatoon for all their painstaking and 
efficient administration of the affairs of the Hospital during very per- ' 

and difficult years, and to Dr. Nicol, Secretary, for his competent 
leadership; 

2. That meanwhile the Board of Home Missions continue to operate 
Hafford Hospital; , 

3. That as a goal to be reachea within a r,easonable time, the Board 
before it the probability that one of the Municipalities, or several 

of them together, will be able to take over the Hospital. on generous 
financial terms and look after the medical and hospital needs of the area 
to be served; 

4. That for the next five years, the Board of the Hospital be in­
creased in number to make possible the adding of representatives of the 
neighboring municipalities (the number to be decided by the local Board) 
as well as the addition of more representatives of the United Church 
from Saskatoon and rural areas to the north. This plan is to make 
possible the experiment of co-operative management of the institution 
and should be looked upon as a step towards the goal set forth in the 
previous paragraph. 

5. That on the re-constituted Board, the United Church be repre­
sented: 

(a) By the present members, 

(b) By these others: 

Mr. H. Hilborn, Saskatoon 

Rev. D. H. Marshall, Saskatoon 

Mr. R. J. Scott, Speers 

Rev. H. Heathfield, Convener of Home Missions, Battle­
ford Presbytery, 

Rev. G. Roy Inglis, Minister of the Speers Charge. 
(up to the present, the last two 
have been Associate Members.) 

and (c) By one or two others nominated by the Church's representa-
tives on the re-constituted Board: 



13 

6. The representatives of the Municipalities shall be the following: 
(a) From R.M. of Redberry .. Mr. W. M. Symchyck, Hafford P.O. 

Mr. W. J. Charko, Krydor P.O. 
From R.M. of Douglas ...... Mr. George Dove, Speers P.O. 

Mr. R. P. Lawson, Speers P.O. 
From the Village of 

Speers ........................ Mr. T. C. Crowther, Speers P.O. 
From the Village of 

Hafford ...................... Mr. John Kirik, Hafford. 
by Meeting held in Hafford on June 14, 1941) 

(b) One representative of any other' rural municipality which 
subsequently desires to nominate a member; 

7. That there shall be an Executive of the Board consisting of the 
members ,resident in Saskatoon, together with two others chosen by the 
local Board from the representatives of the Municipalities; 

8. That the Board of Directors shall meet alternately in Saskatoon 
and Hafford. When the meeting is heW in Hafford, the Home Mission 
Board shall be'responsi.ble for the expenses of the members of the Board 
nominated by the Church, and when the meeting is held in Saskatoon, 
each municipality shall be responsible for the expenses of their own 
representatives on the Board. The first meeting of the full Board shall 
be held at Saskatoon at the call of the Chairman; 

9. That the local Board of Management seek to get an assurance 
from the Municipalities co-operating at as early a date as possible, that 

will pay fully and promptly the fee~ decided UpM as fair and 
reasonable; . 

10. That for the sake of harmony within the Hospital and because 
of the need of complete co-operation on the part of the Municipalities 
(which seems to be impossible with the present staff) there should be at 
an early date a re-organization of the staff to include a change in: 

(aLthe Medical Superintendent, 
(b) the Secretary, 
(c) the Cook. 

11. The Commission is of the opinion that the Matron and the 
nursing staff should be asked to remain, but will be quite satisfied with 
any action the local Board may take with regard to the members of the 
staff who are not referred to in Section 10. 

12. The Commission is convinced that the successful operation of the 
Hospital in the future is dependent upon securing a young and very 
competent doctor, who would not only commend himself because of his 
Christiah character, but who would be able to command the cqnfidence 
of the people in the Municipalities surrounding the Hospital. We recom­
mend that the local Board and the Secretaries co-operate at the earliest 
possible moment in seeking ,a new medical head for the institution. The 
Commission desires to make it plain that it docs' not hold Dr. Runnells 
solely responsible for the lack of harmony within the Hospital, or the 
lack of confidence in the institution outside. Dr. Runnells has apparently 

I 

) 



H 

not been receiving as full co-operation from some members of the staff as 
should have been given to him. Some of the criticism may have resulted 
from statements made outside by some disloyal member of the staff 
within. We are convinced, however, that there will have to be sweeping 
changes in the staff if any co-operative arrangement for management is 
to be successful. We would recpmmend that the Board treat Dr. Runnells 
in a generous way financially, and that the date of the changes in staff 
should not be so hurried that it will do any injustice to Dr. Runnells or 
anyone else; 

13. (a) If in the future the Municipalities, in connection ,with their 
socialized medical scheme, secure a competent doctor or 
doctors, the local Board shall be given authority to arrange 
on what terms these doctors might follow their patients into 
Hafford Hospital; 

(b) If we cannot find a competent doctor to be our, Medical 
Superintendent, and if a Municipal Doctor is found, the local 
Board shall be authorized to consider, as an experiment, the 
operation of the Hospital without a Medical Superintendent 
of our own, in much the same way, for example, as the 
Women's Missionary Society hospitals are carried on. 

On motion, the thanks of the Executive were extended to the 
Commission and the Report was adopted. 

The Secretaries were given power, together with the local Board, to 
give effect to the recommendations contained in the Report. 

Work Amon~ Czecho-Slovaks in Ontario 

It was decided that Rev. H. C. Vaclavik be continued in the work 
among Czecho-Slovaks in Ontario until the end of December, next. 

Retirement of Mrs. Bertha Brocklesby 

The Secretary reported that Mrs. Bertha Brocklesby had resigned 
from the staff Of the Home Mission Office; and that, as had been done in 
similar cases previously, an honorarium of $50.00 had been paid to her. 
This action was ratified, and the Executive recorded its appreciation of 
Mrs. Brocklesby's long and faithful services. 

Report re Action of Executive of the General Council re Matters 
Referred to It By the Board of Home Missions 

Re Attitude of Canadian Christians to 
Non-Anglo-Saxon Citizens-

The Executive approved the principle of the resolution and requested 
the Secretary of General Council to give it as wide publicity as possible 
through the Observer, the United Churchman, the Western Recorder, and 
through press re.Ieases. 

Re Pension Fund for Lay W orkers-
The Executive approved the recommendation and instructed the 

Sub-Executive to appoint a 'committee to study the problems and report 
to the Executive. 



15 

Re Co-operation with Other Churches-

The Executive of the General Council approved the resolution in 
principle and referred it to the Sub-Executive for consideration and 
action. The Sub-Executive referred the matter to the Board of Home 
Missions to formulate definite plans as to how such co-operation might 
be worked out, for the guidance of the Sub-Executive. 

This was referred to the Secretal·ies. 

Re Licenses for Lay Workers to Administer the Sacraments-

The following' l'esolution of the Executive tlf the General Council was 
referred to the Board: "That the Board of'Home Missions be requested 
to consider the possibility of having a. suitable service of recognition in 
cases where lay workers are granted a license from year to year to 
administer the sacraments of the Church." 

AIi1itary Developments at Suffield, Alberta 

It \,Vas reported that extensive military developments were in process 
at Suffield, Alberta, involving up to 5,000 men. The matter was referred 
to Dr. George Dorey. 

Special Course of Study For Native Indian Workers 

The General Council adopted the following resolution: "That a joint 
committee to be named by the Board of Christian Education and the 
Board of Home Missions deal with the question of the training and 
status as Local Preachers of Native Indian Workers relative to a special 
course of study, with power to issue." 

Revs. George Dorey and M. C. Macdonald were appointed the Board's 
representatives on this joint committee. 

John Milton Society For The Blind 

It was decided to make a grant of $10.00 to The John Milton Society 
for the Blind. 

Re Acting Chairman For Committee on Rural Work 

Rev. J. G. Gorwill was appointed Acting Chairman of the Committee 
on Rural Work, in the illness of Dr. J. R. Watts. 

Fund For Retired Workers 

The Board referred to the Executive the question of a grant to Miss 
M. M. Sleeth. It was decided to' vote $100.00. 

Scholarships For Superintendents of Institutions 

In accordance with the decision of the Board that three Scholarships 
of $100.00 each should be given to Superintendents of City Mission In­
stitutions for special study this year, scholarships wel'e awarded to the 
following: Rev. R. G. Katsunoff, D.D" Montreal; Rev. J. K. Brown, Fort 
William, and Rev. Walter Ward, Regina. 



16 

Hospital Work 

Re Bella Coola Hospital Board.-The resignation of 'Mr. J. P. Jor­
gensen from membership on the Board was accepted, and it was 
that Miss Sally Tretiak be appointed in his 

Marine 'Work-Pacific Coast 

Recommendations from the Marine Committee were presented. After 
discussion, the recommendations were amended and adopted as follows: 

That we continue, as .rapidly as possible, to strengthen our Marine 
Work, as it is our considered opin'ion that we should not withdraw 
from any of the' three fields served by our mission boats. 

(2) That the "Broadcaster" be sold. 
(3) That the "Sky Pilot" be sold. 
(4) That the proceeds from these sales be deposited in the Property 

Fund and applied as decided by the Board for the furtherance of 
the recommendation contained in Item No. 1. 

(5) That, if possible, a missionary with navigating experience be secured 
for the West Coast, as none is at present available in the British 
Columbia Conference. 

(6) That, inasmuch as the United Church has pioneered on·the West 
Coast, and no other Protestant Church is conducting work on this 
important field, therefore work should be resumed with as little 
delay as possible. 
That the "Melvin Swartout" be transferred, temporarily, to the East 
Coast, with headquarters at Alert Bay, and that Rev. Hugh Herbison 
be appointed missionary. 

(8) That before the "Sky Pilot" is sold, we take the necessary legal 
steps to change her name. 

(9) That:we rent the manse at Banfield, on a monthly basis, to Mr. A. N. 
Wells. of the Cable Station Staff, at a rate to be arrived at after. 
consultation with Rev. U. Laite. 

Indian Work 

Re Lea've of Absence for Mr. Fred Stevens, Cross Lake.-A request 
was received that M1'. Fred Stevens, missionary at Cross Lake, be given 
leave of absence to take studies in the United College, Winnipeg, this 
winter'; Dr. F. G. Stevens to supply the work, and Mr. Fred Stevens' 
salary to be paid in full. No action was taken. 

Gift of the Late Mrs. H. L. Thompson 

The Secretary reported that the late Mrs. H. L. Thompson, of 
Toronto, had bequeathed $1,000 to the Board of Home Missions, the 
amount to be spent in the Province of Ontario. 

It was agreed that the gift be accepted; that the thanks of the 
Executive be conveyed to Mrs. Thompson's daughter; and that Dr. W. H. 
Sedgewick and the Secretaries be asked to explore a suitable use for 
this money. 



17 

Re St. Christopher House, Toronto 

The Secl'etary submitted two communications from Mr, H, W. 
Cl'ossin, the Chairman of the Board of Management of St. Christopher 
House, the first giving the details of a charter issued in 1920, which 
set up a self-perpetuating Board of Trustees to hold St. Christopher 
House property; and the second dealing with certain difficulties which 
the Board of Management of St. Christopher House found in trying to 
reconcile the conditions under which the grants towards the work were 
made by the Federation for Community Service, on the one hand, and by 
the Board of Home. Missions, on the other hand. 

After discussion, Revs. W. H. Sedgewick, Hiram Hull, George Dorey 
and S. H. Greenslade were appointed a committee to confer with the 
Boan! of Management of St. Christopher House and repol't to the next 
meeting of the Executive. Meanwhile, the Executive, following its usual 
policy, declined to vary in any way the decision of the Board a few 
months ago in reference to the grant to St. Christopher House. 

Re Transfer' of Ordinands' 

The Secretary reported that twenty Ol'dinands had been transferred 
by the Transfer Committee to fields in Western Canada. He also reported 
that, according to information received from the Superintendents of 
Missions and the Settlement Committees, after appointing all available 
ministers and laymen, there still remained forty-nine vacancies in all 
Conferences. 

Continuation of Silecial Grants 

It was decided, in accordance with authority given by the Board, 
that special grants to aid-receiving charges should be continued for the 
last six months of 1941, subject to any adjustments necessary because of 
change of status. 

Re Transfer From Maintenanc~ Account to Home Mission 
Emergency Salary Account 

The Secretary explained that-
The question of the manner of giving effect to the resolution of the 

Executive of the Board of Home Missions at its meeting held January 
30th, 1941, dealing with a transfer from Maintenance Account to Home 
Mission Emergency Salary Account was discussed with Mr. H. L. Arnup, 
Assistant to the ,Treasurer, and the Auditor. 

The Auditor pointed out that the proposed action was similar to one 
taken at the January, 1933 meeting of the Executive in connection with 
the 1932 accounts, when a specific sum' of $2,000 was transferred from 
Maintenance to Home Mission Emergency Salary Account, and recom­
mended that the same method be followed in this instance. 

A sum of $10,000 was, therefore, agreed upon as being ample to 
provide for all such contingencies which might arise in connection with 
the 1940 accounts. 

As this transfer leaves the Board underspent for 1940, there is no 
necessity of a transfer back to the Missionary and Maintenance Fund, 
as authorized at the last meeting of the Board. 

Upon motion, the above action of the Secretary was approved. 



18 

Moderator's Fund 

Present Standing of Fund-
A statement was presented showing the balance available in the Fund 

as at June 25th, 1941, $3,857.78. 

Confirmation of Payments-
The foll.owing grants made since the meeting of the Board were 

confirmed: 
Presbytery Field Grant 
'Nilkie ....................................... : ............ Adanac ...... __ .. __ ............................ $100.00 
Vermilion .............................................. La voy 50.00 

Requests for Grants-

Requests for grants were considered and acti.on taken as noted: 

Presbytery Field Action 
Moncton. ..................... Baie Verte-Port Elgin ....... $75.00 granted . 

. Que.bec-Sherbrooke ... West Shefford ............ ____ ..... No action. 
Belleville ..................... A. D. Waite (no charge) ... No action. 

A. Armstrong (no charge)N 0 action. 
Ameliasburg ........................ $50.00 granted. 
HalloweIL ............................. $25.00 granted. 

Renfrew ...................... Middleville ........................... $25.00 granted. 
TorOJlt(o East ............. .Lemonville .. ~ ........................ $75.00 granted. 
Birtle ........................... Foxwarren ........................... $75.00 granted on 1940 acct. 
Abernethy .................. Semans ................................. No action. 
Regina ......................... LOJlglaketon ......................... $50.00 granted. 
Saskatoon ................... Lanigan ......... : ..................... $50.00 granted. 
Calgary ....................... Trinity, Calgary ..... : ........... $50.00 granted on 19.40 acct. 
Stettler ....................... HalkirW-Gadsby ................. $50.00 granted. 

Property Claims 
TWILLINGATE--

"New Crusader," St. Anthony.-Agreed to v.ote $125.00 for repairs 
to boat. 

HALIFAX-

Spryfield.-Presbytery approved of a request for grant .of $750.00 to 
assist in the erection of a church, to cost about $2,875.00. Agreed to 
give a grant of $250.00 and a loan of $250.00. 

OTTAWA-

East Templeton.-On recommendation .of Presbytery, it was agreed 
to transfer to the East Templeton School Board the school property; 
owned by the Home Mission Board of the former Presbyterian ChUl·ch. 

·MONTREAL-

Caughnawaga.-A grant of $60.00 was voted for repairs to the manse 
chimney and plumbing. . 

Montreal, Union Church.-$102.00 was voted for repairs, to meet 
demands of the City Fire Department. 



19 

SUOBURY-

Sudbwry, All Peoples' Mission.-It was agl'eed, on recommendation 
of Presbytery, to suspend for five years the remaining payments of prin­
cipal and interest on loan. 

'l'EMISKAMING-

Milberta.-An advance of $75.00 made to assist in completion of 
the church was confil'med, and the matter of further assistance was 
referred to the Secretaries. 

ALGOMA-

Michipicoten Charge.-A grant of $250.00 was made to assist 
in providing a manse. 

LAMBTON-

St. Clair, Pnrsonage.-(a) A grant of $30.00 was voted for house­
hold furnishings. 

The Secretaries were authorized to try to effect an agreement 
with the Dominion Steel Corporation, whereby the company would either 
take over the house or give title to the land on which it stands, so that it 
could be sold and thus facilitate the erection of a parsanage on a more 
central location. 

NORWAY HOUSE-

Berens River.-A grant of $50.00 was voted for purchase of bed­
room furniture. 

P01JI(~r Rive?'.-Agreed to grant $50.00 for purchase of stove; and, 
in addition, to authorize purchase of some furniture. 

Little Grnml Rapids.-$14.00 was voted for purchase of screen doors 
and wire, screening. 

Norway House.-A grant up to $300.00 was allowed for furnishings 
for new mission house. 

WINNIPEG-

1'rnnscona.-It was agreed to cancel all interest on loans and to 
credit $2.00 for every $1.0Q paid on principal. 

Winnipeg, All Peoples'.-It was agreed-
(1) To make a grant of $150.00 for repairs to swimming tank at Stella 

Ave. Mission, and 
(2) To authorize certain alterations in the mission building, in order to 

provide an office. 

ABERNETHY-

Kelliher.-It was agreed to cancel interest charges and to accept four 
yearly payments of $250.00 each, in full payment of the debt. 

ELROSE-

Madison.-It was agreed to accept approximately $870.00 in full 
settlement of loan, if paid by the end of June. 



~ 

20 

REGINA-

Findlater, Manse.-The sale of the manse for whatever amount can 
be secured was authorized. 

SASKATOON-

Mayfair.-It was agreed-
(1) That for e'lery dollar raised by congregation for enlargement of the 

church building the Board would cancel a like amount owing on the 
loan-up to $1,50~.00, which amount would be regarded as liquidation 
in full. If 

(2) That $200.00 be voted for repairs to basement; and that no action 
be taken on request for grant towards providing more suitable en­
trance and church rower. 
Sonningdale.-It was decided to accede to request for cancellation of 

last $25.00 of indebtedness on church, on payment of $33.00. 

WILKIE--

Cut Knife.-Agreed to accept payment of $100.00 now, $100.00 .on 
December 1st, 1941, and $100.00 each succeeding year for 8 years, as 
liquidation of debt in full. . 

YORKTON-

Elfros.-A grant of $150.00 was requested for repairs to roof of 
manse kitchen, etc. No action. 

EDMONTON-

Colinton.-It was agreed to make a grant of $50.00 towards $300.00 
necessary for completion of interior of church, to be paid when congre-

. gation has balance of amount in sight. . 

LACOMBE--

Dakota.-A grant of $50.00 was made towards cost of materials for 
erection of student manse; work to be done by voluntary labor. 

Land near Lacombe.-(1) Question of sale of land for $500.00 was 
referred to Secretaries. 

(2) It was agreed, if land is sold, to return $25.00 of the $50.00 paid 
by the former purchaser on arrears of taxes. 

ST. PAUL-

Saddle Lake Church.-Presbytery referred to the Home Mission 
Board the matter of .rebuilding the church. The Secretaries were 
authorized to spend up to $500.00, on receipt of satisfactory information. 

PRINCE RUPERT-

Bella Coola, Doctor's Residence.-The Local Hospital Board re­
quested that the Home Mission Board bear some part of cost of repairs 
to doctor's house, estimated at $558.75. Referred to Secretaries. 

Port Essington, Nurses' Rome.-The Board in April granted $49.60, 
plus labor, for repairs. The total bill presented was: $49.40 for materials 
and '$105.00 for labor. Agreed to vote $105.00. 



21 

VANCOUVER-

Cranberry- Westview.-Agreed to make a grant of $200.00 towards 
purchase of a manse. 

Vtmcouver, Powell Street, Jrtpanese.-It ,was agreed to grant one­
half of $666.50, total estimated cost of painting exterior of church and 
putting in new wiring ($584.00 and $82.50, respectively). 

VICTORIA-

Qualicum.-Request was received for grant of $200.00 and loan of 
$550.00. It was agreed to make a grant of $100.00 and a loan of $550.00. 
Re Interest on FO?''I1Le?' Methodist Church Building Loans-

It was suggested that interest on these loans, now payable twice a 
year, April 1st and October 1st, might be charged up only once a year. 
Defel'l'ed to next Executive. 

Maintenance Claims 
BONAVISTA- ' 

Newtown.-Grant from July 1st was referred to Secretaries. 
Shoal Harbou?·.-Grant from July 1st was refened to Secretaries. 

CARBON EAR-

Victoria.":-Gl'ant from July 1st was referred to Secretaries. 

GRAND F ALLS-

Buchans and Millertown.-It was reported that field had been re­
'arranged. Question of grant was l'efel'l'ed to Secretaries. 

ST. JOHN'S-

Clnrlce's Beach.-Grant from JUly 1st was referred to Secretaries. 
St. John's, Sub~trban Mi.~sion.-Agreed to grant $100.00 for supply 

during summer and $6.00 per week for balance of the year, less what is 
raised by field. 

TWILLINGATE-

Fogo.-Grant from July 1st was refel'l'ed to Secretaries. 
Musgrave H(trbour.-Grant from July 1st was referred to Secre­

taries. 
Springdale.-Grant from July 1st was referred to Secretaries. 

CUMBERLAND-

Ad~ocate.-Payment of $12.50 for the Mal'ch quarter was confirmed. 
Wentworth.-Agreed to vote grant at rate of $450.00 from July 1st. 

FREDERICTON-

Doaktown.-Special grant at rate of $200.00 was voted from first 
of year. 

Upper Keswiclc.-Special grant at rate of $75 was voted for first six 
months of year. 

!NVERN ESS-GUYSBORD-

Boylston.-Agreed that field, which is now vacant, be kept on list. , 



22 

MIRAMICHI-

Derby.-Agreed to vote special grant at rate of $25.00 from first of 
year. 

Matapedia.-A grant of $135.00 was voted to build salary of 1940 
graduate up to required amount for conference year 1940-41. 

MONCTON-

Dorchester.-It was agreed-
(1) To continue grant at rate of $475.00 from July 1st; and 
(2) To defer action on request for special grant for last half of year. 

SAINT JOHN-

Long Reach.-Grant at rate of $425.00 was continued from July 1st. 
Springfield.-Agreed that field, which is at present vacant, be kept 

on list. 

TRURO--

Kennetcook and Gore.-Special grant was requested from July 1st. 
Deferred. 

WINDSOR-

Horton.-Special grant was requested from January 1st. Deferred. 

WOODSTOCK-

Centreville.-Grant at rate of $75.00 was voted from July 1st. 
Jacksonville.-Special grant at rate of $25.00 was requested from. 

January 1st. Deferred. 

MONTREAL-

Montreal, Church of All Nations, Italian Congregation.-Presbytery 
requested an increase in grant sufficiently large to take care of congre­
gation's share in the carrying charges of the Shaw Memorial Building, 
during the absence of the minister. It was agreed that the Finance and 
Extension Board in Montreal be notified that, since the building belonged 
to that Board, the first responsibility for the care of these charges rested 
upon it. 

OTTAWA-

Eardley.-It was reported for information that no grant would be 
needed after June 30th. 

BELLEVILLE:-

Bancroft.-It was reported for information that no grant would be 
needed after June 30th, as married lay supply is remaining. 

Coe Hill.-Grant was voted at rate of $250.00 from July 1st. 
Flinton and Cloyne.-It was reported that a student had been 

appointed and that no grant would be needed .. 
Monteagle-Maynooth.-It was reported that, as a student had been 

appointed, no gr~nt would be needed for the summer. 
St. Ola.-Grant at the rate of $475.00 from July 1st was voted for 

married lay supply. 
\ 



23 

P"'TER.BOROUGH-

Apsley.-It was l'equested that there be an increase in grant from 
July 1st. No action was taken re this request; and grant was continued 
at rate of $475.00. 

Hiawatha.-It was decided to increase grant by rate of $50.00 from 
date of discontinuatio.n of Government grant of $50.00. 

COCHRANE-

Hunta-Cllde.-Grant at rate of $550.00 from. July 1st, plus $100.00 
for travel. was voted. 

Porcupine.-Agreed to transfer grant from 
making total grant at rate of $645.00 fr0111 July 1st. 

Suburban field, 

Nakina.-Agreed that g1'ant at rate of $375.00, plus $100.00 travel, 
be continued for single ordained man, if needed. 

MUSKOKA-

Windermere.-Agreed to vote a special grant of $50.00 for the first 
six months of 1941. 

NolJel.-At the request of the Conference Home Mission Committee, 
Muskoka Presbytery and the Superintendent of Missions, the \Executive 
agreed to the appointment of an extra worker for the last half of the 
year, to help with the work on the Nobel charge, and passed a grant of 
$600.00, if needed. The decision as to the type of work and all other 
details were left to a committee consisting of Rev. S. H. Greenslade, the 
SUperintendent of Missions, Rev. J. G. Gorwill and the Secretaries. 

SIMCOE-

Rama.-Grant at the rate of $750.00 was continued from July 1st. 

SUDBURY-

Foleyet.-Grant at the rate of $400.00, 
tinued from Julv 1st. 

TI:MISKAMING-

$50.00 travel, was con-

North Western QuelJec.-Agreed to increase grant by rate of $100.00 
from July 1st. 

TORONTO EAST-

Toronto, King Street.-The following recommendations were sub­
mitted from the Toronto East Presbytery: 

That application be made to the Home Mission Board to continue the 
grant at the present rate for the last six months of 1941. 

(2) That the Official Board of King Street United Church be requested 
to provide for the representatives of the Home Mission Committee 
necessary information and reports of the work of the Church as 
provided for in the Manual. 

(3) That negotiations be entered into with the Official Board and' con­
gregation of King St. United Church, with a view to its co-operation 
in the proposed establishment of a central Mission in the Moss Park 
area, as already aPPl'oved by this Presbytery. 



24 

The recommendations were adopted; and it was decided that grant be 
continued at the present rate for the last six months of.194L 

ESSEX-

Pelee Island.-No action was taken on request for increase in grant, 
and it was decided that it should be continued at the present rate for the 
last half of the year. 

Windsor, St. J(tmes, 
at the ra-te of $500.00, 

KENT-

Rou,d and St. John's.-Grl.mt was voted 
$40.00 per month house rent, from July 1st. 

Moraviantown, Indian.-Grant from July 1st was voted at the rate 
of $300.00, plus $42.50-one-half reduction in salary from Government. 

MIDDLESEX-

London, Friendsh"ip House.-It was agreed that the present grant be 
continued for the last half of the year. 

London, Herkimer St. Lots.-The question of payment of taxes for 
1911, amounting to $113.89, was referred to the Secretaries. 

DAUPHIN-

Rowsman.-Agreed to allow special grant at the rate of $100.00 for 
1941. 

Ochre River.-An additional grant of $75.00 was voted for the first 
six months of 1941. 

WINNIPEG-

Winnipeg, All Peoples'.-An additional amount, sufficient to cover 
salary of Rev. J. M. Shaver, for his holiday month, was voted . 

. ABERNETHY-

Dubuc.-Grant at rate of $400.00 was continued from July 1st. 
Duval.-Agreed that grant be at rate of $425.00 from July 1st, for 

married lay supply. 
Tantallon.-Grant at rate of $275.00 was continued from July 1st. 

ARCOLA-

Lampman.-Agreed that grant at rate of $300.00 be continued, if 
needed. 

ELROSE-

Lucky Lake.-The question of additional grant for the first six 
, months was referred to the Secretaries. 

KAMSACK-

Canora, English.-Agreed that grant be continued at rate of $375.00, 
plus $100.00 special grant, from July 1st. 

Maloneck and Preeceville.-Grarit from July 1st, under new al'l'ange­
ment, ,whereby Pelly anq Norquay are added to Maloneck, and Stenen 
and Hyas to Preeceville, was referred to the Secretaries. 



25 

PRINCE ALBERT WEST-

Davis.-Grant at the rate of $350.00 was allowed from 
married Ill;y supply. 

Qu' ApPELLE-

1st, for 

Glenavon.-Agreed that grant at rate of $300.00 be contiJ1ued from 
july 1st. 

SASKATOON-

Saskatoon, M!tY/fLir.-Presbytery requested that this field, for which 
the Board voted $300.00 on S.O. basis, be given status of a married 
ordained charge. No action. 

SWIFT CURRENT-

Waldeck.-Agreed that grant be at rate of $350.00 from July 1st. 

YORKTON-

Theodore-Sheho.-Grant at rate of 
voted for amalgamated field from July 1st. 

plus $50.00 travel, was 

Waldron.-(1) Question of special grant was deferred until end of 
year. 

(2) Agreed that grant be increased to rate of $725.00 from July 1st. 

DRUMlHjLLE&-

Wayne.-Grant at rate of $350.00 was cOJ1tinued. 

EDMONTON-

Evansburgh.-Grant at rate of $500.00 was continued. 
Edmonton, Chinese Mission-It was agreed-

(1) To vote 75(7" of mqving expenses of Mr.- Leung. 
(2) To increase grant for house rent from $250.00 to $300.00. 

LACOMBE-

Millet.-Grant at the rate of $350.00 was voted from July 1st. 

MEDICINE HAT-

Vauxhall.-Agreed to continue/grant at rate of $425.00 from july 1st. 

ST. PAUL-

Cold La/ce.-GraJ1t at rate of $10.00 per week, up to $100.00, was 
voted for supply during illness of minister. 

Good/ish Lake (md Saddle Lake.-Agreed to increase grant for salary 
by rate of $100.00 from April 1st. 

VERMILION-

IsltLy.-Grant at rate of $475.00 was continued. 

CARIB()()-- , 

Williams Lake.-Agreed that grant be at rate of 
for ti'avel, from July 1st. 

plus $150.00' 

KAMLOOPS-OKAN AGAN­

PeachltLnd.-Grant at the rate of voted from july 1st. 



26 

KOOTENAY-

Moyie-Wardner-Question of grant from July 1st was referred to 
the Secretaries. 

PRINCE RUPERT-

Port Essington, F'ield Matron.-Any necessary adjustment in the 
grant was ,referred to the Secretaries. 

VANCOUVER-

Cranberry-Powell River Rural.-
(1) A special grant of $50.00 was made towards salary for 1940-41. 
(2) Re Cranberrlj-Westview.-Grant at the rate of $150.00 for this newly 

arranged field was voted for last half of year. 
(3) Re Blubber Bay and Vananda.-Grant at the rate of $150.00 was 

allowed. 

Squamish.-An additional grant of $50.00 was voted on salary 
account. 

Vancouver, St. James.-Grant was continued at rate of $150.00. 

Adjournment 

The meeting was adjourned at 5: 00 p.m. 
nounced the Benediction. 

A. LLOYD SMITH, 

Chairman. 

DIGEST OF MINUTES 

the Chairman, who pro-

HIRAM HULL, 
Minute Secretary. 

THE EXECUTIVE OF THE BOARD OF HOME MISSIONS 
SEPTEMBER 25th, 1941 

The Executive of the Board of Home Missions met in the Board 
Room of the Home Missions Offices, Toronto, on Thursday, September 
25th, at 10 :30 a.m. 

The Chairman presided and constituted the meeting by prayer. 
Members present: Revs. A. Lloyd Smith', D.D., R. B. Cochrane, D.D., 

George Dorey, D.D., M. C. Macdonald, W. H. Sedgewick, D.D., Hiram 
D.D., S. H. Greenslade, J. G. Gorwill, and Messrs. Fred Mann, J. 

F. Maine and K. M. Kilbourn. 
Rev. Hiram Hull, D.D., was appointed Minute Secretary: 

Confirmation of Minutes 

The Minutes of meetings of the Executive held May'15th and June 
26th, 1941, were confirmed. 

Communications 

Communications were presented from the following: 
(1) Lady Woods, thanking the Executive for its resolution in regard to 

the late Sir James Woods. 



27 

(2) Rev. M. C. Macdonald, expressing appreciation of the flowers sent 
on behalf of the Board on the occasion of his mother's death. 

(3) Dr. R. J. McDonald, expressiJlg gratitude to Dr. Dorey, personally, 
and to the Executive, for the consideration shown in the arrange­
ments made for the carrying on of his work during his ilIness. 

(4) Rev. Hugh Miller and Dr. A. E. Archer, in appre'ciation of con-
gratulations extended by the Executive. . 

(5) The Secretary of the John Milton Society for the BliJld, thanking 
the Executive for the small grant made to the Society. 

(6) The Secretary of the General Council, notifying the Board of the 
appointment by the SUb-Executive of Rev. Bryce H. Wallace to the 
Board of Home Missions, to fill the vacancy caused by the resigna­
tion of Rev. H. E. Horton. 

(7) 'rhe Secretary of the General Council, advising that the Sub­
Executive had appointed a committee to draw u'p recommendations 
re the provisicm of a pension for Lay Workers, to be considered at 
the next annual meeting of the Executive. 

(8) The Secretary of the General Council, adyising that the Suh­
Executive on June 24th had expressed the opinion that the Board 
of Home Missions has the right to make payments on compassionate 
grounds for the relief of the dependents of interned miil1isters. 

(9) The Treasurer's Department, advising that amounts paid into Home 
Mission Reserve during the six months ended June 30th totalled: 
Legacies, $8,937.00; Home Mission Annuity, $50.00. 

(10) The Oil Controller (in reply to communicaticm from the Secretary 
of the Board), intimating that "if and when individual rationing of 
gasoline becomes a necessity, full consideration will be given to the 
rural ministers throughout Canada, and, if possible, sufficient 
gasoline will be made available for them to carryon their work." 

. (11) The Secretary of the Saskatchewan Conference, forwarding a 
resolution of the Conference, asking that the Home Mission Board 
seriously consider raising their basic minimum salary to thirtee,n 
hundred dollars. 

Sympathy 

(1) The Executive extended sympathy to Rev. M. C. Macdonald in the 
recent passing of his mother. 

(2) -It was directed that a letter of sympathy be sent to Mrs. R. B. 
Steinhauer, on the occasion of the death of her husband, the late 
Rev. R. B. Steinhauer, D.D., and to the family 'of the late Rev. 
Frank Sanders, who recently passed away. 

(3) It was also directed that the sympathy of the Executive be extended 
to the family of the late Mr. E. E. Reid, Chairman of the Board 
of Pensions, who passed away yesterday, and that Mr. J. F. Maine 
be appointed tQ r:epresent the Board of Home Missions at his 
funeral. 

(4) The Chairman was asked to convey the sympathy of this Executive 
to Dr. F. C. Stephenson, who suffered a serious accident two days 
ago. 



28 

Borrowings From Uninvested Balances of Home Mission Funds 

A memorandum was presented from the 'I'reasurer's Department, 
showing that at July 31st,. 1941, borrowings from the various Home 
Mission Funds, to help finance the Missionary and Maintenance deficit, 
totalled $952,676.12. 

On motion, this action was confirmed. 

Statement by Dr. Dorey re Situation on the Prairies 

Dr. George Dorey, who had spent July and August in Saskatchewan, 
carrying on the work of the superintendency during the illness of Dr. 
R. J. McDonald, made a statement with regard to conditions there, and 
also in the other prairie provinces, so far as he had ascertained them 
through a conference held in Regina with the Superintendents of 
Missions. 

The Chairman expressed the gratitude of the Executive to Dr. Dorey. 

Proposed Christian World Mission Convocation 

. The Board referred to the Executive the question of participation in 
and grant towards expenses of a proposed Christian World Mission Con­
vocation, to be sponsored by the Home Missions Council of North America 
and the Foreign Missions Conference of North America, and to be held at 
Cleveland, Ohio, May 3-7, 1942. 

It was decided to take no action. 

Florence Thompson Trust 

The Committee, appointed by the last Executive. to' consider a suit­
able use for the $1,000 bequeathed by the late Mrs. Florence Thompson, 
of Toronto, for Home Mission Work in Ontario, presented the following 
recommend~tion : 

That the interest from the amount be used annually to assist a 
candidate for the ministry from Northern Ontario during his Arts course; 
the recipient to be recommended each year by a Committee consisting of 
the Superintendent of Missions in Northern Ontario, the Conveners of the 
Home Mission Committees of the Toronto, Hamilton and London Con­
ferences, the Secretary of the Board of Home Missions and the Minister 
of Westminster-Central Church, Toronto. 

On motion, the recommendation was adopted. 

Co-operation With Other Churches 

The Secretary submitted for information a letter sent by the 
Moderator to the official heads of other Protestant Churches in Canada, 

.suggesting conferences in regard to co-operation. He also reported that 
the Moderator had communicated with the Presidents of Conferences 
and the Chairmen of Presbyteries, suggesting tvat they co-operate with 
the Home Mission Superintendents and the Conference and Presbytery 
Home Mission Conveners in conducting a survey in their respective areas, 
to asceJ::tain where, in their opinion, readjustment of work among the 
liifferent communions is both desirable and feasible. 



29 

Report of Committee on Superintendency of Missions in the Montreal and 
Ottawa and the Bay of Quinte Conferences 

Rev. W. H. Sedgewick, Chairman of the Committee, reported that the 
Committee was not yet in a position to make a recommendation regard­
ing a successor to Rev. Dr. J. U. Tanner. He also reported that Dr. 
Tanner was willing to continue as Superintendent on a half-time basis, . 
at half-salary, until the end of the year. 

It was agreed to accept Dr. Tanner's suggestion. 

Request For Appointment of Missionary Under 
The Woman's Missionary Society 

1/ A request was received from the Lethbridge Presbytery, endorsed 
by the Conference Home Mission Committee, that the Woman's Missionary 
Society be asked to appoint a woman worker to cover the rural areas 
surrounding the city of 

It was agreed to pass this recommendation on to the Woman's 
Missionary Society, with the approval of the Executive, and to suggest-

(1) That the appointment be for two years, at the end of that time the 
situation to be reviewed. 

(2) That their missionary work under the direction of the Minister and 
Session of Southminster United Church, Lethbridge; .and 

(3) That they modify their regulations so as to permit of the constituency 
served being asked to contribute towards the support of the 
missionary. 

Appointments and Nominations 

(1) The following appointments, which had been referred to the 
Secretaries and the Superintendents concerned, were reported for infor­
mation: 
Gibson Indian Mission .. Missionary-teacher ........ Mr. B. W: Anderson 
Indian Springs 

Indian Mission .......... Missionary-teacher ........ Mr. H. L. Schellenberg 
Mount Elgin Resi- . 

dential School ............ Matron ............................. Mrs. M. E. Rollins 
Queen St. Church, 

Toronto ...................... Deaconess ........................ Miss Winnabel Harper 

(2) The following appointments were confirme~: 
Mount Elgin Resi- . 

dential School ............ Senior Teacher ............... Mr. Ross Richardson 
Brandon Residential 

School ........................ Senior Teacher ................ Mr. Chesley Erwin 
(3) The following were referred to the Secretaries and the Super­

intendents concerned: 
Klemtu Indian Mission .. Missionary-teacher 
Ucluelet Indian 

Mission 



30 

Hospital Work 
Hafford Hospital-

Dr. Dorey reported that he had attended the first meeting of the new 
Hafford Hospital Board, held at Saskatoon. 

It was agreed to accept the resignation of the Medical Superi.nten­
dent, Dr. George W. Runnells, as soon as he has written his Dominion 
Council examinations this Fall, and that the making of necessary financial 
arrangements with him be referred to the Secretaries. 

Mitchell Memorial Hospital, Carrot River-
It was reported that a municipal doctor having peen secured, the 

was open and the arrangment was working out very 
satisfactorily. 

Change of Name and Constitution of "The Lakehead Mission" 
It was reported that the Superior Presbytery had approved of the 

change of the name of "The Lakehead Mission" to "Wayside United 
Church," and had also approved a change of Constitution. 

The matter was referred to the Secretaries, with power. 

Bequest of the Late Rev. ,Dr. W. A. Wilson 

The Secretary reported that under the will of the late Dr. W. A. 
Wilson one-tenth of the residue of his estate was bequeathed to "The 
Home Missions and Social Service Board of the United Church"; the 
amount being $1,673.00. 

This matter was referred to the Secretaries, for consultation with 
the Secretary of the Board of Evangelism and Social Service, with the 
suggestion that the bequest be divided between the two Boards on the 
basis of the amount each receives from the Missionary and Maintenance 
Fund. 

Method of Reporting Salaries of Ministers 

It was decided to refer to the Sub-Executive of the General Council 
for its serious consideration the question of instituting a different method 
of reporting the salaries of ministers-Le., dividing the total into two 
parts: (1) Transportation; (2) Salary. 

Policy 1'e Cost of Living Bonus to Men on Aid-Receiving 
Charges and. Mission Fields 

After discussion, the following resolution was adopted: 
That, in view of the recognized increase in the cost of transportation 

and of living, affecting all our ministers and creating an excessive hard'­
ship to many of our underpaid ministers, the Executive of the Board of 
Home Missions would urge upon all Presbyteries and pastoral charges 
the primary responsibility which rests upon them for ministerial support, 
and their obligation in the present circumstances to make some 
addition to salary, to offset the burden thus laid upon the ministers; 

And that, having heard a statement from the Secretary with regard 
to the financial difficulties which the increased cost of living has brought 
to so many of our ministers, the Executive receive it sympathetically and 



31 

instruct the Secretaries to continue their investigation and to bring to 
the next meeting of the Executive a further repOl·t iJl regard to the 
possibility of a cost of living bonus. 

It was, decided that this resolution should be given publicity in "The 
United Church Observer," and that a copy of it be sent to Secretaries of 
Presbyteries and Home Mission Conveners of Presbyteries. 

Re Proposed Increase in Office Rent 
It was reported for information that the Executive of the Boal'd of 

Publications had notified the various Boards of the OhUl'ch that office 
rental would be increased 10(10 from October 1st, ruld that the Sub­
Executive of the General Council had advised that no action should be 
taken by the Departments until further notice by the Sub-Executive. 

The Executive concurred in the attitude of the Secretary in opposing 
this increase at the present time. 

SIJecial License For Lay SUIJply 
A request was received that the Boal'd of Home Missions recommend 

that a special license to administer the Sacraments be given to Mr. G. T. 
of St. Ola, and Mr. N. R. Flower, of Bancroft-both, in the Belle­

ville Presbytery. ' 

No action was taken. 

Property Claims 
CARBON EAR-

Heart's Deliuht.-Action was deferred on Presbytery's request for 
a grant of $250 towards repairs to the church. 

TWILLINGATE--

Woodstock.-A grant of $100.00 was made towards completion of the 
interior of the church, which was recently rebuilt. ' 

WOODSTOCK-

Riley Brook-Everett Church.-It was decided to defer action on 
request for grant for repairs. 

MONTREAL--

Montreal, Eglise Unie (hi Satwettr.-A grant of' $250 was voted 
towards repairing and replacing parts of the church heating system. 

COCHRANE-

Timmins, Finnish Chttrch ProlJerty.-The Executive accepted the 
recommendation of Presbytery and to transfer to the Timmins 
United Church Lot 56 on the West side of Elm Street, as shown on Plan 
M. 30, together with the church building on said lot. 

TORONTO WgST-

Toronto, Royce Ave. Ulcntinict1l, Chttrch.-A grant of $80.00 was 
voted for repairs. 

MIDDLESEX-

C(Lrluloc Indian Mission.-Permission was granted for the sale of the 
Col borne Church parsonage. 



32 

NORWAY HOUSE--

Fisher River.-Agreed to grant an amount sufficient to make 
necessary repairs to the furnace. 

Cross Lake.-It was agreed to confirm purchase of second-hand fur­
niture, at a cost of $70.00, for the parsonage. 

Isutnd Lake.-Agreed to confirm secretaries' action in authorizing 
purchase of screening, Pyrene for fire extinguisher, etc. 

WINNIPEG--

Winnipeg, Dwellings at 77 Power Street and 464 S~ella Avenue.­
Agreed to accept an offer of $4,000 received for the two properties. 

BATTLEFOIID--

Pierceland.-The question of repairs to the manse was referred to the 
Secretaries. 

ST. PAUL-

George McDougall Hospital, Smoky Lake.-A grant of $560.00 was 
voted for new storage batteries. -

Ardmore-BonnyvWe Charge.-A gr!j.nt of $100 was voted towards 
moving church into the village from two miles outside. 

Goodfish Lake, Parsonage.-Agreed to make a grant of $25.00 for 
repairs to fUrniture and for some new chairs. 

CARIBOo-

Williams Lake, Manse.-Presbytery recommended a grant of $500 
and a loan of $500 for repairs and improvements. Agreed to grant up to 
$150 for repairs. 

KAMLOOPS-OKAN AGAN-

Trot~t Lake-Malakwa-Arrowhead Charge.-Agreed to accept an 
offer of $30 for the old church and parsonage. 

A rrowhead.-It was agreed-
(a) To accept an offer of $100.00 for the United Church building; and 
(b) To vote $100.00 for repairs to the Anglican Church (free use of 

which has been granted) if and when contributions in cash and labor 
have been agreed to by officials of the Anglican Church at Revel­
stoke and the community at Arrowhead. 

PRINCE RUPERT-

Port Essington Hospital Building.-It was agreed to sell this building 
to the Port Simpson Hospital for $150.00 or $200.00. 

Kitamaat, Parsonage.-A grant of $30.00 was voted to' provide 
material for necessary repairs; the missionary to do the work. 

VANCOUVER-

Vancouver, Chinese Mnnse.-A grant of $80.00 was voted for repairs. 
Vancouver, Powell Street, Japanese.-Agreed to pay $43.31, being 

one-half cost of carpentry work. 
"Melvin Swartout."-$811.15 was voted for repairs and replacements. 

" 



33 

VICTORIA-

Union Bay, Manse, Insurance.-It was decided that the question of 
the investment of a balance of $800.00 fire insurance money in the hands 
of the congregation, after payment of indebtedness, should be referred to 
the Finance Committee of the Church. 

WESTMINSTER-

Fraser Valley, Japanese-Mission City.-Presbytery recommended a 
grant of $750.00 towards erection of new church to cost $5,000. Agreed 
to give a grant of $250.00 and a loan of $,250.00. 

New Westminster-Lots at Sixth Ave.-Area West of Kingsway.-A 
grant of $250.00 was requested towards the purchase of lots. Action 
deferred. 

Moderator's Fund 
Present Standing of Fund-

The following Statement was presented: 
Transferred from Sustentation Fund ....................... . 
86 Contribution!! 

23 men helped with grants totalling ......................... . 
Miscellaneous Expenses 

$3,207.01 
2,071.10 

$1,490.00 
66.12 

$5,278.11 

$1,556.12 

Balance available September 23rd, 1941........................ $3,721.99 

Confirmation of Grants-;-
Gl~ants made since the June meeting of the Executive~ were con­

firmed, as follows: 
Presbytery Field Grant 

Lnverness-Guysboro ................... : .......... Strathlorne ................................ $50.00 
Prince Edward Island .......................... Dundas 
Prince Edward Island .......................... Wellington 
Windsor ................... : .............................. Avondale 
Yarmouth .......................................... ; ... C;lyde and Port la Tour ........... . 

W. C. McLeod (no charge) ... . 
Toronto East ........................................ Epsom 
Bruce ...................................................... Dobbinton 
Carman .................................................. Snowflake 
Rock Lake ................................................ Ninga 
Vermilion .............................................. Lavoy 

Requests for Grants-

25.00 
50.00 
25.00 
50.00 
50.09 
50.00 
25.00 
25.00 
,75.00 
25.00 

The following requests for grants were considered and action taken 
a" noted: 

Presbytery Field Action 
Pictou ............................ Saltsprings .................... Deferred. 
Prince Edward Island.Dundas.: ........................ $50.00 granted. 
Peterborough ................ Pontypool. ..................... $25.00 granted. 
Bruce ............................. Dobbinton ...................... -Deferred. 
Haldimand-N orfolk ..... york. .............................. Deferred. 
Vermiliort ....................... Lavoy ............................. $25.00 granted. 



34 

Maintenance Claims 

BURIN-

Fortune Bay.-It was reported that the Colonial Missionary Society 
(Congregational) in Great Britain had suggested that the United Church 
take over their mission in Fortune Bay, and that the local congregations 
anJl the Presbytery of Burin had agreed. 

It was decided-
(a) That the Executive approve the arrangement and make a grant at 

the rate of (up to) $600.00, and at the same time thank the Colonial 
Missionary Society for their willingness to continue financial support 
and inform them that this Board will assume the full financial 
obligation for the duration of the war, leaving the matter of the 
Society's share to be discussed after the war. 

'(b) To make a grant of $85.73 to cover expenses incurred by the Chair­
ma~ of Presbytery in connection with the taking over of the mission. 

(c) To grant sufficient to care for the salary and expenses of Mr. J. S. 
Moran during the period he was on the field before the departure of 
Rev. J. B. Kat, the former missionary. 
The Secretary was requested to convey the thanks of the Executive 

to Rev. W. A. Cameron, D.D., for his good offices in this matter. 

ANNAPOLIS-

Be.ar River.-Agreed to pay $98.20 towards moving expenses. 

FREDERICTON-

Doaktown.-Agreed to pay one-half moving expenses totalling $75.00. 
Prince William.-Agreed to increase grant to rate of $300.00 from 

August 14th. 

HALIFAX-

Musquodoboit Harbour.-Request for increase in grant to former rate 
of $400.00, plus $50.00 travel, from January 1st, 1941, was deferred to the 
January meeting. 

'INVERNESS-GU"(SBORo--

Boylston.-Grant at the rate of $350.00 for single lay supply was 
voted from July 1st. 

MIRAMICHI-

Cap-Aux-Os.-Agreed to vote $30.00 towards moving expenses. 

SAINT JOHN-

Springfield.-Agreed to continue grant at rate of $550.00 and $100.00 
special, from July 1st. 

MONTREAl..--'-

Montreal, Crawford Park and The Bronx.-It was reported that 
Presbytery was considering the establishment of a mission in this district 
and requested grant adequate for a superannuated minister. Agreed to 
approve and to refer completion of al'l'angements to Secretaries, with 
power. 



35 

Montreal, Church of All Nations-Italinn Mission.-It was reported 
that the Office had been advised on August 9th that the Finance and 
Extension Board of Montreal had decided to sell ·Shaw M~morial Church 
and that it would not be available for Italian work for more than a few 
weeks from that date. Later, the Presbytery instructed the Home Mission 
Committee of Presbytery to take the necessary steps to enquire imme­
diately into the possibility of finding suitable accommodation, with as 
little delay as possible, for the worship and work of the Italian congre­
gation. 

After discussion, the following resolutions were, on motion, adopted: 
(1) That this Executive is of the opinion that the '·Italian Work in 

Montreal should be continued in the meantime. 
(2) That any recommendation made by the Home Mission Committee 

of Montreal Presbytery be referred to the Secretaries with power. 

(3) That the Secretaries explore further the possibility of securing Mr. 

(4) 

Gualtieri for the Italian Work in Montreal. 

That, in view of the pending sale of Shaw Memorial Church and 
the consequent necessity of securing immediately new premises for 
our Italian congregation, the Executive ask the Home Mission 
Committee of Montreal Presbytery to consider the advisability of 
approaching the Finance and Extension Board with the suggestion, 
that; because of the unexpected situation forced on the Board of 
Home Missions, the Finance and Extension Board consider the fair­
ness of repaying, not only the $5,000 cash contributed by our Board 
toward tl"\e purchase of the Shaw Memorial Church, but also the 
amount received from the sale of the Alma Street property. 

BELLEVILLE-

Flinton and Cloyne.-No action was taken on request for grant of 
$100.00 to supplement the amount paid by the charge for supply since 
June. 

LINDSAY-

Seagrave.-The question of grant towards moving expenses was 
referred to the Secretaries, with power. 

KENT-

Moraviantown.-Agreed to pay moving expenses amounting to $20. 

N ORW AY HOUSE-

Pekangecum.-Agreed to allow grant for Interpreter at rate of $150 
from July 1st. 

Fisher River.-Agreed to vote educational grant of $400 for the 
academic year for missionary's two children under 15 years of age. 

A RCOLA-

Creelman.-Agreed to allow travel grant at the rate of $50.00 for 
1941. 

PRINCE ALBERT EAST-

Pleasantdale.-Agreed to increase grant from $6.00 to $8.00 per 
week from Septe~ber 1st, for married lay supply. 



36 

ST. PAUL-

St. Paul.-Agreed to pay $67.50 towards moving expenses of $135.00. 

KOOTENAY- / 
Windermere.-'-Agreed to pay one-half moving expenses of $71.70. 

VANCOUVER-

Squamish.-It was agreed to continue grant at rate of $550 from 
June 30th. 

VICTORIA-

Convener's Expenses.-It was agreed to vote $31.25, expenses of 
Convener in )Jisiting fields during July. 

Adjournment 
The meeting was adjourned' at 3:45 p.m. Rev. Dr. Sedgewick pro­

nounced the Benediction. 

A. LLOYD SMITH, 

Chairman. 

DIGEST OF MINUTES 

HIRAM HULL, 

Minute Secretary. 

THE EXECUTIVE OF THE BOARD O.F HOME MISSIONS 
NOVEMBER 18th, 1941 

The Executive of the Board of Home Missions met in the Committee 
'Room of the Home Mission Offices on Tuesday, November 18th, at 
1:30 p.m. 

The Chairman presided and constituted the meeting by prayer. 
The following members were present: Revs. A. Lloyd Smith, D.D., 

R. B. Cochrane, D.D., George Dorey, D.D., Malcolm C. 'Macdonald, J. G. 
Gorwill, S. H. Greenslade, Hiram Hull, D.D., W. H. Sedgewick, D.D., 
Messrs. Fred Mann, J. F. Maine and K. M. Kilbourn. 

On motion, Rev. J. C. Cochrane, D.D., was made a corresponding 
member. 

Rev. Hiram Hull, D.D!, was appointed Minute Secretary. 

Confirmation of Minutes 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Executive, held September 25th, 

were confirmed. 

Communications 
Communications were presented from the following: 

(1) Mr. R. H. Reid, in appreciation of expression of sympathy from the 
Executive on the occasion of the death of his father, the late :rvIr. 

. lEd ward E. Reid. 
(2) Miss Elizabeth Thomson, expressing thanks for honorarium of two 

weeks' salary given on her resignation from the service of the Board. 
The action 'of the Secretary in this was confirmed. 



37 

(3) The Secretary of Kamloops-Okanagan Presbytery, forwarding reso­
lution, passed by the Presbytery at its meeting on March 22nd, 1909, 
with regard to the retirement of Rev. G. A. Wilson, D.D., from the 
Superintendency of Missions. 

The Late Rev .. F. C. Stephenson, M.D., D.D. 
The Executive adopted the 

the late Rev. Dr. F. C. Stephenson: 
resolution in appreciation of 

Resolved: That this Executive Committee record its high estimation 
of the service rendered. to the Church and the cause of Christian Missions 
by ,the late Dr. F. C. Stephenson. His originality, initiative, extraordinary 
talent and unreserved consecration enabled him to provide a quality of 
missionary leadership unsurpassed by any Canadian in his generation. 
By what he did himself and by what he was able to inspire others to 
attempt; by his urgency for immediate action and by his patient per­
sistence in long term methods, he won a unique place among missionary 
statesmen and contributed to the· advancement of missionary policy 

, throughout the world. It is one of the glories of the Church in Canada 
that it has given to the cause of Christianity a man of such outstanding 
talent and indefatigable spirit. His' n3;me will endure in grateful, 
reverent and affectionate memory. 

The Late Professor A. Primeau-Robert 
Reference was made to the recent death of Professor Primeau-Robert, 

of Montreal, and it was directed that a letter of sympahy be sent to his 
widow. 

Re Finances 
Home Mission Rese'rve-

It was reported that legacies, totalling $19,591.88 had been paid into 
Home Mission Reserve during the quarter ended September 30th. 1941. 

EX1>end'itures 'for 1941-
The Secretary reported on expenditures to date. 

High Cost of Living Bonus for Office Staff-
Dr. Dorey made a statement in reference to the recommendations 

of an inter-departmental committee on the giving of a cost-of-living bonus 
to the members of the staffs of the offices in the ,building. The Executive 

after discussion, to defer this ma.tter until the January Executive, 
when the whole question of cost of living bonus for men on aid-receiving 
charges and mission fields would be considered. 

Bequest of the Late Rev. Dr. W. A. Wilson 
The Secretary reported that, as instructed by the Executive, he had 

had conference with the Secretary of the Board of Evangelism and 
Social Service regarding basis for division of $1,673.00, bequeathed, under 
Dr. Wilson's will, to "The Home Missions and Social Service Board of the 
United Church." He stated that the Board of Evangelism and Social 
Service would be pleased to receive $250.00 as its share, but would be 
satisfied with $200.00. 



38 

On motion, it was decided to accept the following as the basis of 
division of this bequest: $1,47.3.00 to the Board of Home Missions and 
$200.00 to the Board of and Social Service. 

Rural Work 
Rev. J. G. Gorwill made a statement with regard to the Rural Life 

Conferences, recently held in O~tario under the sponsorship of the Board 
of Home Missions, all of which were addressed by the Rev. Mark A. 
Oawber, D.D., of New York. 

On motion, this Executive decided to ask the Secretary to express its 
gratitude to Dr. Dawber and to all who had responsibility for the 
setting up of the Rural Life Conferences. 

Appointments 
(1) The following appointment, which had been referred to the· 

Secretaries an~ the Superintendent concerned, was reported for infor­
mation: 
Ucluelet Indian Mission.Missionary-teacher ........ Mr. Alfred D. Noble 

(2) The following appointments were confirmed: 
Port Essington 

Indian Mission ........... Field Matron ................. Mrs. J. B. Sadler 
Alberni Residential 

SchooL ......................... Matron ............................. Mrs. B. M. McKenzie 

Request for Appointment of Missionary Under the W.M.S. 
A request was presented from the Belleville Presbytery that a woman I 

missionary-at-Iarge, under The Woman's Missionary Society, be ° ","A; ,,+a.:i 

to the North Hastings area. 
It wa~ decided to take no action. 

Retirement of Rev. Thomas Powell, D.O. 
Notice was received from Dr. Powell, Superintendent of Missions 

for Central and Northern Alberta, that, in accordance with the regulation 
of the Board, his services would terminate on June 30th, next. 

It was that one of the Secretaries he instructed to visit 
Alberta, to consult with the proper authorities of the Conference with 

to filling the vacancy, as directed by Sec. 170 of the Manual; 
report to be submitted to the Board. 

Report of the Committee on the Superintendency of Missions in the 
Montreal and Ottawa and the 'Bay of Quinte Conferences 

Rev. W. H. Sedgewick, Chairman ot'the Committee, that 
the Committee was not yet in a position to make a recommendation 
regarding a successor to Rev. Dr. Tanner. 

On motion of Dr. Sedgewick, it was agreed that the committee be 
continued. 

Moved by Mr. Fred Mann, and agreed, that Dr. Tanner be asked to 
continue his work on a half-time basis until the appointment of his 
successor, the Secretaries meanwhile to assume certain responsibility for 
field work in the area. 



39 

Licenses for Lay Workers 

(1) It was reported that licenses to administer the Sacraments for one 
year, had been STanted by the Sub-Executive of the General Council, 
subject to the recommendation of this Executive, to-

Mr. Chesley Laite .............. Change Islallds .............. Twillingate Presbytery 
Mr. Howard Collins .......... Fogo ................................ Twillingate Presbytery 

Agreed to approve. 
(2) A request was received from the Superintendent of Missions that 

the Executive recommend the gl'anting of a license to Mr. George 
Bennett, Matapedia, in the Miramichi Presbytery. Deferred until 
the January meeting of the Executive. 

(3) The British Columbia Conference Home Mission Committee recom­
mended the granting of a license to M1'. J. B. Glover, of Ahousaht, 
Victoria Presbytery. Agreed to recommend to the Sub-Executive of 
the General Council. 

Plans for January Meeting of Executive 
Date-

It was decided that the January meeting of the Executive should 
be held on the 21st of that month, cMtinuing on the 22nd, if necessary. 

Calling of Supe1-intendents-
It was agreed that the Superintendents of Missions, with the excep­

tion of the Superintendent for Newfoundland, should be asked to attend 
this meeting. . 

Date of Board Meeting 

It was decided that the Board should be called to meet on April 
15th, 1942. 

Basis for Advances on Grants for 1942 

It was agreed that advances on grants for the first quarter of 1942 
should be made on the basis of the 1941 grants. 

Basis for Applications by Presbyteries 

It was agreed to defer to the January meeting decision re instruction 
to Presbyteries regarding basis on which applications for grants for 
1942 should be made. 

Hospital Work 

Lamont H ospital-
(1) It· was 'reported that Mr. Murray Ross had resigned as Business 

Manager of the Lamont Hospital, and the Executive was asked to 
confirm the' appointment of Mr. Walter Engelstad as his successor, 
at a salary of $150 pel' month. Agreed. 

(2) A formal resolution was adopted, giving Mr. Walter Engelstad, 
Business'Manager, the necessary authority to conduct business with 
the Canadian Bank of Commerce, Lamont, on behalf of the Lamont 
Hospital. 



40 

Hafford Hospital-
Dr. Dorey made a statement regarding the situation at Hafford 

Hospital. The matter was left with the Secretaries. 

Fund for Payment of Student Missionaries 

The Secretary reported that returns were not yet sufficiently complete 
to permit of his making a statement regarding the amount available for 
the payment of student missionaries for summer work. 

It was agreed to add $600 to the amount already appropriated by 
the Board for the payment of Student Missionaries, in view of the 
increased cost in railway transportation. 

Moderator's Fund 
Statement re Fund-

A statement was presented showing amount available in the Fund as 
at November 18th, 1941, $5,015.74. 

Request for Grant---
West Shefford, Quebec-Sherbrooke Presbytery-Grant of $100.00 

requested. No action. . 

Re Status and Needs of Fund-
On motion, the Chairman of the Promotion Committee, Dr. Hiram 

Hull, was asked to lay the whole matter of the status and needs of the 
Moderator's Fund before the Executive of the General Council. 

Property Claims 
CARBONEAR-

Heart's Delight.-No action was taken on request for gI'ant of $250.00 
towards repairs to church on this field, which is self-supporting. 

WOODSTOCK-

Riley Brook, Everitt Ch~trch.-Agreed to grant $75.00 towards re­
pairs to church. 

BELLEVII..LE--

Bancroft, Paudash Church.-A grant of $150.00 was voted to help 
rebuild the church. 

RENFREW-

Madawaska, Manse.-It was reported that an offer of $1,600 had 
been received for this property, to which the Board holds title. Agreed 
to give permission to sell for $1,600.00. 

COCHRANE--

Porcupine.-The Executive of' Presbytery recommended a loan of 
$650 towards the erection of a ,manse. Deferred to the Board. 

TORONTO ,CENTRE--

Georgina Island.-(a) Agreed to allow amount necessary for pur­
chase of linoleum for the living-room floor. 

(b) Payment of $3.00 for screens was confirmed; 



41 

CARMAN-

Indian SlJrings.-(a) Agreed to vote $12.00 for linoleum for kitchen 
floor. 

(b) No action was taken on request that the Board reimburse the 
former missionary fOl' one-half cost of installation of telephone. 

'. 
NORWAY HOUSE--

Islnnd U~ke.-An additional grant of $100 was voted for work done 
connection with digging drain, painting, etc. 

WINNIPEG-- " 

Winnipeg, All Peoplcs'.-The Home Mission Committee of Presby­
tery recommended payment of bill of $43.20 for changing the sign-boards 
on the Stella Ave. and Sutherland Ave. Missions. No ,action. . 

Winnipeg, McLean Mission.-$25.00 was voted to cover bill for 
repairs to furnace. 

CALGARY-
) 

Calgary, Tuxedo Park.-Agreed to accept offer of $500.00 cash for 
church. ' 

HIGH RIVER-

Blackie.-Agreed to cancel indebtedness of $1,098.80 principal and 
$85.81 arrears of interest, on payment of $100 in 1941, $150 in each of 
the years 1942 and 1943, and $200.00 in each of the years 1944 and 1945; 
if payments not met, obligation to remain as at present. 

Black Diamwnd.-Permission was given for sale of 45 feet of one of 
the church lots for $90.00; proceeds to be applied on loan. 

MEDICINE HAT-

Rolling Hills.-The Superintendent advised that two lots could be 
secured for $45.00 for a church site, Presbytery having ag'l'eed to the 

\ moving of the Alderson church building. Agreed to purchase of lots, 
subject to approval of Presbytery. 

CARIBOo--

Williams Lnke.-Agreed to transfer of title to manse property to 
local trustee board, so that arrangements may be made to secure loan 

for repairs and additions to house. 

KAMI"ooPS-

Knmloops, Chinese Mission:-$25.00 was voted towards repairs to 
roof of mission house. 

KOOTENAY-

Michel.-Application for a grant of $200 to repair the church was 
deferred to the January meeting of the Executive. 

L 
PRINCE RUPERT-

"Udal."-(a) Agreed to accept recommendation of Presbytery and 
S~perintendent that this boat be sold. 

(b) Agreed to vote $10 to Mr. George McRae for his services in 
connection with beaching the boat. 



42 

Hartley Bay, Mission House.-$35.00 was voted for paint and 
shingles; the Indians to do the work. 

VANCOUVER-

Cranberry-Westview.-No action was taken on request for addi­
tional grant of $100.00 towards cost of manse, the Executive having 
already voted $200.00. 

Vancouver, First Church Lots, Cor. Pender and Gore Streets.-The 
Superintendent reported that a competent realtor advised acceptance of a 
possible· satisfactory offer of $4,500 for this property, which consists. of 
3 lots. Referred to Secretaries, subject to action of Presbytery. 

VICTORIA-

Victoria, Japanese Mission.-Agreed to vote $39.00 for repairs to 
roof. 

Union Bay.-Presbytery approved request for a loan of $500 and a 
grant of $300 towards erection of a manse. Agreed to make a loan of 
$709 and a grant of $100. 

WESTMINSTER-

New Westminster, New Addition.-Presbytery requested a grant of 
$250 to purchase a lot for a church site. Agreed. 

Maintenance Claims 

BONAVISTA-

Greenspond-Deer Island.-$12.50 per month was voted for winter 
supply at Deer Island; work to begin as early in December as possible. 

LUNENBURG-QUEEN'S-

Caledonia.--':Presbytery requested payment of moving expenses of 
Rev. F. J. Scoates, amounting t6 $77.00. Deferred to January meeting. 

WOODSTOCK-

Centreville.-A special grant of $75.00 for the first six months of the 
year was requested. Deferred to January meeting. 

QUEBEC-S HERBROOKE-

Lawrence (formerly Newport Colony).-No action was taken on 
request of Presbytery that expenses of Rev. R. W. Carr, of Cookshire, in 
conducting occasional services, be paid from the missionary-at-large 
appropriation. . 

St. John's Hall, Q1iebec.-Presbytery requested that salary of Rev. 
H. and Mrs. MacPhail be increased $150 per year each. Action deferred. 

NORTH BAY-

Dunchuroh.-Payment of $28.50 to Mr. Roy Irwin, to build up salary 
fo $7,50 basis ~or September quarter, was confirmed. 

MusKoKA-

Hillside.-Presbytery recommended grant at rate of $200 from July 
1st. Deferred until end of year. 



43 

SUP1<JRIOR-

TrfLveliing Missionary.-A special gl'ant of $75 was requested 
towards increased cost of transportation. Deferred until end of year. 

ASSINIBOlA-

McCord.-Agl'eed to pay $50.00 towards cost of furniture purchased 
for manse. 

Qu' ApPELLE-

Qu'Appelle.-No action was taken on request for grant towards mov­
ing expenses of $50.00. 

EDMONTON-

AtlutbfLsca.-Presbytery requested favol'able consideration of moving 
expenses amounting to $50.00. Refened to Secretaries. 

Bon Accord.-Presbytery requested favorable considemtiol1 of mov­
ing expenses of $50.00. Referred to Secretaries. 

GRANDE PRAIRIE-

Montney.-The amount to be paid from Home Mission grant for, 
expenses of supply of Montney, during the eight months the minister lives 
at Grande Prairie, was referred to Secretaries, with power; information 
to be obtained as to how much field will pay. 

Sexl>mith.-Agreed to vote $40.00 towards moving expenses of $110. 

CARIBOo--

Smithers.-Re ,bill for moving expenses-$111.45: Presbytery asked 
if the Board would consider paying 50%. Action deferred. 

KOOTENAY-

Services of Rev. T. J. S. Ferguson.-Presbytery requested a special 
grant of $100 as an expression of appl'eciation of Mr. Ferguson's work 
at Castlegar and Proc!X'r. Action deferred. 

PRINCE RUPERT-

Klemtu.-It was requesteU that the Board refund to Mr. Vanatter 
$9.75 which he had spent for minor repairs to the mission house at 
Klemtu. Referred to Secretaries, with power. 

VANCOUVER-

Alert Bay.-It was agreed to confirm payment of $50.00 moving 
expenses. 

Cranberry-WeS'tview.-Presbytery asked for grant of $35.00 towards 
moving expenses of $85.00. Action defen·ed. 

VICTORIA-

Cowichan Lake.-Agreed to pay 50% of movi'ng expenses of Rev. 
J, C. Thomson, amounting to $68.95, provided he does not become a 
Chaplain. 

MARINE WORK-

Salaries of Engineers.-The recommendations of the Marine Com­
mittee re salary scale of Engineers and payment of cost of living bonus 
were referred to the January meeting of the Executive. 



44 

Adjournment 

The meeting adjourned at 3 :30 p.m. The Chairman pronounced the 
Benediction. 

A. LLOYD SMITH, 

Chair7rJ-an. 

DIGEST OF MINUTES 

HIRAM HULL, 

Minute Secretary. 

THE EXECUTIVE OF THE BOARD- OF HOME MISSIONS 

JANUARY 21st-22nd, 1942 

The Executive of the Board of -Home Missions met in the Board 
Toronto, on Wednesday, January 21st, 1942, at 

10:00 a.m., the Chairman presiding. 

The meeting was constituted with prayer -by Rev. Dr. John L. Nicol. 
The following members were present: Revs. A. Lloyd Smith, D.D., 

R. B. Cochrane, D.D., George Dorey, D.D., W. H. Sedgewick, D.D., Hiram 
Hull, D.D:, J. G. Gorwill, B.A., B.D., S. H. Greenslade, B.A., Messrs. K. 
M. ,Kilbourn, J. F. Maine and Fred Mann. 

On motion, the following were made corresponding members of the 
Executive: The Superintendents of Missions present-Revs. W. S. Godfrey, 
B.A., J. U. Tanner, D.D., J. C. Cochrane, D.D., J. A. Cormie, D.D., R. J. 
McDonald, D.D., J. L. Nicol, D.D., Thomas Powell, D.D., and W. P. 
Bunt, B.A., B.D.; also Rev. W. D. Noyes, D.D., Rev. J. C. Torrapce,' and 
Mr. W. B. Brandon. 

Reference .was made to tile absence, on account of illness, of Rev. 
M. C. Macdonald. The Chairman was requested to convey to Mr. Mac­
donald the regrets of the members of the 'Executive and their good 
wishes for his speedy recovery. -

Th!') Secretary was directed t~ send a letter of greeting to Dr. J. R. 
w.atts on behalf of the Executive and to express to him the pleasure of 
the members at the gOO? progress he is making towards recovery. 

Rev. Hiram Hull, D.D., was appointed Minute Secretary. 

Confirmation of Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held November 18th, 
1941, were confirmed. 

Communications 

Communicatio;ns were presented from the following: 
(1) Mrs. James N. Shannon, in appreciation qf flowers sent on behalf of 

the Board on the occasion of Mr. Shannon's death. 
(2) The Chairman of the Students' Theological Committee of United 

College, Montreal, expressing gratitude for the increase in remun­
eration for the summer's work on mission fields. 

(3) Rev. Walter Ward, of Settlement House, Regina, and Rev. J. K. 
Brown, of Wayside United Church, Fort William, in appreciation of 

" 



45 

the opportunity givel1,them through the scholarships granted by the 
Board to visit Social Service and Home Mission Institutions in the 
United States and reporting on the studies taken. 

Re the Late Mr. James N. Shannon 

The action of the Secretary in continuing payment of Mr. Shannon's 
annuity to Mrs. Shannon to December 31st, 1!}41, was approved. 

Resolutions and Letters of Sympathy 
The Late Hon. N. W. Rowell-

Reference was made to the death of the Hon. N. ·W. Rowell, and, on 
motion, the following resolution was adopted: 

In the death of Hon. N. W., Rowell, K.C., the United Church of 
Canada and, indeed, the Christian forces of Canada generally, lost 
an 'almost incomparable leader. His outstanding gifts of head and 
heart, his personal religious devotion and his unbroken loyalty to his 
Church bore fruit in a lifetime of conspicuous and conscientious 
public service. His professional pre-eminence, his career in the 
Provincial Legislature, the Dominion Parliament: and Government, 
and his service as Canada's representative at the League of Nations, 
are matters of public knowledge. Our concern is to point out that 
all his gifts and honours were held by him as a trust for service to 
the Kingdom of God. For many years Mr. Rowell was identified with 
almost every important enterprise of the Methodist Church but his 
particular attachment was to its Missionary Society, to which he 
gave freely large blocks of his time. Perhaps no layman had more 
influence in shaping the general policy of the Society. In matters of 
detail, too, he was always' available for consultation. He was also 
one of the earliest leaders and ablest advocates of the Laymen's 
Missionary Movement and toured the country on its behalf, In this 
capacity he was as popular and as effective in the United States as 
in his own land. He was a leader of the Church Union movement 
from the beginning and became an ardent' member of the United 
Church, . 

His illness and subsequent death have left a gl'eat gap in the 
foremost rank of lay Christian leaders in Canada and beyond. 

To Mrs. Rowell and family we extend our heartfelt sympathy in 
the loss of a husband and father, 
It was directed that a copy of this 'resolution be sent to Mrs. Rowell. 

The Late Rev. J. Macdonald Webster, D.D.-
The Secretary called attention to the death of Rev. Dr. Macdonald 

Webster, General Secretary of the Colonial and Continental Committee of 
the Church of Scotland. 

The Executive, on motion, adopted the following resolution: 
The Executive of the Board of Home Missions of The United 

Church of Canada notes with deep regret the announcement of the 
recent death of Rev. J. Macdonald 'Webster, D.D., General Secretary 
of the Colonial and Continental Committee of The Church of Scot­
land Overs~as Department. 



46 

The Executive is mindful of Dr. Webster's long' and great con­
cern for the Protestant groups in the continental countries of Europe, 
as well as of his unflagging interest in all the daughter Churches of 
Scotland in the different colonies throughout the world. Canada and 
the United Church had no better friend in Scotland than Dr. Webster. 
His frequent letters were sources of inspiration to all the Home 
Mission Executives, and he showed many kindnesses to the repre­
sentatives of the Canadian Churches who had the privilege of visit­
ing the Old Land, especially at the time of the General Assembly. 

The Executive records ,its sense of loss at the passing of Dr. ' 
Webster and desires to express sincere and heart-felt sympathy to 
The Church of Scotland, to the Department he served, and to his 
immediate family circle, and instructs the Secretary to send this 
resolution to the Colonial and Continental Committee and to his 
family. 

The Late Mr. James N. Shannon-
The Secretary was requested to write to Mrs. Shannon, conveying 

the sympathy of the Executive in her bereavement by the death of her 
husband. 

Grant From Church of Scotland 

The Secretary reported that a grant of $331.00 had been received 
from the Church of Scotland and called attention to the decision of the 
Board that such amounts should be turneq over to The Aid to British 
Churches Fund. It was decided that this amount should be returned 
directly to the Church of Scotland. 

Report of Committee on Superintendency of Missions 

Rev. W. H. Sedgewick, D.D., presented the report of the Committee 
on the Superintendency of Missions in the Montreal and Ottawa and the 
Bay of Quinte Conferences. On motion, the recommendations of the 
Committee were adopted I'l:s follows: 
(-I) That the Rev. J. I. MacKay, B.A., B.D., be appointed Superintendent 

(2) 

of' Home Missions for the Conference of Montreal and Ottawa and 
the Conference of the Bay of Quinte. ' 
That the recommendation ,of a successor to Mr. MacKay at the 
Church of All Nations, Toronto, be left, as is usual in such matters, 
to the Secretaries, in consultation with the Chairman of the Board 
and Dr. Sedgewick. 

(3) That the date at which Mr. MacKay shall take over the work of the 
Superintendency, and all other matters involved, be left to the same 
Committee. 
Mr. MacKay was later introduced to the Executive and was in­

formed of his appointment as Superintendent of Missions. Mr. MacKay 
expressed appreciation of the confidence of the Executive and announced 
that he was ready to accept the appointment. The Chairman expressed 
the gratification of the members at his decision. 

On motion, Mr. MacKay was made a corresponding member of the 
Executive. 



47 

Situation of the Japanese in Canada 

Mr. Bunt made a statement with regard to the situation of the 
Japanese in British Columbia. 

It was decided that the Secretaries should be given power, in con­
sultation with Mr. Bunt, to take whatever action is necessary to provide 
for the continuance of the work of our Japanese Missions, when details 
of the Government's regulations are made public; and that the Secre­
taries send a letter of encouragement to the ministers of the Japanese 
ch~rches, to be read to their congregations. ' 

Re Oil and Gasoline Priorities 

The Secretary repor,ted on the representations he had made to the 
Oil Controller for Canada in regard to oil and gasoline priorities for 
rural ministers, superintendents, and secretaries, and stated that the 
reply received contained satisfactory assurance that ministers, where 
necessary, would receive consideration. 

Re Automobile Tires for'Rural Ministers and Superintendents 

The Secretary was requested to communicate with the authorities, 
with a view to securing special consideration for rural ministers and 
superintendents of missions. 

Student Missionaries and Student Fields 
Report re Payment--

The Secretary reported that, by adding a further $162.45 to the 
$600.00 which the Executive in November had granted in addition to the 
$31,000 voted by the Board in April, it had been possible to pay student 
missionaries at the rate of $11.50 per week for their summer's work in 
1941. 

On motion, this extra amount of $162.45, was voted. 

Students A'uailable 1942-
It was reported that approximately 190 application's had been re­

ceived from students for summer work and that the Superintendents 
desired that 206 fields be supplied this coming summer. 

Anticipating that, because of military service and for other reasons, 
there would be a further decrease in the number of students actually 
available, it was decided-
(1) That the Sub-Executive of the General Council be asked to request 

city congregations to release Assistant Ministers for service on 
vacant charges and mission fields for as long a term as possible. ' 

(2) That the SE;lcretaries be instructed to take any other suitable 
measures to see that all student fields are supplied in the summer 
of 1942.' 

Metlwd of P(tjJment--
It was agreed to continue the Plan for the Co-ordination of Students' 

Salaries for the summer of 1942. 

Suggestion of Cnlgarll Presb1Ite'Y'lJ-

The suggestion of Calgary Presbytery that "the Manual be changed 



48 

so that each student shall spend three summers on a mission field before 
Ordination" was referred to the Board. 

Medical Expenses, Mr. Donald MacRae-
It was reported that Mr. Donald MacRae had become seriously ill 

while serving on a mission field in Northern Alberta and had incurred 
heavy medical and hospital expenses. On'motion, it was agreed to make 
a grant of $150.00 towards these expenses. 

Vacant Fields and Need of Ordained Men 
Statement re Needs-

A statement was presented from the Superintendents of Missions to 
the effect that at the beginning of the next conference year approximately 
131 fields would be left without ordained ministers. 

Suggestion re Special Summer Course-
A proposal was presented that the Executive recommend to the Sub,.. 

Executive of the General Council that a special summer course be pro­
vided in 1942 for students now in second year Theology, so that they 
might be eligible for ordination in September, 1942, instead of in the 
Spring of 1943. 

After discussion, it was agreed, on motion, that this whole question 
should be referred to a.committee, to be appointed by the Chairman, for 
study and report, to the Board. 

The Chairman named the following committee: The Secretaries, 
Revs. W. H. Sedgewick, J. G. Gorwill, Hiram Hull, J. C. Cochrane and 
J. A. Cormie. 

Reading Course for Lay Supplies-' 
On motion, a committee, consisting of the Secretaries, with power to 

add, was appointed to draft· a Course of Reading for Lay Supplies, to be 
taken on their fields. ' 

Fund for Retired Workers 

Miss M. Bawden-
The question of continuance of grant of $25.00 a month to Miss 

M. Bawden, which had been referred to the Executive, was considered. 
It was agreed that the Secretaries should continue to make further en­
quiries into Miss Bawden's circumstances and that in the meantime the 
grant be paid to December 31st, 1941. 

Mr. John Davies-
The question of a grant from this Fund to Mr. John Davies was 

referred t9 the Secretaries and the Superintendent for Northern Ontario. 

Request for Appointment of Missionary under W.M.S. 

Belleville Presbytery requested reconsideration of the Executive's 
decision to take no action on its recommendation that a woman mission­
ary-at-Iarge be appointed to the North Hastings area. It was decided to 
adhere to the action of the Executive in November. 



49 

Ministry to Military Camps and Areas Surrounding Munition Plants 
I 

A resolution was presented from Simcoe Presbytery, urging that the 
Boards of Home Missions and Evangelism and Social Service "initiate 
a campaign calling upon the generosity of our people to establish: 

(1) Such facilities as are needed, but are beyond the means of the local 
Church and people, to provide wholesome and homelike social sur­
roundings in the small towns in the vicinity of large military camps. 

(2) Such full-time assistance as may be necessary, working in co-opera-
tion with the minister or ministers on the field. 

It was agreed that this whole matter, including consideration of 
ministry to areas surrounding munition plants, should be referred to the 
Secretaries of the Boards of Home Missions and Evangelism and Social 
Service, and any others they may wish to have associated with them, for 
conference, and that a report ,be made to the meeting of the Board in 
April; the Superintendents of Missions in the meantime to gather infor­
mation for the use of this committee. 

Closing of Halford Hospital 

Dr. DOl'ey made a statement with regard to the temporary closing 
of ,the Hafford Hospital, because of the impossibility of securing a 
medical superintendent. On motion, it was decided to refer the matter to 
the ~ospital Committee for study and report to the Board. 

Special Licenses for Lay Workers 

It was agreed to recommend to the Sub-Executive of the General 
Council that a special license to administer the Sacraments, for one year, 
be granted to: 

Mr, George Bennett.. .... Matapedia, Miramichi Presbytery 

Mr. F. J. Dodson ........... Moraviantown Indian Mission, KE;nt Presby. 

Basis for Applications by Presbyteries for 1942 Grants 

It was decided to instruct Presbyteries to make applications for 
grants for 1942 on the ~ame basis as for 1941. 

Statement re Finances 

The Secretary presented a statement with regard to the financial 
of the Board, showing that there was available for emergency 

grants at this meeting $62,559.00, as follows: 

Total Receipts for $724,119 
Estimated by Appropriations Committee ............................................ 714,343 

Excess Revenue $ 9,776 



Expenditures-
Conference Grants-Estimated 
Students 
Travel 

Actual 

Saving 

General Expenses-Estimated 
Actual 

50 

Saving ............... . 

Amount A ,/)(tilable-

$429,277 
31,000 
4,500 

$464,777 
$439,153 

$ 25,624 

$ 89,817 
84,606 

$ 5,211 

Excess Revenue .............................................................. $ 9,776 
Saving on Conference Grants, etc............................... 25,624 
Saving on General Expenses........................................ 5,211 
Balance unappropriated .......................................... :... 21,948 

$62,559 

Basis for Special Emergency Grants and Cost of Living Bonus 

The basis for special emergency grants and the question of cost-of­
living bonus were discussed. On motion, it was decided-

I. To vote special emergency grants so as to build up salaries, as far as 
possible, to the scale adopted by'the Board in 1941. 

II. To adopt the principle of paying a cost-.of-living bonus for 1941 of-

1. $100.00 - To 
(a) Men on aid-receiving charges and Home Mission fields. 
(b) Superintendents of Institutions and members of their staffs, 

except St. Christopher House, whose staff is already in receipt 
of a bonus from another source. 

(c) Medical Superintendents of Hospitals-(In this case it is 
hoped that the bonus can be met ,from the ordinary revenue 
of the hospital). 

2. 8% % of Salary - To 
(a) Staff of'Pointe-aux-Trembles French Institute. 
(b) Janitors in the Institutions. 

3. 5% of Salary -
To Nurses and Staffs in Home Mission Hospitals. 

4. Re Office Staffs: 
It was decided that the office staffs sh~uld receive the same bonus 
as was decided upon·by a Conference of the Secretaris of all the 
Departments-this bonus to be paid to the Home Mission Staffs 
on account of 1941. 

. \ 



, 
Cost of Living Bonus, Secretaries and Superintendents 

On motion of Rev. W. H. Sedgewick, seconded by Mr: J. F. Maine, 
the following resolution was adopted: 

The Executive of the Board of Home 'Missions expresses the opinion 
that alJ Secretaries and Superintendents serving under the various 
Boards of the United Church should receive a cost-of-living bonus for 
1941, and requests the Sub-Executive of the General Council to empower 
the several Boards to pay such bonus. 

Dr. Sedgewick was asked to present this resolution to the next 
meeting of the Sub-Executive. 

Voting of Grants to Aid-Receiving Fields 

Special grants and cost-of-living bonuses were voted as follows: 

Field Special 
Bonavista Presbytery- ~rant Bonus 

Britannia 
Catalina 
Elliston 
English Harbor . ___ .................... .. 
Foster's Point 
Glovertown ................... . 

$ ......... . 
.25.00 

25.00 
20.00 

Greenspond ................................. , .. =..,,~=.~ 
Hillview & Little Heart's Ease 
Musgravetown 
Newtown 
Port Blandford 

Burin Presbytery­
Burgeo 
Burin 
Epworth 
Flat Islands .................. . 
Fortune 
Garnish 
Petites 
Pool's Cove 

Carbonear Presbytery--
Freshwater ...................... .. 
Hant's Harbor 
Harbour Grace 
Old Perlican 
Victoria 
Western Bay 

Grand Falls Presbytery­
Bishop's Falls 
Bonne Bay 
Buchans & Millertown .............. .. 
Deer Lake 

15.00 

60.00 

40.00 

70.00 

135.00 

$100.00 
100.0Q 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 (2 men) 

50.00 
100.00 

50.00 
50.00 

100.00 
35.00 (2 men) 

100.00 (2 men) 
100.00 

90.00 (2 men) 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 (2 men) 
100.00 (2 men) 
35.00 

100.00 
50.00 

100.00 
50.00 
50.00 

100.00 

100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 (2 men) 



r:l 
Laurenceton & Northern Arm.. , 40.00 
St. George's ' 120.00 (2 men) 

St. John's Presbytery- :. 

Brigus & Cupids .................... :: .... . 
Clarke's Beach -: ' : 
Flower's Cove 
Hamilton Inlet 
Pouch Cove 
Red Bay 
Sunnyside 

J. ", 

Twillingate Presbytery- ; ,I \ 
Carman ville 
Change Islands 
Englee 
Exploits and New Bay .. L. ... : ..•.. 
Fogo 
Herring Neck 
La Scie 
Little Bay Islands ......... ;. .. _.~ .. . 
Moreton's Harbor ......... : ..... 1.: ... .. 
Musgrave Harbor ......... , ... _ . .: .. . 
Nipper's Harbor ........... ; .. _ ....... . 
Pilley's Island 
St. Anthony 
Sop's Arm 
Springdale 
Summerford & Campbellton .... 

Annapolis Presbytery-
Bear River 
Digby Neck & Weymouth ....... · .. . 
Lawrencetown . 
Waterville & Woodville ..... :£:: •.. 

Bermuda Presbytery­

Ireland Island 

Cumberland Presbytery­

Advocate 
Amherst Head 
Malagash 
Northport 
River Philip 
Southampton 
Wentworth 

Fredericton Presbytery­
Boiestown 
Gagetown 
Grand Lake 

>,;)] 
'.;" 
M~. ~ 

, " ' 

,50.00 

75.00 
25.00 

15.00 

40.00 
:100.00 
. 85.00 

100.00 (2 men) 
25.00 

47.00 

50.00 

100.00 (2 men) 
100.00 (2 men) 

100.00 
100.00 (2 men) 

50.00 
100.00 (2 men) 
100.00 
100.0q (2 men) 
100.00 

100.00 (2 
100.00 
100.00 (2 men) 
35.00 
50.00 

100.00 
100.00 

70.00 
100.00 
100.00 (2 men) 
100.00 
100.00 

35.00 
50.00 
75.00 

100.00 

100.00 (2 men) 
100.00 
100.00 (2 men) 
100.00 

50.0.0 

100.00 (2 men) 
100.00 (2 men) 
100.00 

75.00 
100.00 
100.00 

63.00 

70.00 
100.00 (2 men) 
100.00 



53 

Keswick Upper .......................... 75.00 100.00 
Minto ............................................ 100.00 
Prince William .......................... 50.00 100.0.0 

H alifa'x Presbytery-
Elmsdale ...................................... 100.00 
Halifax, Brunswick St ............... 100.00 
Musquodoboit Harbor .............. 40.00 100.00 

lnverm?;ss-Guysboro Presbytery-
Boylston ........... : .......................... 100.00 (2 men) 
Guysboro ...................................... 100.00 
Mabou .......................................... 100.00 
Mulgrave .w __ .. w*.~_ ............ _ ... ~_._.H ... 100.00 (2 men) 

Lunenburg-Queen's Presbytery-

Caledonia .................................... 125.00 100.00 (2 men) 
The Rocks .................................... 25.00 50.00 
Cap-aux-Os .................................. 100.00 (2 men) 

Miramichi Presbytery-
Derby ............................................ 100;00 
Escuminac .................................. 87.00 (2 men) 
New Bandon ................................ 25.00· 84.00 

Moncton Presbytery-
Alma & Albert .......................... 100.00 
Bayfield ........................................ 34.00 100.00 (2 men) 
Dorchester .................................. 54.00 100.00 (2 men) 
Harcourt ...................................... 100.00 
Hillsboro ...................................... 25.00 50.00 
Little Shemogue ........................ 70.00 100.00 

Pictou Presbytery-

Barney's River & Merigomish . 25.00 100.00 
Bridgeville & Sunny Brae .......... 100.00 (2 men) 
East River-St. Mary's ................ 25.00 
Sherbrooke .................................. 100.00 

Prince Edward Island Presbytery-

Belfast-Belle River .................... 100.00 
Bradalbane .................................. 26.00 100.00 
Covehead ...................................... 50.00 100.00 
Georgetown ................................ 35.00 100.00 (2 men) 
Hampton ...................................... 50.00 100.00. 
West Cape .................................. 100.00 (2 men) 
Winsloe ........................................ 100.00 100.00 

Saint John Presbytery-
Hampton ...................................... 36.00 100.00 
Jerusalem .................................... 88.00 100.00 
Long Reach ................................ 68.00 



54 

Millstream .................................. 13.00 5.0.00 
Springfield .................................. 100.00 (2 men) 
St. Martin's ................................ 100.00 
Welsford ..................... , ................ 100.00 

St. Stephen Presbytery-
Oak Bay ...................................... 160.00 (2 men) 92.00 (2 men) 
St. James-Oak HilL ................. 50.00 100.00 
Scotch Ridge .............................. 38.00 50.00 
Waweig .... : ................................... 100.00 

Sydney Presbytery-
Boulardarie ................................ 25.00 100.00 
Cape North .................................. 50.00 100.00 
Leitches Creek .......................... 100.00 
St. Ann's ...................................... 50.00 100.00 

Truro Presbytery-

Kennetcook & Gore .................... 75.00 100.00 (2 men) 

Windsor Presbytery-

Burlington .................................. 100.00 
Horton .......................................... 100.00 100.00 
Newport ...................................... 42.00 100.00 

Woodstock Presbytery-
Canterbury .................................. 50.00 50.00' 
Centreville .................................. 62.00 (2 men) 100.00 (2 men) 
Grand Falls ................................ 100.00 
Jacksonville & Lindsay .............. 100.00 
Kincardine .................................. 100.00 
Plaster Rock .............................. 100.00 

Yarmouth' Pres bytery-

Hebron-Arcadia .......................... 50.00 
North East Harbor .................... 36.00 100.00 

Montreal Presbytery-
Ahuntsic & Montreal North .... 100.00 
Arundel ........................................ 100.00 
Bethanie ...................................... 100.00 
Dundee & Laguerre .................... 75.0Q 
Church of All Nations ................ 250.00 (three)' 
Cote des N eiges .......................... 100.00 
Lacroix & EgJise du Sauveur .... 100.00 
St. Columba House .................... 170.00 (two) 
Union ............................................ 100.00 
Pointe-aux-Trembles (Principal 

French Institute ................ 1,075.00 & Staff) 
Shawbridge .. . -... -.~ .. -" ........... -.. ~-.... 100.00 
Oka & Caughnawaga ................ 100.00 



55 

Ottawa Presbytery-
Aylwin .......................................... 50.00 
Campbell's Bay .......................... 1pO.OO 
Chelsea ........................................ 100.00 
Clarendon .................................... 50.00 100.00 
Eardley ........................................ 50.00 
Maniwaki .................................... 100.00 (2 men) 
Namur ·-··_··············· .... u .... ~··_·· __ ..... 50.00 

. Ottawa, St. Mark's ...................... 100.00 
Quyon .......................................... 50.00 100.00 

Quebec-Sherbrooke Presbytery-
Asbestos ..... : ................................ 50.00 100.00 
Leeds .............................. : ............. 100.00 
Lingwick ...................................... 25.00 50.00 
Mansonville ................................ 100.00 100.00 
St. John's HalL ......................... 100.00 
Val cartier .................................... 100.00 .. 

Belleville Presbytery-
Bancroft ...................................... 50.00 
Coe Hill ........................................ 100.00 
Flinton & Cloyne ........................ 50.00 
Monteagle-Maynooth .: .............. 50.00 
Roblin .......................................... 25.00 100.00 
St. Ola .......................................... 100.00 (2 men) 

Kingston Presbytery-
Arden ............................................ 50.00 100.00 
Denbigh & Plevna ...................... 100.00 
Sharbot Lake & Maberly .......... 100.00 

Lindsay Presbytery-
Minden & Carnarvon .................. 50.00 
Haliburton .................................. 100.00 
Victoria Road .............................. 50.00 50.00 

. Oshawa Presbytery-

Scugog Island ............................ 25.00 ,100.00 

Peterborough Presbytery-
Apsley .......................................... 25.00 75.00 (2 men) 

Renfrew Presbytery-
Calabogie-Horton 100.00 
Chalk River ................................ 50.00 100.00 

Cochrane Presbytery-
Connaught .................................. 100.00 
Hearst .......................................... 100.00 (2 men) 
Hunta-Clute ................................ 25.00 76.66 (2 men) 
Matheson .................................... 100.00 



56 

Monteith ...................................... 50.00 
Nakina ._~_._ ••• _A ______ •• _. __ •• ~. __ ._._ ••• _ ••• 100.00 (2 men) 
Porcupine .................................... 100.00 (2 men) 

,l\'1uskoka Presbytery-
Aspdin .......................................... 22.00 100.00 
Baysville ...................................... 75.00 100.00 
Depot Harbour .......................... 100.00 100.00 
Gravenhurst Sanitarium .......... 100.00 
Hillside ........................................ 25.00 100.00 (2 men) 

'Rosseau ........................................ 100.00 
Utterson ...................................... 50.00 
Windermere ................................ 75.00 100.00 

North Bay Presbytery-
Carmichaels ................................ 100.00 (2 men) 
Dunchurch .................................. 20.00 50.00 
Loring .............................................. 100.00 
Magnetawan ................................ 52.60 (2 men) 
McKellar ...................................... 50.00 
Nipissing ...................................... 100.00 (2 men) 
Rutherglen .................................. 100.00 
Sprucedale .................................. 100.00 
Trout Creek ................................ 100.00 100.00 

Simcoe Presbytery-
Angus .......................................... 75.00 
Christian Island ........................ 64.00 
Rama ............................................ 100.00 

Sudbury Presbytery-
Cartier ¥ •• __ .~_._ •• _~_w ___ ... _____ .. 0 •• _. __ ._._ 50.00 100.00 
Espanola 100.00 
Foleyet ........................................ 100.00 
Hornepayne ................................ 50.00 50.00 
Massey _. __________ •••• ___ 0" www_ ••• _.~. __ ._. __ 25.00 100.00 
Sudbury, All Peoples' .............. 100.00 
Silverwater 50.00 100.00 
Tehkummah ................................ 100.00 
Webbwood -.··-.0_ .... __ ..... __ ............. 25.00 100.00 
White River' ................................ 70.00 

Temiskaming Presbytery-
Charlton ...................................... 100.00 
Kirkland Lake ........................... 130.00 (two) 
Swastika ...................................... 100.00 
Thornloe ......................... , ............ 100.00 
Uno Park .................................... 72.00 (2 men) 

Toronto Centre Presbytery-
Missionary-at-large among 

Czecho-Slovaks ................ 100.00 
Church of All Nations ................ 476.50 (five) 
St. Paul's, Italian ...................... 172.00 (three) 



Toronto East Presbytery­
Birchcliffe 
Church of the Deaf ................... . 
King Street 
St. Stephen's ......................... . 
Fred Victor Mission ................. . 
Home Missions CounciL. .......... . 

Toronto West Presbytery-
North Runnymede 
Silverthorne 
Queen Street 

Brantford Presbytery"":" 

Grand River 

Bruce Presbytery-
Cape Croker 
Saugeen 

Haldimand-Norfolk Presbytery­

Courtland 
Kelvin-Bookton 

Hamilton Presbytery-
All Peoples' Churches .............. .. 
Hamilton Sanitarium 

Niagara Presbytery-
All Peoples' Churches .............. .. 

Algoma Presbytery-
Hilton Beach 

57 

Iron Bridge ................................ 22.00 
Livingstone 
Michipicoten ................................ ..t ...... . 

Richard's Landing .................... 100.00 
Sault Ste. Marie, All Peoples' .. 

. Essex Presbytery-

St. James, Walker Rd., 
St. John's 

Pelee Island 
Riverside 

Kent Presbytery­
Moraviantown 

Lambton Presbytery­
St. Clair 

~-.~ •. ~.~'! 

100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
300.00 (three) 
160.00 (two) 

100.00 
100.00 
225.00 (four) 

100.00 

100.00 
.100.00' 

50.00 

100.00 
50.00 

500.00 (seven) 
50.00 

525.00 

75.00 (two) 
50.00 
25.00 
83.00 

100.00 
155.00 (two) 

100.00 (two) 
100.00 
100.00 

14.00 

100.00 



58 

Middlesex Presbytery-
Friendship House, London ........ 100.00 
Caradoc ........................................ LOO.OO 

Perth Presbytery-
Parkview, Stratford .................. 100.00 

Birtle Presbytery-

Rossburn, Ukrainian ........ , ....... 100.00 

Brandon Presbytery--

Woodnorth .................................. 50.00 

Dauphin Presbytery--
Bowsman •• ~w "'_. __ "~' ••••••• w ••• •••••••••• 50.00 100.00 
Ethelbert, Ukrainian ................ 100.00 
Makaroff ...................................... 40.00 100.00 (two) 
Ochre River ................................ 100.00 

Norway House Presbytery--
Berens River .............................. 100.00 
Cross Lake .................................. 100.00 
Fisher River 100.00 
Gods'Lake 100.00 
Island Lake ................................ 100.QO 
Little Grand 64.00 
Nelson House ....................... ; .... 100.00 
Norway House ............................ 100.00 
Oxford House ............................ 50.00 
Pekangecum ................................ 64.00 
Poplar River .............................. 64.00 

Portage la Prairie Presbytery--
Edwin 40.00 100.00 
Lavenham 100.00 
McCreary .................................... 100.00 
Mekewin ...................................... 85.00 
Sidney .......................................... 50.00 50.00 

Rock Lake Presbytery--
Tilston .......................................... 66.00 

90.00 100.00 

Superior Presbytery--
Beardmore 36.00 104.00 
Lakehead Mission ...................... 336.00 (six) 
Travelling Missionary .............. 100.00 
Murillo •• _ •••••• _ •••••••• ~ ••••• W_·_ •• H •••••••• 100.00 (two) 

Winnil)eg Presbytery--
Bissett .............................. : ........... 100.00 
Central Patricia ........................ 50.00 100.00 



59 

Hudson ........................................ 70.00 
Pine Falls ..................... ; .............. 100.00 
Red Lake .................................... 50.00 100.00 
St. Vital ..................................... : 100.00 
Central Winnipeg Missions· .... 275.00 (four) 
All Peoples' ................................ 520.00 (.six) 
Robertson House ...................... 502.00 (five) 
Ukrainian, Winnipeg ................ 100.00 . 

Abernethy Presbytery-
J)ubuc ......................... : ................ 100.00 
Duval ............................... : ........... 20.00 100.00 
Earl Grey .................................. 100.00 
Kelliher ........................................ 25.00 100.00 
Strasbourg .................................. 100.00 
Tantallon .................................... 85.00 100.00 
'-

Arcola Presbytery-
Antler .......................................... 100.00 
Creelman-Griffin ........................ 100.00 
Fillmore ...................................... 50.00 
Heward-Stoughton .................... 62.00 
Kisbey .......................................... 50.00 
Lampman .................................... 50.00 
Redvers ........................................ 100.00 
Storthoaks .................................. 100.00 
Tyvan-Osage .............................. 25.00 100.00 
Viewfield ...................................... 100.00 

Assiniboia Presbytery-
Bateman ...................................... 100.00 
Coronach ...................................... 100.00 
Crane Valley .............................. 25.00 100.00 
Kincaid ........................................ 100,00 
La Fleche .................................... 100.00 
Limerick ...................................... 100.00 
Mazenod ...................................... 17.00 100.00 
Meyronne ...................... : ............. 100.00 
Mossbank .................................... 10.00 35.00 
McCord ........................................ 100.00 . 
RockglEm ...................................... 71.00 100.00 
Verwood-Readlyn ...................... 100.00 

Battleford Presbyte~y-
Edam ............................................ 100.00 (2 men) 
Glaslyn ........................................ 50.00 
Loon Lake .................................... 50.00 
Meadow Lake .............................. 100.00 
Meota ............................................ 62.50 60,00 
Pierceland .................................... 50.00 
Rabbit Lake ................................ 100.00 100.00 
St. Walburg ................................ 100.00 



60 

Elrose Presbytery- . 

Dunblane ...................................... 100.00 
Eatonia ................. : ...................... 50.00 100.00 
Glidden ........................................ 40.00 
Lucky Lake ................................ 120.00 72.00 (2 men) 
Tuberose ...................................... 90.00 
Wartime ...................................... 14.00 100.00 (2 men) 

Estevan Presbytery-

Carievale ...................................... 50.00 100.00 (2 men) 
Gainsborough .............................. 60.00 100.00 
Glen Ewen ..................... _ ............ 25.00 78.00 (2 men) 
North Portal .............................. 100.00 

Kamsack Presbytery-

Buchanan .................................... 50.00 
Canora, Ukrainian .................... 150.00 100.00 
Invermay-Margo ........................ 100.00 
Malonek-p'elly ............................ 71.00 
Preeceville .................................. 100.00 
Togo .............................................. 100.00 (2 men) 

Kinde~sley Presbytery-

Fiske ............................................ 50.00 
Herschel ...................................... 50.00 
Major ............................................ 50.00 100.00 

Moose Jaw Presbytery-

A vonlea ........................................ 100.00 
Bi:iercrest ........ _ ........................... . 100.00 
Caron ............................................ 20.00 100.00 
Central Butte .... _ ......................... 72.00 
Eyebrow ...................... _ ............... 25.00 100.00 (2 men) 
Hawarden .................................... 100.00 
Lawson ........................................ 50.00 100.00 
Loreburn ...................................... 100.00 (2 men) 
Moose Jaw, Trinity .................... 85.00 
Mortlach ...................................... 100.00 
Shamrock .................................... 7.00 75.00 
Riverhurst 

, 50.00 100.00 (2 men) --_.----._--------_._----_ ... -----
Chinese, Moose Jaw .................... 100.00 

Prince Albert East Presbytery-

Eldersley ...................................... 75.00 
Hudson Bay Junction ................ 90.00 100.00 
Pleasantdale ................................ 20.00 50.00 
Star City ...................................... ---------- 100.00 
White Fox .................................... 100.00 (~ men) 
Mitchell Memorial HospitaL ... 45.00 



61 

Prince Albert West Presbytery-
Blaine Lake . ____ ._ .. _ ... _ .. __ ._. ___ .... _._. 50.00 100.00 
Davis . __ . __ ._ ...... _ ........... _ ............ :_ ... 82.00 
Shell Lake _. ___ . __ .. _ ....................... 50.00 
Smeaton .. _ ....... _ ........................... 200.00 100.00 
Nisbet Memorial School Home 145.00 (2 men) 
Round Plain, Indian .. _ .. _ ..... _ ........ 52.00. 

Qu'Appelle Presbytery-

Broadview-Whitewood 100.00 (2 men) 
Glenavon-Moffat ........... _ ..... _ .... _. 100.00 (2 men) 
Fleming ... __ ._ ....... _ .................. ' ...... 19.00 
Kennedy-Langbank ~~. ow • •••••••••••• 100.00 
Sintaluta _._ ... _ .. _ ...................... __ .... 100.00 
Hurricane Hills, Indian .............. 67.00 

Regina Presbytery-

Balgoni~ ......... _ .................. _ ..... _ .. _ 50.00 100.00 (2 men) 
Bethune ................... _ ..... __ ............. 100.00 100.00 
Brora .................... _ ..... _ .. ___ ............ 100.00 (2 men) 
Craik ............................................ 30.00 100.00 
Francis .......................... _ ............. 75.00 
McLean ............................. _ ......... _ 50.00 
Pense ........................................ _ ... 50.00 100.00 
Regina, Rosemont ...................... 100.00 
Regina Settlement House .......... 115.00 (2 men) 

Saskatoon Presbytery-

Bladworth .................................... 150.00 100.00 
Bradwell ...................................... 100.00 (2 men) 
Guernsey ...................................... 50.00 100.00 
Hanley .......................................... 100.00 (2' men) 
Hungarian .................................. 100.00 
Milden .......................................... •••• l ••••• 50.00 
Naicam ........................................ 43.00 
Perdue-Leney .............................. 90.00 
Saskatoon, Mayfair .................. 100.00 
Simpson ........................................ 50.00 100.00 
Watson-Leroy ............................ 50.00 
Young .............. _ ........................... 50.00 

Shaunavon Presbytery-

Aneroid ........................................ 100.00 
Bracken ........................................ 75.00 
Cadillac ........................................ 90.00 
Climax : ......... _ ............................... 10.00 100.00 
Eastend ........................................ 100.00 (2 men) 
Ponteix ........................................ 50.00 
Shaunavon .................................. 95.00 (2 men) 



62' 

Swift Current Presbytery-
Cabri : __ : ________________________________________ " 100.00 
Empress ______________________________________ ' 85.00 
Gull Lake ____________________________________ 75.00 (2 men) 
Morse ____________________________________________ 50.00 100.00 
N eville _____________________ ~ ____________________ 50.00 
Pennant ________________________________________ 100.00 
Piapot __________________________________________ 29.00 100.00 
Tompkins ____________________________________ 75.00 
Vanguard ____________________________________ 35.00 100.00 
W ~ldeck __________________ . ___________________ 65.00 50.00 
Webb ____________________________________________ 100.00 (2 men) 

\Veyburn P,resbytery-
Ceylon __________________________________________ 72.00 
Colgate ________________________ . ___________ . ___ 50.00 100.00 
Ogema __________________________________________ 75.00 
Pangman ______________________ . _______________ 25.00 100.Q9 
Radville ____________ . ___________________________ 100.00 (2 men) 

Wilkie Presbytery-

Marsden .. _-_ ... _--.-._.---------------------- 75.00 100.00 (2 men) 
Scott 

, 
150.00 100.00 ------_.--------------------.-----------._--

Senlac ____ . _________________ . ___________________ 100.00 

Yorkton Presbytery-
Calder __________________________________ . _______ 50.00 100.00 
Insinger _________________ :_. ____________________ 100.00 
Otthon-Halmok ___________ . ______________ 40.00 100.00 
Leslie-Elfros .----------------_ .. _--------- 50.00 
Spy Hill ________________________________________ 50.00 
Waldron-Bangor ________________________ 100.00 

Calgary Presbytery-
Calgary, Belfast ________________________ 50.00 
Calgary, Parkdale ______________ ~ _____ 50.00 
Calgary, Ogden _________ . ________________ 35.00 
Canmore ______________________________________ 25.00 100.00 
Carseland ____________________________________ 100.00 
Langdon ______________________________________ 100.00 
Calgary, Chinese ________________ . _______ 100.00 

Camrose Presbytery-
Forestburg __________________________________ 50.00 100.00 
Hardisty ______________________________________ 100.00 
Hughenden-Czar ________________________ 50.00 100.00 
New Norway ______________________________ 100.00 

Drumheller Presbytery-
Delia ________ , ___________________________________ 75.00' 100.00 
Hanna, German __________________________ 50.00 100.00 
Oyen ----_.-.--------------_.-------._._.------.- 100.00 



63 

Rowley .......................................... 100.00 
Wayne .......................................... 100.00 100.00 
Youngstown ................................ 50.00 

Edmonton Presbytery-
Athabasca ..... : .............................. 100.00 (2 men) 
Barrhead ...................................... 25.00 100.00 
Bon Accord .................................. 25.00 100.00 (2 men) 
Busby ............................................ 100.00 

All Peoples' ............ 385.00 (seven) 
Evansburgh ................................ 100.00 
Jarvie ........ --................................ 20.00 65.00 
Mayerthorpe ............................... 50.00 100.00 
Sangudo ...................................... 100.00 
Stony Plain ................................ 25.00 100.00 
Telfordville ............. __ ................. 20.00 100.00 
Thorhild ...................................... 25.00 100.00 
Duffield, Indian .......................... 35.00 100.00 
Edmonton, Chinese .................... 100.00 

Grande Prairie Presbytery-
Beaverlodge ................................ 100.00 
Dawson-Rolla .. __ ...... -............ ~ .... 100.00 

100.00 (2 men) 
Montney .......................... c ........... 85.00 
Pouce Coupe .............................. 50.00 
Sexsmith ...................................... 85.00 .(2 men) 
Spirit River ................................ 100.00 
Wembley ...................................... 100.00 

High River Presbytery-
Carmangay .................................. 100.00 
Turner Valley ............................ 85.00 

Lacombe Presbytery-
Bentley ........................................ 100.00 
Breton ........... : .............................. 35.00 100.00 
Millet ............................................ 100.00 
Morningside ................................ 100.00 
Rimbey ........... , ............................ t· .. · ...... 100.00 (2 men) 
Hobbema, Indian ........................ 50.00 100.00 

Lethbridge Presbytery-
Barons .......................................... 25.00 100.00 (2 men) 
Cardston ...................................... 100.00 
Foremost ...................................... 100.00 
Milk River .................................. 75.00 
New Dayton ................................ 100.00 100.00 

Medicine Hat Presbytery-
Medicine Hat, German .............. 100.00 
Vauxhall ...................................... 100.00 100.00 (2 men) 



64 

Peace River Prcsbytcry--
Berwyn ........................................ 100.00 
Fairview ...................................... 85.00 (2 men) 
McLennan .................................... 35.00 100.00 (2 men) 
Notikewin .................................... 65.00 
Peace River .............................. :. 25.00 100.00 (2 men) 

Red Deer Presbytcry-
Bowden 25.00 100.00 
Nordegg ...................................... 25.00 100.00 
Red Deer East ............................ 50.00 

St. Paul Presbytery-
Bellis ............................................ 100.00 
Bonnyville 27.00 100.00 
Cold Lake .................................... 100.00 
Elk Point .................................... 90.00 100.00 (2 men) 
St. Paul 25.00 50.00 

Lake ............. : .................. 100.00 
Vilna-Ashmont .......................... 125.00 100.00 
Waskatenau .......................... : ..... 100.00 
Goodfish Lake, Indian ................ 100.00 

Stettler Presbytery-
Valley .................................. 50.00 100.00 

Consort .......................... ; ............. 100.00 (2 men) 
Naco .............................................. 100.00 
Veter~n ........................................ 50.00 100.00 

Three Hills Presbytcry-
Bashaw ........................................ 40.00 
Beiseker 100.00 
Trochu .......................................... 25.00 100.00 

Vermilion Presbytcry-
Andrew ........................................ 100.00 100.00 
Dewberry-Marwayne ................ 100.00 
Islay .............................................. 100.00 (2 men) 
Mannville .................................... 100.00 
Pa.radise Valley .......................... 75.00 100.00 (2 men) 

,Wainwright Presbytery--
Edgerton ...................................... 100.00 (2 men) 
Jarrow-Kinsella .......................... 75.00 100.00 
Ryley-Holden .............................. 25.00 100.00 

Cariboo Presbytery--
Burns Lake ............ : ................. :. 50.00 100.00 
McBride-Giscome _____ 0 _____ ••• ___ ••• __ 100.00 
Quesnel ........................................ 100.00 (2 men) 
Smithers ...................................... 100.00 (2 men) 
Vanderhoof .................................. 65.00 
Williams Lake ............................ 100.00 (2 men) 



65 

Kamloops-Okanagan Presbytery-
Ashcroft ...................................... 100.00 100.00 
Chase ............................................ 70.00 100.00 (2 men) 
Enderby ........................................ 50.00 
Falkland ...................................... 25.00 100.00 
Golden .......................................... 100.qO (2 men) 
Keremeos .................................... 100.00 
Lumby .......................................... 100.00 
North Thompson ........................ 150.00 100.00 
Peachland .................................... 50.00 50.00 
Kamloops, Chinese .................... 100.00 
Kelowna, ,Japanese .................... 100.00 

Kootenay Presbytery-

Greenwood .................................. 100.00 
Michel-Natal .............................. 100.00 
Moyie-Wardner .......................... 50.00 50.00 
Nakusp-New Denver ................ 100.00 
Ymir-Salmo ................................ 100.00 
Windermere ................................ 100.00 (2 men) 

Prince Rupert Presbytery-

I Central Mainland Marine ........ 100.00 
Hazelton ....................................... 100.00 
Queen Charlotte ........................ 100.00 50.00 
Stewart ........................................ 50.00 
Terrace ........................................ 50.00 100.00 
Ocean Falls, Japanese .............. 100.00 
Bella Bella, Indian ...................... 100.00 
Bella Coola, Indian .................... 100.00 
Hartley Bay, lndian .................. 64.00 
Kispiox, Indian .......................... 64.00 
Kitamaat ...................................... 50.0q 
Kitzegucla .................................. 64.00 
Klemtu .~ ____ ._._ •••• _ •• " ... _H .... U .............. 64.00 
Port Simpson .............................. 40.00 100.00. 

Vancouver Presbytery-

Alert Bay Marine ...................... 65.00 35.00 
Bridge River .............................. 50.00 
Howe Sound ................................ -75.00 100.00 
Powell River Rural-

Cranberry-Westview ........ 100.00. (2 men) 
50.00 100.00 

Vancouver, Beaconsfield .......... 50.00 
Vancouver, St. James ................ 50.00 
Vanc0l;lver, First Church .......... 260.00 (three) 
Steveston, Japanese .................. 50.00 100.00 
Vancouver, Chinese .................. 50.00 100.00 
Cape Mudge, Indian .................... 50.00 



/' 

66 

Victoria Presbytery-
Cowichan Lake .......................... 100.00 (2 men) 
Nanaimo, Halburton St ............. 100.00 
Nanaimo, Suburban .................. 100.00 
Parksville-Qualicum .................. 36.00 100.00 
Pender Island ............................ 50.00 
Salt Spring Island ........ _ ............. 100.00 
Union Bay ....... _ .. _ .. _ .. __ . __ ............. 50.00 
Campbell River, Indian .. _ .......... _ 50.00 
Clo-oose, Indian ........... _ .. _ ........... 50.00 
Koksilah, Indian ........................ 50.00 
Nanaimo, Indian .. _ ... _ .. _ .. __ ._ ........ 50.00 
Cumberland, Japanese 100.00 
Victoria, Chinese _._ .. _ .................. 50.00 100.00 
Victoria, Japanese ................ : ... 100.00 

Westminster Presbytery-
Capitol Hill ............................... _ 100.00 
Fort Langley ............................ 75.00 100.00 (2 men) 
North Bend ................................ 50.00 
Fraser Valley, Japanese ............ 50.00 100.00 
New Westminster, Japanese .... 50.00 

Moderator's Fund 
Statement re Fund-

A statement was presented showing balance available in Fund, 
$10,734.14. 

Confirmation of Grants-
The following grants, made since the September meeting of the 

Executive, were confirmed: 
Presbytery Field Grant 

Prince Edward Island 
Kingston ............... _ .... _ ........... _ ............... Escott 
Yorkton ......... _ ................. _._ .............. _ ..... Bredenbury 

Basis for Grants­
It was decided-

50.00 
25.00 

(1) To make grants from this Fund so as to build up salaries, as far as 
possible, to the same leyel as, those of men on aid-receiving charges. 

(2) To pay a cost-of-living bonus of $100.00 to all the men whose salaries 
were reported as below the Home Mission minimum. 

(3) That, in the event of the final total' of grants from the Moderator's 
Fund exceeding the balance available, a sufficient grant should be 
voted from Home Mission funds to meet this amount. 

Voting of Grants-
Applications for grants were considered. The 

cost-of-living bonuses were voted: 
grants and 

., 



67 

Special 
Field Grant Bonus 

Carbonear Presbytery-
Heart's Content ........................ $ 50.00 

Cumberland Presbytery-
Amherst ...... ~ ............................... 50.00 
Wallace 
Port Greville .............................. 100.00 

Fredericton Presbytery-
Oromocto * •• ~~ ................ ----.-.-.- •••• _. 50.00 

Halifax Presbytery-
Musquodoboit Lower ................ 75.00 100.00 

Inverness-Guysboro Presbytery-
Strathlorne .................................. 100.00 100.00 
Canso ............................................ 100.00 100.00 
North East Margaree ................ 145.00 100.00 

Lunenburg Presbytery-
Mahone Bay ................................ 100.00 
Port Mouton .............................. 75.00 100.00 

Moncton Presbytery-
Baie Verte & Port Elgin .......... 100.00 

Pictou Presbytery-
Saltsprings .................................. 20.00 75.00 
Loch Katrine .............................. 100.00 

P. E. Island Presbytery-
75.00 ·100.00 -

Dundas ........................................ 100.00 100.00 
Montrose ...................................... 1 ....... ,. .... _. 100.00 
Richmond Bay East .................... 100.00 
Pownal ............ _--_ .. -......................... 50.00 100.00 

Saint John Presbytery- .. 
Apohaqui-Norton ...................... 100.00 

Truro Presbytery--
Coldstream .................................. 50.00 100.00 
Springside .................................. 50.00 100.00 
Upper Stewiake ........................ 50.00 100.00 
Truro, Brunswick St ................... 100.00 

Windsor Presbytery--
Avondale ........ __ ......... _--_ .... _---- ...... ,. .. 150.00 100.00 
Canard ...................... -_. __ ... -............ ,. .. 100.00 
Canning ........................................ 50.00 
St. Croix ................ : ..................... 100.00 
Walton .............. _ ......................... u' •• 100.00 



68 

VVoodstock Presbytery--
,~ 

Glassville .................................... 70.00 50.00 
Debec ............................................ 100.00 

Yarmouth Presbytery-- • 
Clyde and Port la Tour .. 50.00 100.00 
Barrington .................................. 100.00 

Dundas-Grenville Presbytery-
Augusta ...................................... 100.00 

Glengarry Presbytery--

Apple Hil! .................................. 100.00 
Lunenburg .................................. 100.00 
Newington .................................. 100.00 
Moose Creek .............................. 50.00 

Montreal Presbytery--

Drummondville 100.00 
St. Hyacinthe .............................. 50.00 
St. Therese 100.00 
Montreal, Summerlea 50.00 
Russeltown .................................. 50.00 
Longueuil .................................... 100.00 

(luebec-Sherbrooke Presbytery--

Cookshire .................................... 25.00 100.00 
Kingsbury.: .................................. 100.00 

Belleville Presbytery--

Hallowell •••• o ___ ••• __ •••• __ •••••••••• __ •••• _ 100.00 100.00 
Ameliasburg •........ 1.. .................. 150.00 100.00 
Deseronto .................................... 50.00 
Eldorado ...................................... 50.00 100.00 
Bay .......... : ..................................... 100.00 
Northport .................................... 100.00 

" Thoma~hurlY 100.00 
100.00 
100.00 

Kingston Presbytery--

Battersea .................................... 50.00 100.00 
Escott .......................................... 75.00 100.00 
Gananoque East ........................ 25.00 100.00 
Kingston, Zion ............................ 100.00 
Lyn ................................................ 50.00 

Lindsay Presbytery--

Sebright ...................................... 50.00 100.00 
Manilla ........................................ 100.00 



69 

, Peterboro Presbytery--
Pontypool .................................... 75.00 100.00 
Springville .................................. 100.00 

Renfrew Presbytery-
Middleville .................................. 50.00 50.00 
White Lake ................................ 100.00 

Oufferin & Peel Presbytery-
Rosemont .................................... . 50.00 

Grey Presbytery-
Heathcote .................................... 100.00 
Sydenham ........... ,. ........................ 50.00 
Temple Hill ................................ 100.00 100.00 

Muskoka Presbytery-
MacTier ........................................ 50.00 

North Bay Presbytery-
Mattawa ...................................... 25.00 100.00 

Simcoe Presbytery-
Hawkestone ................................ 75.00 100.00 
Penetanguishene ........................ 50.00 100.00 

Temiskaming Presbytery-
Englehart .................................... 100.00 

Toronto East Presbytery-
'Epsoln .......................................... 75.00 100.00 

Brantford Presbytery-
Brantford, Marlboro St ............. 100:00 
Glen Morris ................................ 100.00 

Bruce Presbytery-
Dobbinton .................................... 100.00 

Haldimand-Norfolk Presbytery-
Oneida .......................................... 100.00 
York .............................................. 50.00 

Niagara Presbytery-
Merritton .................................... 100.00 

Middlesex Presbytery-
Cairngorm .................................. 50.00 100.00 

Birtle Presbytery-
Basswood .................................... 50.00 100.00 
Cardale ........................................ 50.00 100.00 
Foxwarren .................................. 50.00 50.00 
Rossburn ~ •• _ •••••• ~. _____ ~ .............. u .... 90.00 100.00 



70 

Brandon Presbytery-
" 

Hargrave ~--.-.---.- .. --.-----..... -.-.---.-- 125.00 100.00 
Oak Lake .................................... '25.00 
Elkhorn ........................................ 25.00 • 

Carman Presbytery-

Snowflake .................................... 137.00 (2 men) 100.00 (2 men) 
Baldur .......................................... 60.00 100.00 

Dauphin Presbytery-

Minitonas ............. , ...................... 150.00 100.00 
Benito .......................................... 25.00 50.00 
Grandview .. __ ....... __ .... _--- ............. 50.00 100.00 
Swan River ................................... 100.00 

, 
Portage la Prairie Presbytery-

Oakland ........................................ 100.00 
Plumas .. -.......... _ ..... _-- .. --_ ... __ ... _ .... 100.00 100.00 
Petrel ............................................ 100.00 

Rock Lake Presbytery-
Cartwright .................................. 26.00 100.00 
Hartney ........................................ 50.00 
Lauder .......................................... 100.00 

Winnipeg Presbytery-
Balmoral ...................................... 50.00 
Winnipeg, Sturgeon Creek. ....... 50.00 
Stony Mountain .......................... 100.00 
Sanford ........................................ 50.00 

Abernethy Presbytery-
Govan .......................................... 50.00 100.00 

Arcola Presbytery-
Arcola ......................... : ................ 40.00 100.00 

Battleford Presbytery-
Battleford .................................... 50.00 100.00 
Ruddell-Denholm ........................ 150.00 100.00 
Speers ............ : ............................. 50.00 100.00 
Turtleford .................................... 50.00 100.00 

Kamsack Presbytery-
Quill Lake .................................. 122.25 100.00 

Kindersley Presbytery-
Alsask ..................... : .................... 90.00 
Loverna ........................................ 100.00 
Flaxcombe ._ ..... _----_ ..... --_._--- .. -.. _-- 50.00 

Prince Albert Presbytery-
Birch Hills .................................. 100.00 100.00 
Ridgedale .................................... 35.00 50.00 
Shell brook , .................................. 150.00 100.00 
Kinistino ...................................... 50.00 



71 

Qu' Appelle Presbytery-
... 

Kelso ............................................ 150.00 100.00 
Kipling ........................................ 56.00 100.00 I 

Qu'Appelle .................................. 50.00 100.00 (2 men) 

Regina Presbytery-

Longlaketon ................................ 50.00 100.00 

• Saskatoon Presbytery-

Lanigan ......................................... 62.00 50.00 
Sutherland .................................. 25.00 100.00 
Viscount ...................................... 50.00 100.00 

Wilkie Presbytery-

Adanac ........................................ 50.00 25.00 
Unity ............................................ 70.00 100.00 

Yorkton Presbytery-

Bredenbury ~'W.W~'" •• w._ ••.•••••••• _, ••••• 200.00 100.00 

Calgary Presbytery-
Calgary, Trinity ........................ 50.00 100.00 

Camrose Presbytery-
Bawlf ............................................ 100.00 

Edmonton Presbytery-

Eastwood-Rundle ...................... 100.00 
Namao .......................................... 100.00 
Cadomin ...................................... 100.00 50.00 

Stettler Presbytery-
Halkirk ........................................ 50.00 
Coronation ........... , ...................... 45.00 100.00 

Vermilion Presbytery-
Lavoy ---.. _-----.. _-- ... -... _----_._---_._ .. --- 200.00 100.00 
Kitscoty ........................................ 50.00 

Wainwright Presbytery-
Irma .............................................. 50.00 100.00 
Tofield .......................................... 100.00 
Wainwright ................................ 100.00 100.00 

Kootenay Presbytery-
Kaslo ............................................ 100.00 

Prince Rupert Presbytery-
Ocean Falls ................................ 100.00 

Vancouver Presbytery-
N. Lonsdale &. Capilano ............ 50.00 100.00 

Westminster Presbytery-
Agassiz ........................................ 50.00 
White Rock ... : ............................ 50.00 100.00 



72 

Authority to Make Further Grants 

On motion, the Secretaries were given power to take action on any 
belated appeals for grants from Home Mission Funds or from the 
Moderator's Fund, provided they reach the office before the end of this 
month. 

Authority to Draw From Reserves 

The Secretaries were given authority to draw from Reserves, if 
necessary, an amount sufficient to balance the current account for 1941. 

Request to Treasurer's Office 

The Secretaries were instructed to ask the Treasurer's Office to keep 
the books open for a sufficient length of time to enable payments to be 
completed. 

Property 

Authority to Write Off Balances.-Authority was given to write off 
balances 'on the books in connection with sold during the year 
for less than the amounts carried in the accounts. 

BONAVISTA-

Greenspond-Boat, "Northern Messenger."-The action of the Sec­
retaries in authorizing transfer of an unused engine from St. Anthony, 
arid purchase of' new batteries, at a total cost of $25.00 plus freight, was 
confirmed. 

ESSEX-

Windsor, Ottawa Church.-Agreed to cancel interest on loan for 
1941, provided the congregation pay $200.00 on principal. 

LAMBTON- , 

Walpole Island, Church.-A grant of $200 was voted towards 
and repairing the church building-estimated cost $600.00. 

Walpole Island, Parsonage.-Agreed to make the necessary grant to 
replace plaster on the ceiling of the living-room. 

SUPERIOR-

Port Arthur, Fourth Ave. Mission.-Agreed to confirm action of the 
Secretaries in authorizing repairs to the foundations of the building, at 
a cost of $80.00. 

WINNIPEG-

Pine Falls-Loan.-It was requested that no interest be charged for 
1941; the congregation to pay $500 on principal and be given credit f9r 
an additional $500 on principal. Agreed. 

North Winnipeg Mission.-Agreed to pay $43.20 to cover cost of 
changing the signboards on the Stella Ave. and Sutherland Ave. Missions. 

BATTLEFORD-

Rothermere.-Agreed to vote $66.00, being two,-thirds of cost of 
painting the church and manse. 

~ 

, 



73 

A KAMLOOPS-OKANAGAN-

Malakwa.-$50.00 was voted towards cost of manse, erected for use 
of the student missionary. 

KOOTENAY-

Michel.-A request for a grant of $200.00 for repairs to the church 
was referred to the Board; further information to be obtained. 

PRINCE RUl'Eln-

Port Essington, Mission House.-Agreed to vote an amount sufficient 
for purchase of three mattresses and one set of springs. 

Wrinch Memorial Hospital, Hazelton.-It was agreed that the Secre­
taries should correspond with Dr. Austin to ascertain whether, in the 
event of a grant being made from the Property Fund towards the pur­
chase of a new engine for the plant, there could be a reduc­
tion in the grant from the BO~l.l'd for maintenance. 

Bella Caola Hospit(Ll.-1t was that the local Hospital Board 
was requesting three grants--$250 from the Provincial Government, $250 
from the Dominion Government, and $100 from the Home Mission Board 
-for the purchase of a new sterilizer. This was referred to the Secre­
taries, with power. 

VICTORIA-:-

Union B(t1i, Mnnse.-The Executive in November considered a re- • 
quest for a loan of $500 and a grant of $300, to assist in building a new • 
manse, and voted a loan of $700 and a grant of $100. Reconsideration 
was requested. It was agreed to make no change in the amounts voted for 
grant and loan, but the Secretaries were authorized to extend the term 
f01' repayment. 

Maintenance Claims 
CUMBERTJAND-

River Philip.-A grant of $25.00 was voted to cover part of the cost 
of supply dU1'ing illness of minister. 

LUNENBURG-QUEEN'S-

C(tledonin.-Agreed to pay $35.00 on account of moving' expenses of 
Rev. F. J. Scoates. 

SAINT JO!lN-

Wel.~fonl.-(a) A grant of $50 was voted, being part of cost of 
supply during illness of minister in the fall. 

(.b) Grant at the rate of $7.00 per trip was approved towards the 
cost of fortnightly supply during January, February and March. 

SYDNEY-

Sydney, Wesley Hall.-A special grant of $15.80 was voted to cover 
deficit in maintenance account for 1941. 

WINDSOR-

Newport.-(a) $20 was voted towards cost of 
of minister. 

illness 



74 

(b) Grant at the rate of $5 per Sunday was allowed for student , 
when necessary, between now and June-total not to exceed 

$25.00. 

grant of $50 was voted towards salary of Rev. 
F: W. Sawdon, who -supplied for three months. 

MONTREAfr-' 

Ret?trn Expenses to the East, Rev. J. R. Burt.-No action was taken 
on request for grant towards these expenses. 

QUEBEC-SHERBROOKE-

Lake Megantic.--Grant was allowed at the rate of $2.00 per week 
towards expenses of supply Lennoxville, from December 1st, till 
superannuated minister can be secured. 

NORTH BAY-

Carmichaels.-It was requested that the missionary, who is living at 
North Bay for the purpose of attending school, and is supplying the 
charge from there, should be paid at the rate of $750.00. Agreed. 

KENT-

Moraviantown.-Presbytery endorsed request for increase of $75.00 
in the grant to the missionary-teacher. Agreed to pay cost-of-living 

. bonus for 1941 at the rate of $100.00, less bonus paid by Government, 
, as decided upon in similar cases. 

SUPERIOR-

Travelling Missionary.-No action was taken on request for special 
grant of $75 for 1941, owing to increased cost of transportation. 

GRANDE PRAIRIE-

at the rate of $20 per trip was voted for supply of 
.Montney from Grande Prairie during' the winter. 

KOOTENAY-

Proctor and Castlegar.-Presbytery requested honorarium of 
for Mr. Ferguson, who supplied these fields on alternate Sundays during 
the year. Agreed to vote additional $100 towards Mr. Ferguson's ex­
penses. 

MARINE-

Salaries of Engineers.-Recommendations of the Marine Committee 
were considered, and it was agreed: 
(1) That, until revised, the basic salary for the Engineer on the "Melvin 

Swartout" be $85.00 per month, plus cost of living bonus of 10%; 
and on the "Thomas Crosby," $90.00 per month, without cost of living 
bonus; to be effective as from January 1st, 1942. 

(2) That further adjustments in salary be made later, if necessary. 

VICTORIA-

Ucluelet.-Agreed to increase in grant from rate of $95.00 to 
$140.00, from January 1st. 



75 

Pender lslnnd.-Agreed that grant be at rate of $150.00. from 
• January 1st. 

Mill Bny.-Presbytery requested grant of $6.00 per week and travel, 
less contributions, for supply till June. Agreed. 

Unfinished Business and Minutes 

The Secretaries were given authority-

(1) To transact any unfinished business arising out of action taken by 
the Executive at this meeting. 

(2) To edit the Minutes. 

Adjournment 

The meeting was adjourned, the Chairman pronouncing the Bene-
diction. I 

A. LLOYD SMITH, 

Clwirmnn. 
HIRAM HULL, 

DIGEST OF MINUTES 

THE BOARD OF HOME MISSIONS 

APRIL 15th-17th, 1942 

Minute Secretnry.' 

The Board of Home Missions of The United Church of Canada met 
in the Board Room, Wesley Buildings, Toronto, on Wednesday, April 15th, 
1942, at 10: 00 a.m. 

The Chairman, Rev. A. Lloyd Smith, D.D., presided and conducted 
the devotional exercises . 

. Rev. Hiram Hull, D.D., was appointed Minute Secretary. 

Roll Call 

The following members were present: Rev. A. Lloyd Smith, D.D., 
Rev. R. B. Cochrane, D.D., Rev. George Dorey, D.D., Rev. M. C. Mac­
donald, Rev. W. H. Sedgewick, D.D., Rev. Hiram Hull, D.D., Rev. J. G. 
Gorwill, Mr. K. M. Kilbourn, Mr. Walter Little, Mr. J. F. Maine, M~. 
Robert S. Dunlop, Rev. H. M. Davis, Rev. Hugh Miller, :Rev. H. A. Carson, 
Mr. W. B. Brandon, Rev. S. H. Greenslade, Mr. Fred Mann, Rev. G.' C. 
Raymer, Mr. J. E. Matthews, M.P., Rev. W. H. Black, Rev. Thos. Hart, 
D.Th., Rev. Bryce H. Wallace, Mrs. C. M. Loveys. Corresponding Mem­
bers: Revs. H. Maxwell Dawe, W. S. Godfrey, J. I. MacKay, J. C. 
Cochrane, D.D., J. A. Cormie, D.D., J. L. Nicol, D.D., Thomas Powell, D.D., 
W. P. Bunt, W. D. Noyes, D.D., J. C. Torrance. 

Rev. R. A. Felton, Ph.D., Professor of Rural Sociology at Drew 
Theological Seminary, was welcomed and made a corresponding member. 

Regrets were presented from Mrs. J. ErIe Jones, and the Secretary 
explained the absence of Rev. R. J. McDonald on account of illness. It 
was requested that the greetings of the Board be conveyed to Dr. Mc­
Donald and to Dr. J. R. Watts. 



\ 

76 

Ratification of Minutes " 

The Minutes of the meetings of the Executive held May 15th, June 
26th, September 25th imd November 18th, 1941, and January 21st, 1942, 
were, on motion, confirmed. . . . ~ 

Communications 

ComI'r!u:nications were presented from the following: 
(a) Mrs. Rowell, thanking the Executive for its resolution with regard 

to the late Hon. N. W. Rowell. 
(b) Rev. Alex. King, Secretary of the Colonial and Continental Com­

mittee of The Church of Scotland, in appreciation of the resolution' 
with regard to the'death of his predecessor, the late Dr. Macdonald 
Webster; and also thanking the Board for the return of the grant 
of $331.00 on account of Mission Work in Canada. 
Mrs. J. R. Watts, expressing Dr. Watts' appreciation of the letter 
of greeting sent in the name of the Executive. . 

(d) The Presbyteries of Kingston, Assiniboia, Elrose, Shaunavon, Arcola, 
Battleford, Swift Current, Yorkton, Regina, Victoria', Westminster, 
Kamloops-Okanagan and Vancouver, in appreciation of the cost-of­

bonus voted by the Executive. '(The Secretary also reported 
that letters of appreciation had been received from sixty individual 
recipients of the bonus.) 

(e) Secretary of the General Council, re proposed changes in the method 
of presenting the work of. the various Departments of the Church 
to the General Council. 

(f) Secretary of the General Council, advising that the resolution of the 
Executive of the Board with regard to cost-of-living honus for Secre­
taries and Superintendents serving under the various Boards of the 
Church had 'been referred by the Sub-Executive to the Executive of 
General Council. ' ' 

(g) Secretary of the General Council, advising that the Sub-Executive 
had referred to this Board a communication from Rev. A. J. Terrill, 
with regard to the activities of certain Sects ,in Ontario. This was 
referred tq the Committee on Rural Work. 

Appointment of Committees 

The following committees were named: 

Resol1ttions Committee-
Revs. Thos. Hart, G. C. Raymer and Mr. J. E. Matthews. 

t Scale of Expenses of Members-
Mr. Fred Mann and Rev. M. C. Macdonald. 

Presentation of Reports 

Stencilled Reports of Superintendents of Missions, Superintendents 
of Institutions, Principals of Residential Schools, and of the Treasurer, 
were presented to the members of the Board'. 



I' 77 

Superintendency of Missions in Central and Northern Alberta 

Retjrement of Rev. Thomas Powell, D.D.-
The Secretary explained that he had intimated to the Executive at 

its meeting in January that Dr. Powell had written to say that, since he 
would be seventy before June 30th next, he would, under the regulation 
of the Board, xetire at that date. 

Resolutions of Presbyteries-
The Secxetaxy reported that resolutioos had been received from the 

Presbyteries of Camrose, St. Paul and Vermilion, and also a communi­
cation fxom members of Lacombe Pxesbytexy, l'ecommending that Dr. 
Powell be continued in office for the duxation of the war. 

Report re Meeting in Alberta-
The Secretary also repoxted on his meeting with Representatives of 

the Albexta Conference and the Conference Home Mission Committee. 

On motion, it was agreed that the Chairman should nominate a 
committee to consider and report on the appointment of a Superintendent 
of Missions to succeed Dr. Powell. 

The following were accepted as the Committee: Rev. W. H: Sedge­
wick (Convener), .Rev. Hiram Hull, Mr. Fred Mann, Mr. J. F. Maine, 
Rev. W. H. Black, Rev. B. H. Wallace, Rev. Hugh Miller, Mr. J. E. 
Matthews, the Secretaries and the- Chairman . 

. It was agreed that two additional matters should be referred to this 
Committee, namely-

(1) The relation of Rev. J. C. Toxrance, Secxetary of the Toronto Home 
Missions Council, to this Board; and 

(2) The status of Rev. M. C. Macdonald. 
Repoxt of Committee on Supexintendency and Othex Matters referxed 

to it-

Re Super'intendency of Missions in Alberta: The Recommendations 
of th~ Committee wexe considexed seriatim and adopted as follows: 

(1) That the Rev. Thos. PowelI, D.D., having xeached the age for retire­
ment, .be pexmitted to retixe, as from August 31st, 1942; that his 
salary be continued for three months after that date; and that the 
Resolutions Committee be xequested to prepare a suitable resolution. 

(2) That the Rev. J. M. Pritchaxd, D.D., be, appointed Superintendent 
of Home Missions for Central and Northexn Alberta, as from Sep­
tember 1st, 1942, he to reside in Edmonton. 

Re Other Matters referred to this Committee: After amendment, the 
Recommendations of the Committee were adopted as follows: 

(1) That Rev. J. C. Ton-ance, B.A., be appointed Superintendent of 
Home Missions fox the three Toronto Presbyteries, retaining as here­
tofore the office of Secretary of the Toxonto Home Missioos Council. 

(2) That the salary of Rev. M. C. Macdonald be increased to $3,000 as 
. from May 1st, 1942, and that his status remain the same. 



78 

Statements by Superintendents 

,Brief statements regarding their work were made by the Superin­
tendents of Missions, and also Rev. W. D. Noyes and Rev. J. C. Torrance. 

Home Department Extension of Sunday School 

A Report was presented showing that in 1941, 115 reqtJ.ests for 
supplies had been received-a decrease of 55 from the year before. 
Materials were sent out which, at regular retail prices, would have cost 
over $650.00, but which, in view.of the disCOUJ'lt granted by The United 
Church Publishing House and the contributions from the fields served, 
cost the Boards of Home Missions and Christian Education only $154.00. 
It was pointed out that there was a falling off in the number of Home 
Department Extension organizations being left by the students on the 
fields at the close of their summer term, and it was suggested that the 
attention of student missionaries be called to the importance of this work. 

A grant of $250.00 was voted for 1942. 

Home Missions Council of North America 

On motion, a grant of $400.00 was yoted to The Home Missions 
Council of North America for 1942 .. 

Report re Bissell Bursary Fund . 

The Secretary reported that for the academic year of 1941-42, the 
Trustees of the Bissell Bur~ary Fund had awarded 12 Bursaries, totalling 
$975.00, as follows: ' - .... 

Manitoba 3 
Saskatchewan .............. 1 
Alberta ........................ 6 
British Columbia ....... . 2 

Owing to the fact that the applications fOl' assistance from children 
of men on aid-receiving charges in the Prairie Provinces were consider­
ably fewer than in previous years, the Trustees, with the approval of Mrs. 
Bissell,' had included British Columbia last year and two of the Bursaries 
had been awarded to children of ministers in that Province. 

Ori motion, the Report was received and adopted. 

Fund for Retired Workers 

A ppropriation for 1942-
It was decided to appropriate $3,000 for the Fund for Retired 

Workers for 1942. 

Grant from Fund-
It was agreed to continue the grant of $25.00 per month to Miss M. 

Bawden for the first six months of 1942, and to refer to the Executive 
the question of further grant. 

Report of Committee on Appointment of Students 

The Report of the Committee on the Appointment of Student 
Missionaries for summer work was presented a.nd adopted as follows:' ' 

.rl .\. 

, 



79 

(1) During the summer of 1941, 198 students served the Board 
under its co-operative plan (ordinarily called the "Students' Pool"), and 
8 others were appointed on a' special basis. Once again the ~oard is 
indebted to the Minister and members of Chalmers Church, Ottawa, for 
extra money for the support of 4 students during the summer. 

(2) The Plan for the Co-ordi.nation of Salaries of Students was 
carried out again in 1941. With the aid of $1,090.70 from Designated 
Gifts and an extra grant by the Executive of $762.45, together with the 
regular appropriation of $31,000.00, we were able to pay each man $11.50 
pel' week, plus allowance for board and travel on the field. The previous 
year the students received only $10.50 per week. 

(3) The Executive decided that the Plan for the Co-ordination of 
Salaries of Students should be continued for 1942. 

(4) The Committee have appointed to fields this year 196 students. 
They are distributed in the different Superintendencies as follows: 

Mr. Dawe 
Mr. Godfl'ey 
Mr. MacKay 
Southern Ontario 

3 
23 
19 
3 

Dr. Cormie 
Dr. Nicol 
Dr. McDonald 
Dr. Powell 

Dr. Cochrane .............. _ .. _ 15 Mr. Bunt 
·TotaL ................... 196 

30 
47 
30 
21 • 

5 

(5) The Committee was faced with unusual difficulties in connec­
tion with the appointment of students for the summer of 1942. Only 195 
applications were received at first. Since then about 28 students have 
withdrawn their applications. In most cases, these withdrawals come 
from theological students who feel the need of more money than they 
would earn on summer mission fields, and have taken various kinds of 
positions in wal' industries. Fortunately a few more applications from 
candidates for the ministry have been received recently. . 

(6) To face the shortage of men, the Executive authorized the 
Secretaries to see if some deaconesses would accept fields for the summer, 
and to get in touch with Senior Arts Students and find out if some of 
them, members of the United Church and definitely interested in religious -
work, might not be secured. From this class of students 25 applications 
have been received, and 12 have been appointed. The Committee has been 
careful to select only those who are highly recommended, and with whom 
one of the Secretaries has had a personal interview. 

(7) The date at which many of those appointed will be able to reach 
their fields depends on when the Dominion Government arranges for 
summer military training camps. There is very great uncertainty, not 
only about the date, but whether or not exemption will be secured by 
some of the students. The Secretaries have been in constant touch with 
Ottawa throughout the year in regard to this matter, but have no final 
reply as yet. It seems clear that if a student, because of military service, 
is not available for his field until the end of June, if other supply is 
available, some one else will have to be appointed. 

(8) The Committee recommends that the appropriation for this work 
during the coming summer be $31,000.00. 



l 

80 

Report of the Literature Committee 

R~v. M. C. Macdon'ald present~d the Report of the Literature Com­
mittee, showing that in 1941-42, 125,000 copies of the booklet, "Building 
the Nation's Sure Foundations," issued jointly by the Home Mission 
Board, the Board of Evangelism and Social Service and the Missionary 
and Maintenance Committee; 125,000 copies of the pamphlet; "Through 
Home Mission Windows," issued jointly by this Board and the Missionary 
and Maintenance Department, and 115,000 copies of the pamphlet, "The 
Touch of His Hand," had been printed. The total net cost of this litera­
ture to the Board, including postage and express, was $2,777.50. Slightly 
over 50% of the total number of charges, namely 1,406, ordered literature, 
as against 721 the previous year. The total quantity of each booklet or 
pamphlet distributed from Toronto was: "Building the Nation's Sure 
Foundations," 106,282; "Through Home Mission Windows," 106,859; 
"Touch of His Hand," 89,479, in addition to which orders were filled 
from Conference Headquarters in Montreal, Winnipeg and British 
Columbia. 

On recommendation of the Cpmmittee, the followi.ng suggestions 
re literature to be issued in 1942 were approved:-

(1') Illustrated Booklet, to be published jointly by the Boards of Home 
Missions and Evangelism and Social Service and the Missionary and 
Maintenance Committee, dealIng with the services of our Church to 
the Nation-according to Conferences. 

(2) Pamphlet on the Marine Work of the Church, to be published jointly 
with the M. & M. Committee. 

(3) Pamphlet, in story form, containing stories of unusual interest re­
garding Home Mission Work. 

(4) That the Secretaries of the Board explore the advisability of publish­
ing, in conjunction with such other Boards as might be interested, 
a booklet which would l,lwaken the interest of indifferent persons 
and non-church-goers in attendance at Church and in the support of 
the Church's work. 

(5) Suggested Budget: 
Home Mission Board's share, 100,000 copies illustrated booklet, 
16 pages, to cost $2,880.00 (including postage) ................ $1,800 

(Board of Evangelism and S. S. $300, 
M. & M. Committee ________________________ $780) 

Leaflet, Marine Work, 100,auO copies-half-cost.. __ say __ __ 
Leaflet, Stories, 100,000 copies ____ . __ ... __ . ______________________ .say __ __ 
Re Pointe-au x-Trembles Centenary Booklet. ____________________ . 
Literature for Student Missionaries .. ______ .. ____ .... __ ..... ____ ....... 
Films and Slides ______ .. ____ .... ____ .. ____ ..... __ ... __ ...... ____ ...... __ ...... __ . ____ . 

Bulletin 
Additional postage 

Total Estimated Budget. __ . __ ... __ ........ __ . __ ... __ . __ .. __ .... 

400 

500 
. 225 

75 
100 

100 
300 

$3,500 



81 

It was also agreed-

(1) That the present practice of sending out a Monthly Bulletin from 
. the Home Mission Office should be continued; and 

(2) That the possibility of securing regular space in the "Observer," 
once a month, to be devoted to Home ·Mission information might be 
explored. 

Report re James Evans Memorial Bursary 

Rev. J. A. Cormie, reporting for the James Evans Centenary Com­
mittee, stated that the contributions to the James Evans Memorial Bur­
sary were as follows: 

Churches and individuals ...................................... $1,678.57 

Board of Home Missions· ........................................ 1,000.00 

Woman's Missionary Society................................ 100.00 

$2,778.57 

On motion, it was decided to make an additional grant from the 
Board, so as to bring the total amount up to $3,000.00. The administration 
of this Fund is in the hands of the following Bursary Committee, 
appointed by the Executive of General Council: Judge D. A. E. Hamilton, 
Chairman; ])1'. J. A.' Cormie, Secretary; Principal W. C. Graham, Prof. 
R. K. McClung, Mr. L. J. Reycl'aft, Mr. F. S. Harstone and Rev. R. B. 
Cochrane. 

Radio Broadcasting 

The following resolution was presented from the Moose Jaw Pres­
bytel'Y: "Inasmuch as the Radio Gospel Hour arranged by a Committec 
of Saskatchewan Conference serves the need of people in various parts of 
Saskatchewan who are not within reach of regular church services, 
particularly during the winter months, and so is rendering a definite 
missianary service, this Presbytery requests the Home Mission Board to 
make provision for the support of this enterprise." It was decided to 
take no action. 

Address by Dr. R. A. Felton 

Dr. R. A. Felton, Professor of Rural Sociology at Drew Theological 
Semina1'y, addressed the Board, and other invited Home Mission workers, 
on Rural Problems. The address was followed by a general discussion. 

The Chairman conveyed the gratitude of the Board to Dr. Felton, 
and Rev. J. G. GOl'will,. speaking on behalf of the Rural Committee, 
expressed appreciation of Dr. Fclton's visit and of his addresses to the 
Rural Committee and to the Board. 

Introduction of Workers 

Before the adjournment of the Board for a social half!..hour, the 
Superintendents of various City Mission Institutions in Toronto and 
Hamilton introduced their staffs, as follows: Rev. J. I. MacKay, the staff 
of the Church of All Nations; Rev. W. H. Burgess, the staff of Queen 



82 

Street Church; Rev. W. A. Hunnisett, the staff of Fred Victor MissiOOl; 
Miss M. Barnes, the staff of St. Christopher House, Toronto, and Rev. 
W. H. Pike, the staff of All Peoples' Churches, Hamilton. Rev. L. Sauro, 
of the Italian Church, Toronto, introduced Mrs. Mercer, the Deaconess at 
his church. Mrs. C. M. Loveys and Miss Gertrude Rutherford explained 
the unavoidable absence of women workers under appointment to positions 
under the Home MissiOOl Board. 

Scale of Expenses of Members of Board 

On the recommendation of the Committee appointed to consider the 
scale of expenses. of members of the Board, the following was adopted: 

(1) That members, be paid the cost of railway and sleeper tickets to 
Toronto and return; the cost of meals en route--such cost not to 
exceed $3.50 per day; and the cost of hotel and meals in Toronto­
not to exceed $4.00,Per day. 

(2) That those travelling by motor car be paid 001 the basis of railway 
fare; and 

(3) That the amount for Sunday supply shall not- exceed $15.00 per 
Sunday. 

Report of Committee on City Mission Work 

The .Report of this Committee was presented by Rev. J. C. Torrance 
and was adopted as follows: 

(1) Evangelism. 
That the Board reaffirm its conviction that, while Social Service 
activities must necessarily form an important part of the work of 
our downtown churches and institutions, evangelism and religious 
education should always be recognized as of essential importance and 
put in a primary place. 

(2) Liquor. 
That the Board express its regret that, in these days of war, so little 
sympathy is manifested in Government circles to the request that the , 
traffic in alcoholic beverages be curbed. Particularly .because of the 
number of young people who have come to the city to work in war 
industries, and the thousands of members of the armed forces in all 
our centres of population, we believe that every possible temptation 
to indulgence in intoxicating liquors should be removed. It is evident 
that this should be done not only in the interests of sobriety and 
decency, but for the sake of efficiency in the country's war effort. 
This Board joins with the other Boards of the Church, and with 
other denominations, and organizations, in the demand that the 
Government declare its position and take action to eliminate this 
unnecessary evil. 

(3) Queen Street United Church. 
I Inasmuch as Rev. W .H. Burgess, the Superintendent minister of 
Queen Street United Church, has resigned we recommend-



83 

(a) That the Secretary of the Board write to Mr. Burgess convey­
ing the deep appreciation of this Board for his many years of devoted 
service in most difficult downtown areas. 
(b) That Rev. Fred Smith, B.A., be nominated to the Settlement 
Committee of Toronto Conference as Superintendent minister of 
Queen Street United Church. 

(4) Furloughs for Ministers. 
Last year the Board voted that three $100.00 scholarships be made 
available for the Superintendents "of Institutions, in ordel' that they 
might visit some centre and do some special study, subject to the 
approval of the Executive; such scholarship to be available to men 
who have spent at least five years in their specialized field of work, 
and the period of time to be one month, in addition to their regular 
holiday. \ Acting on those instructions scholarships were provided 
for:-

Rev. R. G. Katsunoff, Montreal 
Rev. J. K. Brown, Fort William. 
Rev. Walter Ward, Regina. 

In the light of the success of this experiment last year, your Com­
mittee recommends that three $100.00 scholarships be provided for 
the year 1942. 

Treasurer's Report 
Mr. H. L. Amup presented the Treasurer's Report, especially as it 

relates to the finances of the Board of Home Missions. 
The Chairman extended to Ml'. Arnup the cordial thanks of the 

Board. 

Uninvested Funds of Home Mission Board 
The following memorandum from the Treasurer was presented: 
The Treasurer of the Church was authorized by the General Council 

and its Executive to make pJ:ovision for financing the work of the Church 
during the year and for carrying the accumulated deficit on the Mission­
ary and Maintenance Fund and participating funds ,by advances from 
liquid balances belonging to the Church 01' its Departments and by loans 
from the Banks; and further 

The Boards 01' Committees administering the Funds to which such 
liquid balances belong were to be advised periodically of the amount of 
such advances. (Year Book, 1933, Page 19). 

In compliance with this resolution the Treasurer reports that at 
December 31st, 1941 the following uninvested balances of Home Mission 
Funds were being used for carrying the deficit and financing the work-

Home Mission Reserve and Special Trust ...... $322,659.74 
Home Mission Annuity...................................... 15,988.60 
Home Mission Trust .......................................... 343,1:76.40 
Home Mission Property ...................................... 334,828.83 
Sundry Funds ............ ,....................................... 50,521.97 

$1,067,175.54 



84 

On motion, the Board approved of the action of the Finance Com­
mittee, as set forth in the above statement. 

Report of the Committee on Indian and Oriental and Marine Work 
Rev. W. P. Bunt presented the Report of the Committee. It was 

considered item by item and adopted as follows: 

Indian Work 

Appointments and Nominations to Settlement Committees-

(1) That the following nominations be made to the Settlement Com­
mittees of the Conferences concerned: 

Caughnawaga-Oka .................................. Rev. W. H. Boomhour 
Gods' Lake ................................................ Rev. K. C. McLeod 

and that, in the case of Gods' Lake, the nomination be also sent forward 
to the Transfer Committee. 

(2) That the. following appointments be made: 
Fisher River ............................................. .Mr. C. D.' Street 
Pekangecum .............................................. Mr. Herbert Smith 

(3) That all appointments and nominations which cannot be made 
now be referred to the Secretaries and to the Superintendents concerned, 
with power. 

Appreciation, Mr. G. H. Grieve--
That a letter of appreciation be sent to Mr. G. H. Grieve for his 

years of service on th!=l Fisher River and Island Lake fields. 

Sympathy, Mr. Ewart Monias-
That a letter of sympathy, on account 'of his illness, be sent to Mr. 

Ewart Monias. 

Grant to Rev. F. G. Stevens, D.D.-
That the grant of $25.00 per month be continued to Rev. F. G. 

Stevens, D.D., for one year. 

, Conference of Indian Workers-
That no action be taken in regard to the proposed Conference of 

Indian Workers at Mount Elgin Residential School, owing to the lack 
of accommodation at the School; and 

That approval be given for the holding of a Conference at Norway 
House Residential School, and that a grant of $300 be made towards 
expe~ses. 

Resolutions of Prince Rupert Presbytery-
(1) That, with regard to the statement of Prince Rupert Presbytery, 

outlining a procedure which might be followed in licensing native local 
preachers, the Presbytery be advised that the Manual gives full power 
to the Presbytery to draw up regulations for the licensing of its native 
local preachers, and that the Board will meet the cost of preparing suit­
able certificates to be given each licensee. 



85 

(2) 'That, with regard to the recommendation that the ll(tla1-ies of 
missionw1/-teachers be increased to $1,150.00 a year, the Board make a 
grant, in the case of lay missionary-teachers, to build the basic salary up 
to $1,050.00. 

Re Chaplain for Coqualeetza Sanitarium,-
That the recommendation of Westminster Presbytery, "That a 

Chaplain to the Coqualeetza Sanitarium be appointed, the Home Mission 
Board to provide the remuneration, the duties to be to conduct services 
for the staff and visit the United Church Indians"-be referred to the 
Secretaries, with power. 

Disposition of Government Bonus to Residential Schools-
That the Secretaries be given power to disburse the 1941 special 

Government bonus, after consultation with the Indian Affairs Branch at 
Ottawa, according to the relative needs of the various residential schools. 

Re Relations with Roman Catholic Missionaries-
That very careful consideration be given to the problems arlsmg 

from the presence of Roman Catholic missionaries on the Reserves,' and 
that the Secretaries be authorized to do what seems wise under the cir­
cumstances which develop from time to time. 

Oriental Work 
Re Japanese Situation-

Statements were made by the' Rev.' W. P. Bunt and the Rev. Bryce 
H. Wallace with regard to the Japanese situation on the Pacific Coast. 
Mr. Bunt reported: 

(1) That at present Japanese women and children from Ocean Falls, 
Vancouver Island and other places are housed in Hastings Park, 
Vancouver. This provision is more 01' ,less temporary, pending the 
final decision of the Security Commission of British Columbia. 

(2) That male Japanese nationals are being sent to construction camps 
in the areas of: 

(1) Hope-Princeton 
(2) Sicamous-Revelstoke 
(3) Jasper 

(3) That male Japanese who are Canadian by birth are being sent to 
Schreiber and Northern Ontario camps. 

(4) That it is suggested that women and children and older men from 
all the protected areas be accommodated in certain interior locali­
ties, such as Greenwood, Slocan City, Sandon and Kaslo. 

(5) That a number of families will be settled in beet-growing areas in 
Southern Alberta and Manitoba. 

(6) That these dispositions are by no means final and represent only 
tentative plans, subject to many changes imposed on the authorities 
by public sentiment.' . 
The recommendations of the Committee were considered item by 

item and adopted as follows: 



86 

~e nlinisters---
(1) That in the estimates provision be made for the salary of these men, 

so that they may receive approximately the same amounts as they 
did in 1941 from their congregations and the Board of Home 
Missi~ns, plus an amount for contingencies; 

(2) That the Settlement Committee of the British Columbia Conference 
be requested to leave the Japanese ministers, with the exception of 
Rev, Y. Yoshioka, without a station for one year, in order that the 
Secretaries of the Board,' in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Conference Committee and the Superintendent for British Columbia, 
may appoint them as supply to work in such communities to which 
the Japanese have been moved, as may be found advisable. 

(3) That in cases where these ministers are moved to Conferences other 
than British Columbia, the Superintendent of the area shall be ad­
vised, in order that he' may keep in touch with them and exercise" 
supervision over their work; and 

(4) That the Secretaries and Superintendents draw up such rules 'as may 
be necessary regarding payment of salaries, expenses, reports, etc. 

~e Prope1'ty-
(1) Re properties, the Title to which is in the name of the United 

Church: That these be in Mr, Bunt's custody; insurance, taxes, etc" 
to be paid' by the Board, and revenues, etc., to come to the Board. 

(2) Re properties in the name of L~cal Trustees: That all these be 
transferred to the United Church and administered as set forth in 
(1). 

(3) Re Other Funds: That these be sent to the Secretaries of the Board, 
and that the Treasurer be asked to set up a Special Japanese Fund, 
to hold in trust everything that may come in from local property 
aCcou,nts, etc" with a separate account to be kept for each congre­
gation. 

Re nlaintenance of Japanese nlinisters-
(1) That estimate of necessary amounts be accept~d as 

Y. Yoshioka ............... Kelowna ........................ Salary 
Travel 
Taxes 

. J, Kabayama .............. Ocean FallL ........... : .... Salary 
K. Shimi~u ................. Vancouver, Fairview .. Salary 

Travel 
Insurance 

K. N omoto .................. Steveston ...................... Salary 
Insurance, 

Y. Ono ........................ Cumberland .................. Salary 
Insurance 

Y. Ogura ..................... Victoria ......................... Salary 
Insurance 

Y. Akagawa ............... Fraser Valley ............... Salary 
Rent 

follows: 
$ 800 

150 
52 

1,200 
1,200 

400 
122 

1,200 
Taxes .... 92 

900 
13 

1,000 
79 

1,200 
100 



87 

W. R. McWilliams .......................................... Salary 
Rent 

T. Komiyama ............. Ordinand ....................... % year ..................... . 
Less collections from the field, in every case except Kelowna. 

1,300 
300 
500 

(2) Special for travel and emergencies.................................................. 1,000 

(3) That the matter of a cost-of-living bonus be referred to the Execu­
tive. 

Re Employment for Canadian Japanese Men-
That the Secretaries of the Board be authorized to do what lies in 

their power to establish contact between Canadian Japanese men who may 
be recommended by the Superintendent of Missions for-British Columbia 
and the Chairman of the Conference Home Mission Committee and per­
sons o'utside the protected areas, recommended by our ministers, who may 
be willing to employ them, the Secretaries not to assume on behalf of 
the Board any responsibility except as may be agreed upon by the 
Executive. 

Resolution for Presentation to the Executive of General Council-
. That the Board adopt the following resolution and forward it to the 

Executive of the General Council, with the request that it issue, on behalf 
of the United Church, such a statement as may be deemed wise: 

The Board recognizes the need of such action by the Government as 
will adequately protect the country against subversive activity on 
the part of any enemy group and commends the vigilance of police 
authorities throughout the country. 
The Board believes that it is the duty of the United Church in these 
days of terrible upheaval for our Japanese congregations to follow 
them with its ministry and to assure them of sympathy; that the 
United Church should, by rendering this service, assure our Japanese 
fellow-Christians that a great Canadian Church, while realizing that 
our Government must protect us so far as is possible from insidious 
attacks, wishes to disassociate itself from vicious and unchristian 
attitudes and to hold fast the faith that in Christ there is no dis­
tinction of race and colour. 
The Board commends the statement of policy issued by the Prime 

• Minister's Office on January 14, 1942, but would express concern that 
there has been some divergence from the principles laid down in that 
statement. FOl' one thing, we believe that the difficulties of evacu­
ation would have been lessened had the plan to organize a Civilian 
Corps of Canadian Japanese on a voluntary basis been adopted. 
The Board would express the hope that concentration camps f01' 
women and children will not be a permanent policy, and that in the 
very near future provision will be made for their residence under 
more normal conditions. In this connection, the Board would com­
mend the proposal that large numbers, particularly of women and 
children, be accommodated in certain localities in the interior from 
which recession of mining activities has removed population, and 
particularly that a certain number of selected families be employed 
in the beet-growing areas of the Prairie Provinces, and in employ­
ment of re.al economic value. 



88 

Memorandum for Presentation to the Authorities-
That the following memorandum be passed by the Board for presen­

tation to the authorities: 
(1) The United Church (and the Methodist Church before 1925) has 

carried on missionary work among the Japanese people in' British 
Columbia since 1892, and has achieved a gratifying measure of success, 
not only in interesting the Japanese in the Christian religion, but in 
building up those Christian Institutions which are found among our own 
Canadian people. 

(2) At the end of 1940 the following organized congregations are 
reported: 

Kelowna 
Okanagan Centre 
Vernon 
West Summerland 

Ocean Falls 
Englewood 
Port Alice ............. . 

Steveston 
Canoe Pass ........... . 

Vancouver 
Woodfibre 
Powell Street 
Fairview 

Cumberland 
Courtenay 
Coombs 

Victoria 
Cordova Bay 
Duncan 
Nanaimo 
Chemainus 

Fraser Valley 
Aldergrove, etc ..... 

New Westminster 

No. of 
Families 

100 

60 

126 

288 

193 

154 

160 
35 

Persons under 
pasto.·al 

oversight 

290 

520 

·800 

1,200 

1,079 

789 

625 
194 

Membership 

96 

38 

156 

326 

84 

94 

166 
110 

Sunday 
Schools 

5 

2 

1 

3 

3 

3 

2 
2 

S.S. 
Member­

ship 

97 

120 

129 

473 

152 

157 

105 
61 

1,116 5,497 1,070 21 1,294 

In addition to these congregations, the Woman's Missionary Society 
.has workers at Steveston, Victoria, Duncan, Chemainus, Vancouver (2), 
New Westminster and Mission City, engaged particularly in work among 
women and children and in kindergarten work.. The Society aiso main­
tains the Oriental Home in Victoria, which cares for some 18 Japanese, 
children who have no adequate homes. 

(3) The men who minister to these congregations are Japanese 
except at New Westminster, where a returned missionary is in charge. 
They are men who are as well trained in their profession as the average 
United Church minister. Some of them have received their training in 



89 

Canadian or American Seminaries. The character of these men is above 
reproach, 'and it is our honest conviction that they are good citizens who 
will give that leadership to theil' people which will be of the greatest 
value to the authorities. ' 

(4) In view of the fact that the United Church has for so long a 
time shown a deep interest in the Japanese; that they on their part have 
responded to the extent that the figures indicate; that the contributions 
towards the salary of the ministers, local congregational expenses and 
general funds in 1940 amounted to $14,568 we feel that we have a right, 
and a duty to say to the Government that in spiritual things, the United 
Church considel's that it is accepted by the Japanese in Canada as one 
of their major religious organizations. 

(5) We therefore confidently expect: 
(a) That the authorities will allow our ministers to continue their 

ministry: 
In the Camps, which are now being established both in British 
Columbia' and in Ontario, and in any which may be set up in 
other localities; 
Among those who may be removed to the selected localities in 
the interior of British Columbia. 
To those families which it is proposed to settle in the beet 
growing areas on the Prairies; 
In general among all our Japanese people. 

(b) That the authorities will immediatetly grant facilities for the free 
, movement of our Missionaries, subject, of course, to the necessity of 

assurances as to their loyalty. 
(6) The United Church, with wide contacts in all parts of the 

Dominion, further l'equests that the authorities will permit it through 
the Woman's Missionary Society, to facilitate the placing of young 
Canadian Japanese women in such individual employment as may be 
found outside the protected areas, the Woman's Missionary Society 
assuming any re.sponsibility that may be involved. 

(7) The United Church requests the authorities to allow Canadian 
Japanese who are in a position to do so to co.ntinue their studies at 
Colleges and Universities outside the protected areas. 

Marine Work 

That the Committee send on to the Board, simpliciter, the following 
l'esolution of the Marine Committee of the British Columbia Conference: 

Re S(r,/ar1J of Marine Missionaries-
(1) That the basic yearly salary be at the rate of $150.00 above that 

currently paid to missionaries on aid-receiving fields. 
(2) That at the end of three, five and eight years' effective service there 

be an increase in salary at the rate of $100.00 per year. 
Note: 'Marine Missionaries rccei ve their Ii ving while their boats are 
away from the home base on duty. 
It was decided to take no action, 
The Report as a whole was adopted. 



90 

,United Church Annuities 

Re Proposed Change in Rates-
It was reported that a small committee representing the Depart­

ments of the Church and The Woman's Missionary Society had been 
meeting to revie\v the matter of the rates now being paid on Guaranteed 
Annuities. Under existing conditions, it was felt that the present rates 
in effect were too generous. A report received from Mr. H. H. Wolfenden, 
Actuary, revealed that if a 50% residium was desired, the rates now 
offered should be considerably reduced, chiefly by reason of the marked 
decline in the rate of interest obtainable on newly invested funds and the 
increase in the life expectancy of the age group from which the annuity 
funds are received. This Committee recommended: 
(1) That the rates be reduced as from June 1st, 1942. 
(2) That Mr. H. H. Wolfenden, Actuary, be asked to strike new tables 

based on a 3% earning rate and to return to the Church a 50% 
residLum, these tables to cover single lives and ,joint agreements 
covering two lives. 

(3) That the Departments be asked to share in_the cost of striking these 
new tables. 
These recommendations were accepted by the Finance Committee and 

by the Sub-Executive of the General Council. ' 
On motion, it was agreed to approve of these proposals. 

Re Series of Advertisements in the "Observer"-
The Board agreed to assume its proportion of the cost, $162.85, of a 

proposed series of advertisements in "The United Church Observer," this 
amount to cover five advertisements. 

Report of the Hospital Committee 

The Report of the Hospital Committee was presented by Dr. J. A. 
Cormie. On motion, the recommendations of the Committee were adopted 
as follows: 

Grants for 1942-
That grants be made to Hospitals, as follows: 

Maintenance Insu~'ance 
Vita $3,190 $158 
Hafford 122 
Mitchell Memorial, Carrot River ... __ .. _._ .......... _ .. . 
George McDougall, Smoky Lake_ ............... _ .... _ .. .. 

1,800 
2,800 73 

Lamont ..... _ .. _ ........ .. 2,500 695 
Bonnyville and Cold Lake ..... _ ................ _ ............. .. 900 
R. W. Large Memorial, Bella Bella .................. .. 375 
Rivers Inlet ............................... _ 186 
Bella Coola 500 
Wrinch Memorial, Hazelton .. _ .............. _: ............. .. 2,000 308 

Re Lamont Hospital-
That the Board express its appreciation of the very distinguished 

services which Dr. Archer, his associates, and the LamMt Hospital have 



91 

been able throughout all these years to render to the surrounding com­
munity; 

That the Board convey to the members of the Alberta Hospital 
Board its appreciation of the services which they have rendered for 
many years; 

And that in response to the request which has corne to us from the 
Hospital Board and the Home Mission Committee of Alberta Conference 
for a special grant of $5,000 and the continuation of a Line of Credit of 
$10,000, which will really be an additional grant of $5,000 from our 
Board, we respectfully request the Hospital Board to look into the matter 
of the finance~ of the Hospital, to see if it would not be possible to 
improve its financial standing: 
(a) ,by increased rates for services; 
(b) by pressing its collection policy more vigorously; . 
(c) by careful examination of the expenditul'es, to see if it is ,at all 

possible for them to reduce costs. 

Lines of Credit--
That Lines of Credit with the respective Banks be authorized, as 

follows: 
Lamont .............. ____ ....... __ ............. $10,000 
Port Simpson ..................... __ ....... 2,000 
Wrinch Memorial, Hazelton.... 4,000 

Local Hospital Boards-
That local Hosp,ital Boards be as follows, including, in addition in 

each case, the following ex-officio members: Members of tJ:le Board of 
Home Missions in the Conference concerned, the Convener of the Con­
ference Horne Mission Committee, the Superintendent of Missions for the 
area, one of the Secretaries of the Horne Mission Board, and the Super­
intendent of the Hospital. 

Vita Hospital.-Judge F. A. E. Hamilton; Dr. Ross Mitchell, Dr. W. 
W. Musgrove, Rev. W. M. Grant, Rev. C. S. Matchett, Rev. J. E. Jones. 

Hafford Hospital.-Dr. J. A. Snell, Mr. A. J. Irving, Mr. W. M. 
Brooke, Mr. J. H. Holmes, Rev. M. F. Munro, Dr. J. A. Valens, Rev. H. 
Heathfield, Mr. H. Hilborn, Rev. D. H. Marshall, Mr. R. J. Scott, Mr. 
W. M. Symchyck, Mr. W. J. Charko, Mr. George Dove, Mr. R. P. Lawson, 
Mr. T. C. Crowter, Mr. John Kirik. 

Mitchell Memorial.-Dr. J. A. Snell, Mr. A. J. Irving, Mr. W. M. 
Brooke, Mr. J. H. Holmes, Rev. M. F. Munro, Dr. J. A. Valens, and Rev. 
E. J. Rainey. 

Lamont and George McDongall.-Rev. Geo. D. Armstrong, Rev. E. 
T. Scragg, Rev. D. J. C. Elson, Mr. S. A. Dickson, Mr. N. V. Buchanan, 
Mr. H. A. Craig. ' 

R.W. Large Memorial.-Rev. W. R. Welch, Mrs. w. R. Welch, Miss 
Marjorie McDowall, Miss Isobel Wade, together with a' representative of 
the Indian Affairs Branch and of the Provincial Government. 



92 

Bella Coola.-Mr. lver Fougner, Minister at Bella Cool a, Mr. John 
Harestad, Mr. C. R. Kopas, Miss S. Tretiak, together 'with a representa­
tive of the Indian Affairs Branch and of the Provincial Government. 

Wrinch Memorial.-Mr. C. H. Sawle, Mr. R. S. Sargent, Ml'. M. A. 
Myros, Mr. C. H. WI' inch, together with a representative of the Indian 
Affairs Branch and of the Provincial Government. 

Port Simpson.-Dr. R. G. Large, Mr. W. F. McAfee, Rev. T. C. 
Colwell, Miss Bessie F17ench, together with a representative of the Indian 
Affairs Branch, and of the Provincial Government. 

Re Hafford Hospital-
That,' with reference to the Resolution of the Battleford Presbytery, 

which reads as follows: 
"We, the Battleford Presbytery of the United Church of. Canada 

in session, recognizing the policy of The United Church of Canada 
to assist pioneer communities in the matter of hospitalization, wish 
to express gratitude for the fine service that the Board of Home 
Missions has rendered for l}1any years in the Village and District of 
Hafford. Remembering the growth that has taken place and changed 
conditions which now exist which make it possible for the com­
munity and surrounding Municipalities to take care of their own 
hospitalization, and in view of the limited resources of the Church 
for this type of service to the country, we hereby recommend that 
the Board of Home Missions be asked to place all further responsi­
bility for the financing of the Hafford Hospital upon the community 
itself. If it should be found that the community desires no longer to 
be served by a Hospital, and would prefer to travel to larger centres, 
we would recommend that under such circumstances consideration 
.be given to the possibility of having all equipment and movable 
property removed to some pioneer district, l'!O that it may have the 
advantage of the valuable utilities, and that the property itself be 
taken care of in whatever manner the Board of Home Missions 
should see fit to adopt." 

the Board adopt the following resolution: 
That the Secretaries of the Board of Home Missions be instructed 

to write to the Secretaries of the various Municipalities, represented 
on the Hospital Board, stating that Hafford Hospital is closed and that 
the Board has no intention of re-opening on the basis on which it has 
been carried on hitherto; and that if the local municipalities desire to 
employ a doctor and operate the hospital, the Board of Home Missions 
is prepared to rent it to them for a period of years at a nominal rental; 

That, if the Secretaries of the Municipalities reply within sixty days' 
time that they are unable to do this, the Secretaries of this Board 
approach the Dominion Government and say that there is a Hospital at 
Hafford, of a certain size, with equipment, and ask if they are interested, 
and on what terms; 

That, if any suitable doctor should desire to undertake professional 
work at Hafford, using the Hospital facilities, the matter be. left in the' 
hands of the Executive of the Home Mission Board; and 



93 

That if the above fail to secure operation of the Hospital, then the 
Executive be empowered to give adequate publicity in the Municipalities, 
and elsewhere to the fact that the Hafford Hospital is not going to be 
re-opened; and that, if in the judgment of tlie Executive, no other course 
is open, after a specified time the Executive shall have power to have the' 
building torn down or otherwise disposed of. 

App?'eciation, Docto?'S (tnd NU1'I;es-

The Resolutions Committee was requested to bring in a resolution 
expressing the Board's appreciation of the services of the Doctors and 
Nurses in all the Hospitals under its direction., 

Report of Committee on Rural Work , 
The Report of the Committee on Rural Work was presented and 

adopted section by section, as follows: 
The Committee is glad to be able to report the marked progress of 

Dr. J. R. Watts towards complete recovery and suggests that the' Board 
send him a message of greeting. 

The Committee reports further: 
(1) That the instructions given by the last meeting of the Board' were 

carried out and two essay competitions were instituted-one· for 
students and the other for ministers-on the subject, "The Religious 
and Social Conditions on the Field which the Writer Served." Very 
fine manuscripts were submitted and the office has now a full and 
detailed statement of the conditions on more of the fields under the 
Board. For this, we are very much indebted to those who entered 
the competition. The results were as follows: 

Ministers-First -Rev. James Mayne, Morse, Sask. 
Second-Rev. R: A. Cameron, Watson's Corners, Onto 
Third -Rev. E. A. Betts, Malagash, N.S. 

Students -First -Mr. W. E. Mann, Victoria College. 
Second-Mr. Allan R. T. Dixon, Emmanuel College. 

-Mr. H. J. Miller, Queen's Theological College. 
(Of equal merit.) 

(2) That iJ1 connection with the observance of Rural Life Sunday on 
May 18th last, Rev. Dr. J. C. Cochrane and Rev. J. G. Gorwill pre­
pared an Order of Service and this was offered to all the congre­
gations of our Church, free of cost. Some 17,500 were used. 

(3) Tl'1at owing to the lateness of the Board, the Committee found it 
necessary to proceed with arrangements for the observance of Rural 
Life Sunday on May 10th next. Samples of a suggested programme 
have been sent to ministers and already the applications for c~pies 
of this are beginning to come in. Steps have been taken, too, to try 
to seCUl'e an interchange of ministers in urban and rural charges 
in connection with Rural Life Sunday. 

The Committee recommends: 
(1) That a somewhat similar essay competition be continued for another 

year, the subjects to be decided by the Executive of the Committee. , 



94 

(2) That the budget of this Committee for 1942 be $600. 

(3) That $300 be granted for the Rural Summer Schools in Newfound­
land. 

(4) Since we recognize the inefficient functioning of the Church in many 
of our rural areas, this indicates the need for experimentation in 
new methods, and it is natural that the Board of Home Missions 
should give leadership in this movement. We therefore recommend 

, that a Committee be appointed to explore possible areas in which 
experiment may be made, and that we ask the Board of Evangelism 
and Social Service, and the Woman's Missionary· Society to appoint 
representatives to this Committee, and further that the co-operation 
of other religious bodies be enlisted wherever possible. 

(5) That this Board, being convinced that more specific provision must 
be made for the training of rural ministers in theological colleges, 
is prepared to co-operate with the theological and agricultural col- ' 
leges in arranging courses of instruction in rural work and super­
vised field work both in summer and winter. The Board further 
expresses its conviction that systematic attempts should be made to 
recruit candidates· for the rural ministry from the agricultural 
colleges. 
That the Committee to be appointed under the preceding resolution 
(No.4) be charged with carrying out this resolution as well. 

(6) That the Board put on record its appreciation of the co-operation of 
the Home Missions Council of North America, in making available 
for this Home Mission BQard the services of Dr. Ralph A. Felton of 
Drew Seminary, Madison, New Jersey. 
On motion, the Report as a whole was adopted. 

Committee on Rural Experimentation 

The following were named as the representatives of the Board of 
Home Missions on the Joint Committee on Rural Experimentation, re­
ferred to in Section (4) of the Committee's Report: The Secretaries of 
the Board, Dr. J. C. Cochrane, Mr. Walter Little and Rev. J. G. Gorwill. 

Licenses for ~ay Missionaries 

(1) It was agreed to recommend to the Executive of General Council 
that special licenses to administer the Sacraments be renewed, for one 
year, in the case of the following: 

Mr. C. H. Milton ............ Connaught.. ................ Cochrane Presbytery 
Mr. C. E. Clarke ............ White River ............... Sudbury Presbytery 
Mr. Kenneth Cowan ...... Christian Island ....... Simcoe Presbytery 
Mr. J. T. Blackford ...... ;Nelson House ............ Norway House Presby. 
Mr. C. D. Street ............ Fisher River.. ............ Norway House Presby. 
Mr. Harry Meadows .... Poplar River.. ........... Norway House Presby. 
Mr. J. B. Glover ............ Ahousaht .................... Victoria Presbytery 
(2) It was agreed to recommend to the Executive of General Council 

that special licenses to administer the Sacraments be granted to the 
following, for one year: 



95 

Mr. H. S. Schellenberg . .Indian Springs .......... Carman Presbytery 
Mr. Herbert Smith ........ Pekangecum ............... Norway House Presby. 

(3) Agreed that no action be taken re requests that special licenses 
be issued to the following: 

Mr. D. MarshalL ......... I~vermay-Margo ....... Kamsack Presbytery 
Mr. A. D. Noble ............ UcIuelet.. .................... Victoria Presbytery 

Recomm~endation of Executi've of General CounCil-
It was agl'eed to take no.action with regard to the following resolu­

tion of the Executive of General Council, referred to the Board by its 
Executive: 

"That the Board of Home Missions be requested to consider the 
possibility of having a suitabl,e service of recognition in cases where 
lay workers are granted a license from year to year to administer 
the Sacraments of the Church." 

Resolution of Battleford Presbytery 

The following resolution of the Battleford Presbytery was referred 
to the Appropl'iations Committee: "That whereas the cost of living has 
increased by thirteen per cent. and transportation expenses have gone 
up, we recommend that the Home Mission Board increase the minimum 
for aid-receiving charges to $1,350.00." The Board concurred in the 
decision of the Appropriations Committee that until more money is avail-· 
able, the minimum salary should remain as at present. 

Report of Conference of Secretaries and Superintendents 

The following Report of the Conference of Secretaries and Super-. 
intendents was presented, ~nd action was taken as noted: 

S(~I(Lr'lJ Basis for Ordinands-
Re Recommendation of the Presbyteries of Montreal, Cochrane and 

Algoma: that the salary of newly ordained ministers be the same as that 
paid other ministers-

That this recommendation be adopted. Agreed. 

Salar'lJ of Superannuated Ministers-
Re Resolution of Algoma Presbytery: "That the Home Missio.n Board 

be asked, in view of the need of supply for our northern and western 
mission fields, to delete the clause of the regulations of the Board which 
provides for the deduction of the superannuation allowance from the 
salary received by a. minister on the Pension Fund who is supplying a 
charge, provided the total which he receives equals the salary allowance 
for a single ordained minister"-

That $1,150.00, plus use of Manse or Parsonage where there is one, 
be the salary of such supply ministers. Agreed. 

Special Subscription For'lns-
Re Resolution of Kamloops-Okanagan Presbytery: "That the Home 

Mission Board print special. subscription forms to be circulated .through­
out mission fields by the Presbytery Convener and returned to him." 

That no action be taken. Agreed. 



96 

The Relation of the Church to C(tmp and Wa1' ProducUon Communities­

The Committee recommends the adoption of the following: 

(1) Neighborhood of Air Ports, Militnry Schools, etc.-
The men in the Camps are cared for by Chaplains and part time 

Chaplains, Y.M.C.A., and other workers. The responsibility of the 
Church is to provide social contacts outside of the Camps and apparently 
the Ivcal churches have Il)et this need to the limit of their ability. In 
most centres, it has become apparent that the concentration of wives 
and families of the armed forces has created housing and other problems 
with which the local churches have been unable to cope with the same 
effectiveness. It is recommended that the other Protestant Churches, the 
W.M.S., and the Y.W.C.A. be approached with a view to the appoint­
ment of a competent woman worker, whose duty it would be to give 
guidance in the organization of the women of the churches for the pur­
pose of enabling them to help the soldiers' dependents to find a church 
home and congenial social fellowship. Agreed. 

(2) War Industries-

In all major centres there has been an influx of population attracted 
by the opportunities in various types of war industries. The Committee 
is of the opinion that this is of such importance that the Protestant 
Churches should be approached with a view to the organization of a co­
operative committee which would consider ways and means of meeting 
the religious and social needs of these centres. Agreed. 

(8) New Housing Schemes-

In certain cities new housing schemes have sprung up which do' not 
seem to be receiving adequate ministrati(:ms from the Churches. It is 
therefore recommended that the Presbyteries concerned be requested to 
initiate new work where such action is justified. ' Agreed. 

(4)' Main Ports-

In this connection, the Committee had before it the following 
recommendation approved by the Maritime Conference Home Mission 
Committee: 

"Saint John Presbytery, having submitted to the Saint John 
Ministerial Association, with power to act, the question of the 
appointment of a Port Chaplain, this Ministerial Association here­
by approves of such an appointment. It further recommends that 
an endeavor be made to co-operate with non~Anglican and non­
Roman Catholic bodies with a view to the appointment of such an 
official representing the Baptist, Presbyterian and United Churches. 
Failing this, the appointment of a United Church chaplain is 
approved." 
It is recommended that consideration be given to the appointment 

of Chaplains for Merchant Seamen on a co-operative basis. Agreed. 

(5) Rural Communities, weakened by the loss of population, due to 
enlistment in the armed forces and the demands of the war indus­
tries-

It is recommended-



97 

(a) That when the people move to other districts, their minister be 
requested to J10tify the ministers of the al'eas to which they go, in 
order that immediate contact be made with them; and 

(b) That the Board of Home Missions draw attention to conditions ill 
most rural areas in Canada, created by the removal of their people 
to the armed forces and war industry, and request the Presbyteries 
to study all districts affected and to, take all necessary steps to 
make the Church as effective as possible for the sake of the people 
left at home, as well as for those who may return in the inevitable 
readjustments of the post war period. Agreed. 
In this oonnection the Board had before it the following resolution 

of the Executive of The Woman's Missional'y Society: 
"Re Opening New Work due to War: That, in view of the great 

need in many areas in Canada where families have moved jn for 
war work or to be near men in the armed forces, we survey the 
whole situation, attempting to deal fairly with every Conference, 
and, if possible, place women workers in the most strategic or needy 
areas without further consultation' with the Presbyteries and Con­
ference Branches, but with close consultation and co-operation with 
the Board of Home Missions." 
On motion, it was agreed that, having considered this l'esolution of 

The Woman's Missionary Society, the Board express its desire to' act in 
co-operaticm with The Woman's Missionary Society in carrying on this 
work, and, with a view to implementing this, suggests that its Secre­
taries have whatever conference may be necessary with a committee of 
The Woman's Millsionary Society. 

Re Post WU?' Conditions-
The Board adopted the following resolution: 
While agreeing that every effort should be directed toward the 

prosecution of the war, the Board of Home Missions is convinced that 
immediate steps should be taken to plan for· the' situation with which 
the cOUJ1try will be confronted when the war is over with regard to the 
matter of immigration and all l'elated questions and recommends that 
a Commission be immediately appointed by the Executive of the General 
Council to study these matters and to make 'such recommendations as the 
facts warrant. 

Re Student Missionaries-
The Committee recommends as follows: 
Re Resolution of Maritime Conference re Gifts to Students, adopted 

in June, 1941: \'Whereas students serving on the Home Mission fields 
are instructed by the Board of Home Missions that presents received by 
them should be regarded as pal't of their salary; 

"Resolved that the Maritime Conference express to the Board of 
Home Missions its opinion that this restriction should not apply in cases 
where the field has pa:d the'student's salm'y in full, or when the gift is 
of a personal nature and would not ordinarily go to the Home Mission 
accoUJ1t," 

That .we make no change in policy. Agreed. 



/ 

98 

Re Suggestion of Calgary Presbytery l'e Change in Manual: "We 
suggest to the General Council, through the Home Mission Board, that 
the Manual be changed so that each student shall spend three summers 
on a Mission Field before ordination." 

That no action be taken. Agreed. 

Re Resolution of Wilkie Presbytery re Promotion of M. & M. Fund: 
"That when Presbyteries, Home Mission Conveners and Superintendents 
of Missions assess the effectiveness of a student's work, due consider­
ation shall be given to the leadership given in promoting the interests of 
the M. & M. Fund, and that a copy of this resolution be sent to the Con": 
ference for consideration and necessary action, and to the Board of 
Home Missions." 

That no action be taken, the feeling being that this is already being 
done. Agreed. 

He Lay Supplies-
The Committee considered the whole question of Lay Supplies, 

including power of appointment, and had also before it the following 
resolution of'the Estevan Presbytery: 

"The Presbytery of Estevan would call the attention of the 
Home Mission Board to the fact that a lay supply on one of its 
charges, receiving a large Home Mission grant, left his work, with­
out any consultation with the Presbytery or the Superintendent of 
Missions, to serve as supply in another Conference. 

"The Presbytery would ask the assistance of the Home Mission 
Board to~ards securing some arrangement whereby lay supplies 
receiving a Home Mission grant should understand that they are 
'definitely under the direction of the Presbytery and the Superin­
tendent; and that they cannot relinquish their appointments without 
the consent of Presbytery and Superintendent if they intend to 
remain in the service of the Church." 

The Committee recommends that the Board adopt the following 
resolution: 

Whereas a careful reading of the Basis of Union and of the Manual 
seems to indicate that in the formulation of these documents, it was 
expected that the pastoral charges should be supplied by ministers and 
candidates for the ministry; 

And whereas at the present time there are in The United Church 
of Canada almost 150 pastoral charges that are ministered to by men 
who are designated as "Lay Suppiies"; 

And whereas the Manual seems to be far from clear concerning a 
number of points in connection with the employment of these laymen; 

And whereas it would seem advisable that the whole situation should 
be clarified and suitable amendments made to the Manual; 

Therefore Be It Resolved: 
That the Board of Home Missions request the Executive of the 

General Council to appoint a small and representative 'Commission to 
study. the question and to make recommendations to the forthcoming 



99 

General Council concerning Lay Supplies, particularly along the follow­
ing lines: 
(1) Definition of the term "Lay Supply." 
(2) By whom are these appointed? 
(3) Should there be a requirement that they .be members of The United 

Church of Canada, or be asked to declare their esssential agreement 
with the doctrine of The United Church of Canada, and also their 
willingness to conform to the goverJlment and usages of the Church? 

(4) Should there be some examination conducted by the Presbytery, 
either before their employment or yearly? 

(5) Should appointment of Lay Supplies be annual, and only when it is 
clear that there is a temporary vacancy that the Settlement Com­
mittee has not been able to fill? 

(6) Should the relation of these Lay Supplies as to membership in 
Presbytery and Confere~ce be' clarified? 

(7) Should there be a direction to Presbyteries not to induct or install 
these Lay Supplies? 

(8) Should there be a limit to the salary paid to a Lay Supply? That 
is to say, should a charge be permitted to employ a Lay Supply 
when it can pay $1,000 or more towards the salary of an ordained 
minister? 

(9) Should it be distinctly laid down in the Manual that Lay Supplies 
are temporarily in the employ of pastoral charges? 

together with any other matters which, on consideration of the whole 
problem, should be referred to the General Council for suitable legislation 
or regulation. 

Agreed to adopt. 

The Report as a whole was adopted. 

Statement by Secretary of the M. & M. Fund 

Rev. Charles Endicott, D.D., addressed the Board. The Chairman 
expressed the gratitude of the Board to Dr. Endicott and assured him of 
its co-operation in his efforts to reduce the deficit and increase the 
givings to the M. & M. Fund. 

Re Lack of Ordained Ministers 

Statement re Vacant Fields-
The Secretary presented a Statement showing prospective vacancies 

in each Conference when the Settlement Committees meet in the Spring, 
totalling 233, to which ordained ministers should be appointed, and for 
whicq there were available only 63 ordinands and some 10 ministers 
returning to work after temporary leave of absence. This left total net 
vacancies-160. 

Report of Committee-
The Report of the Committee appointed by the Executive i;l January 

to study the whole question of Vacant Fields and Lack of Ordained 
Ministers was presented and was adopted as follows: 



100 

Whereas it is the declared policy of the United Church, that every 
pastoral charge shall have, as far as possible, a pastorate without in­
terruption, and that this is to be made effective through the Settlement 
Committee in each Conference; 

And whereas when the Settlement Committees of the Conferences 
meet this spring, they will face the fact that there are 233 vacant pas­
toral charges to which ordained ministers should be appointed; 

And whereas there are 63 ordinandI?, and some 10 ministers request­
ing settlement after temporary leave of absence, which means 160 
pastoral charges will be vacant; 

And whereas some of these charges have already been without any 
supply for some months, and others only partially supplied; 

And whereas after a careful survey of the field by the Board of 
Home Missions, it is clear that additional temporary lay supply is almost 
unobtainable; 

. And whereas due to the demand made upon the Church for Chaplains, 
more ministers will likely be taken from charges during the coming year, 
thereby aggravating the situation; 

And whereas the ultimate vacancies finally occur in Home Mission 
areas and in those sections of the country where the ordinances of the 
Gospel are not only most sorely needed, but where those are not available 
from the ministry of any other Church; 

And whereas the situation is one which needs immediate attention, 
creating as it does a national emergency; 

Therefore Be It Resolved: 
"That the Secretary of the Board of Home Missions present these 

facts to the Executive of the General Council at its fOl·thcoming meeting, 
and in the name of the Board request the Executive to endorse in 
principle a plan by which the course of study could be re-arranged to 
provide: . 

(1) for the graduation at December 15th, 1942, of the class which would 
normally graduate in the spring of 1943; 

(2) for the graduation at June 15th, 1943, of the class which would 
normally graduate in the spring of 1944; 

(3) that for the duration of the war only the course of study be acceler-
ated so that it may be completed in two instead of three years; 

and that the Executive of the General Council arrange a conference 
between representatives of the Theological Colleges, the Board of 
Christian Education and the Board of Home Missions, to prepare a 
plan for presentation to the General Council whereby these changes may 
be carried out; and that the General Council take the necessary step" ,,~ 
that power may be given to the Executive of the Conferences to ordain 
these candidates immediately upon completion of their studies on 
December 15th, 1942. 

The Board also adopted the following resolutions: 
I. Whereas the figures presented to the Ninth General Council, 

Record of Proceedings, page 195, reveal an alarming situation, as evi­
denced by the fact that since Union up to December 31, 1940, 1,501 



101 

ministers o.f the United Church have withdrawn fro.m the ministry, l'e­
tired fro.m the active wo.rk, Dr died, and that in the same perio.d 1,004 
new ministers have been o.rdained; 

And whereas this trend has increased during the last five years; 

And whereas it is, o.bvio.us that a cQntinuatio.n o.f this tendency 
threatens the very existence o.f the Church; 

TherefQre Be It ResQlved that this Bo.ard Qf Ho.me Missio.ns request 
the Executive o.f the Gener'al Co.uncil: 

, (1) To. declare that the Church is in full sympathy with our war effQrt, 
and is abso.lutely cQnvinced that the preservatiQn Qf such institutiQns 
as the Christian Church is o.f supreme natio.nal impQrtance, and 
therefQre asserts that its 'Ministry is as vital to. the well-being Qf 
the natio.n as any war industry fo.r which manpo.wer is needed; 

(2) To. call Qn Presbyteries and Co.nferences so. to. mobilize all our 
resources Qf ministers that the Church can do. its work with greater 
effectiveness in the present emergency and to. suggest that so far as 
po.ssible no. minister retire fro.rn the active work unless cQmpelled to. 
do. so. by actual physical incapacity or other sufficient reaSDns; that 
ministers who. are now in secular employment be asked to return to. 
the service o.f the Church according to. the vows which they to.Qk at 
their ordinatio.n or resign fro.m the ministry; and to request that 
any minister who. is asked to. take employment Dutside the regular 
pasto.rate, except the chaplaincy service, be requested to co.nfer with 
the MQderator of the Church and the President of his Co.nference 
before finally co.ming to. a decision; 

(3) That the Executive o.f the General Co.uncil take immediate steps to. 
place befQre all the ministers the great shQrtage Df recruits for 
the Mialistry which nDW exists, and by publicity and Qtherwise, 
acquaint the Church with the actual facts, particularly that whilst 
in the areas fro.m which recruits fo.r the Ministry may be expected, 
there is pro.bably no. great shQrtage o.f men, a wider survey reveals 
that this co.nditio.n exists o.nly in the mDre favoured sectiDns Df the 
Church, and that if it is to cDntinue as a national body, the United 
Church must have the widest po.ssible visiQn of the needs Df the 
whole. 

II. Whereas it is now apparent that no.t o.nly under war conditiDns 
but in nDrmal times, the United Church has a serio.us sho.rtage in her 
ministry and that every pDssible step must be taken to. release ministers 
where they can be spared and to. secure additio.nal recruits fQr the minis­
try if Qur charges are to. be manned; 

And whereas there seems to be a conviction that many Qf our yOUalg 
men are pl'evented frQm entering the ministry by reason Df their inability 
to. finance their co.lIege co.urse; 

And whereas it is also. apparent that in a country where so. large a 
percentage o.f Dur charges are rural, there is need fDr specialized train­
ing with practical features if QUI' ministry is to be effective in rural 
cQmmunities; 



102 

We therefore recommend that steps be taken in rural areas adjacent 
to our college centres to form collective charges, where one or more 
students might serve under the supervision of an ordained minister. We 
believe this would have three desirable results: First, it would provide 
students of limited financial resources with the opportunity of an income 
while taking their college course; Secondly, with the collaboration of the 
colleges, it would introduce into their course the practical training which 
seems to be indispensable if we al'e to have an effective rural ministry; 
and, Thirdly, it would release a number of ordained ministers for service 
on charges which must otherwise remain vacant. 

We further state that the Home Mission Board will enthusiastically 
support any effort of this kind. 

The Moderator's Fund 
Statement re Standing of Fund-

The following statement was presented: 
Transferred from Sustentation Fund ........................ $ 
523 contributions ~ .... ____ .. __ ... __ .................. __ .. __ ... __ .. . 
Transferred from Home Mission Reserves .......... __ .. .. 

3,207.01 
13,857.19 

3,500.00 
---- $20,564.20 

149 me'n helped with grants totalling ... __ ................... .. 
Miscellaneous expenses 

19,583.25 
164.89 

Balance as at December 31st, 1941.. ..................................... . 
Contributions for 1942 (to April 13th) 

Since March 1st, 1942,5 men helped with grants totalling 

19,748.14 

816.06 
697.30 

1,513.36 
400.00 

Balance available April 13th, 1942 .................................. $ 1,113.36 

Grants Voted-
Requests for grants were considered and the following were voted: 

Presbytery F'ield Amvunt Voted 
Inverness-Guysboro ................. __ ..... __ ..... Canso .............. :. __ .................. __ .. $ 75.00 
Inverness-Guysboro ............................... Strathlorne ........ __ .................... 100.00 
Saskatoon ............................. ____ ............... Lanigan ................................ __ .. 50.00 
Vennilion ............. __ ....... __ ................. __ ...... La voy .. __ ........................ __ .......... 75.00 

Memorial to General Council-
Rev. J. C. Cochrane presented the following: 
"Re the Moderator's Fund: The Toronto Conference Home Mission 

Committee, in session, requested the Rev. L. I. Hunter, President of the 
Toronto Conference, and the Superintendent of Missions for Northern 
Ontario to prepare a resolution to present to the B~ard of Home Missions 
with respect to the Moderator's Fund. We submit the following report 
and recommendation: 

"Whereas the Fund, now known as the Moderator's Fund, originated 
in the early depression period as an Emergency Fund to augment the 



103 

salaries of ministers on charges paying less than the Home Mission 
minimum; fields which could not be added to the list of aid-receiving 
charges without reducing the scale of salaries on such charges below 
the level of living necessities; 

"And whereas .this Fund was afterwards continued as a Sustentation 
Fund and, since the last General COUJlcil, as the Moderatol"s Fund, 
although it has always been administered by the Home Mission Board; 

"And whereas in 1941 the receipts of this Fund, amountillg to 
$13,857, were entirely inadequate to meet deficits in salaries on this class 
of charges and to make provision for the payment of a cost of living 
brutus, despite the fact that the Board of Home Missions made a con­
tribution of $3,500 from its reserves to the Moderator's Fund; 

"And whereas in 1941 the United Church succeeded in balancing its 
budget and changing conditions should make possible a realignment of 
appropriations; 

Be It Therefore Resolved that we memorialize the Gene.ral Council 
in 1942'to add $50,000 to the appropriation of the Home Mission Board 
for 1943, and thus enable this Board to care for all the fields paying 
less than the Home Mission minimum salary, and that the special 
Fund, now known as the Moderator's Fund, be discontinued at the end 
of 1942. 

On motion, the Report was received and the recommendation adopted. 

Co-operation with Other Churches 

Resolution of Prim:e Edward Island Presbytery-
A resolution was presented from the Prince Edward Island Presby­

tery, setting forth its willingness to "co-operate with other denominations 
wherever there is unnecessary overlapping, and approving the steps 
taken by our Moderator and the Home Mission Board to remedy this 
matter." 

Statements re Progress-
The Secretary reported on progress made since the last meeting of 

the Board. Statements were also made by Revs. J. L. Nicol, J. C. 
Cochrane, Thos. Powell and W. S. Godfrey. On motion, the Board 
expressed gratification at the progress made. 

Confirmation of Appointment of Missionaries under 
The Woman's Missionary Society 

The following appointments were crutfirmed: 
Church of All Nations, MontreaL.. .............. : ... : ........ Miss Wilma Gardner 
Church of All Nations,' Toronto ................................ Miss Maimie Gollan 
Queen Street Church, Toronto .................................... Miss Mary Blair 
First Church, Vancouver ............................................ Miss Marjorie Stedman 

Request for Appointment of l\Hssionaries undet· The 
Woman's Missionary Society 

Saint John-
Re Recommendations of the Maritime Conference Home Mission 

Committee: 



104 

(1) "That the DeacOJless-at-large be continued in Saint John under 
the Woman's Missionary Society-the Deaconess to be linked up with 
Exmouth Church under a committee of W.M.S. representatives of Pres­
bytery and the Minister and Session of the Church concerned." 

(2) "That request for Deaconess for Portland Church be sent on 
simpliciter to the Home Mission Board and The Woman's Missionary 
Society." 

It was agreed to approve the following action by the Executive of 
The Woman's Missionary Society: 

"That in response to the request from Saint John Presbytery for two 
missionaries or deaconesses for Saint John, and with the approval of the 
Board of Home Missions and the Maritime Conference Branch, we move 
our work from the small mission in Saint John and appoint our mission­
ary there to work,in co-operation with the two churches, Exmouth and 
Portland, in Saint John; and further, that a Committee, consisting of 
representatives of the Home Mission Committee of Presbytery, The 
Woman's Missionary Society and the Sessions of the Exmou'th and 
Portland Churches, be appointed to supervise the work of our missionary." 

A rvida-KenQgami-

The Montreal Conference Home Mission Committee endorsed the 
request for the appointment of a woman worker to this area, It was 
agreed that this be referred to the joint committee of the Home' 
Mission Board and The Woman's MissiOJlary -Society appointed to con­
sider the opening of New Work due to the War, 

Kirkland Lake-
Re Resolutions of Temiskaming Presbytery: 

(1) "That we adopt the l'ecommendation of the Presbytery Com­
mittee that the present Community Church Council in Kirkland Lake be 
known as the Teck Township United Church Council a.nd be composed 
of the ministers of Swastika (Convener), Trinity and All Peoples' 
Churches and the Superintendent of' Missions, with lay representation 
from each of the three named Churches, viz.-A. Farrell,' from West 
End, H. B. Hawley from Trinity, and Bruce Williams from All Peoples', 
and that this Council be constituted a committee for directing and advis­
ing the work of the United Church in the Kirkland area; 

(2) "That the Woman's Missionary Society be asked to place one of 
its workers in this area under the supervision of this Council." 

It was agrEled to approve,Recommendation No. (1) and to suggest 
to the Presbytery that the proposed "Teck Township United Church 
Council" be a sub-committee of the Home Mission Committee of Pres­
bytery. 

It was decided to take no action with regard to Recommendation 
No. (2). 

Re Recommendation of Toronto Conference Home Mission Commit­
tee: "That The Woman's Missionary Society be asked to assign a worker 
to Kirkland Lake for a period of three mOJlths to assist in making a 
survey." Agreed to approve. 



105 

Sault Subtwban Chwrge-
Re,Recommendation of Algoma Presbytery, endorsed by the London 

Conference Home Mission Committee: "Dealing with the request for a 
Woman's Missionary Society worker for Sault Suburban charge, your 
committee recommends the appointment of a Sault Ste. Marie Church 
Extension Committee, with the following members: the Ministers of 
the United Churches of Sault Ste. Marie, Mrs. H. Hem, Messrs. J. C. 
Pinch, J:P. Reed and W. Palmer. We recommend'that the Chairman of 
Presbytery convene the Committee and that they be given powell to set up 
their own organization. We further recommend that this Presbytery 
apply for a W.M.S. worker to be employed under the direction of this 
Sault Ste. Marie ChUl'ch Extension Committee." 

It was ab"l'eed to suggest to Presbytery that the proposed Sault St(). 
Marie Church Extension Committee be a sub-committee of the Home 
Mission Committee of Presbytery, and to refer to the joint committee of 
the Home Mission Board and The Woman's Missionary Society, named 
above, the question of appointment of a woman worker. 

Winnipeg, Western Section-
A request was presented from the Winnipeg Presbytery, endorsed 

by the Conference Home Mission Committee" for the appointment by The 
'Woman's Missionary Society of a worker to the Western Section of 
Winnipeg. Referred to the joint committee of the Home Mission Board 
and The Woman's Missionary Society, named above. \ 

Report of Committee on Non-Anglo-Saxon Work 
The Report of the Non-Anglo-Saxon Committee was presented by' 

Dr. J, L. Nicol. The Recommendations of the Committee were con­
sidered seriatim and adopted as follows: 

Nomincttions cmd A·1Jpointments-
(1) That Rev. J. Lavell Smith, B.A., RD., be nominated to the 

Church of All Nations, Toronto, his work to begin on Sunday, May 3rd; 
'It was agreed that the necessary authority be given Mr. Smith to 

sig:n cheques on the Bank of Toronto on behalf of the Church of All 
Nations. 

(2) That a married, ordained minister be nominated as Boys' 
Worker to All Peoples' Churches, Hamilton, and that, in that case, tl1e 
Deaconess be withdrawn and placed elsewhere. 

(3) That the nominations of other workers to Non-Anglo-Saxon 
fields and Institutions be left to the Secretaries and the Superintendents 
of Missions in the areas concerned. 

(4) That the appointment of Women Workers be left to the Secre­
taries, the Superintendents of Missions, and the Superintendents of 
Institutions in the areas concerned. 

N on-A nglo-Sa.rcon Pnblications-
(1) That grants for 1942 be as follows: 

L'Aurore __ ............... _._._. __ ... _.$ 400 Tarogato ..... _ ........................ $ 745 
Canadian Ranok. .. _ .............. 2,925 Spiritual LighL................. 100 
La Favilla .......................... _. 645 Goodwill Messenger ............ 50 
Canadan Viesti ............. .. 1,175 



106 

(2) That the Edi~orial Committees be as follows: 

L'Aurore-Rev. J. E. Boucher, Rev. L. A. Therrien, M. J. O. Bou­
drais, Dr. A. E. Laurin, Rev. L. Massicotte. 

Canadian Ranok-Revs. J. M. White, E. Eustace, S. C. Studd, C. H. 
Whitmore, J. E. Jones, M. P. Berezynski, J. A. Corinie, Mr. A. White 
(Chairman). I 

Tarogato; Canadan Viesti; La Favilla-Rev. George Dorey, Rev. 
R. B. Cochrane, Rev. M. C. Macdonald, Rev. J. Lavell Smith, with the 
Editors, Rev. D. R. Gaultieri, Rev. A. Lappala and Rev. A. Czacho. 

Spiritual Light; Goodwill Messenger-Rev. J. A. Cormie, Rev. D. D. 
Martin, Re,:. F. G. Stevens. . 

Re St. Christophf:w House, Toronto-
That the following recommendation of the Toronto Conference . Home 

Mission Committee be concurred in: "That the Home Mission Board be 
asked to set up a Committee to consider the relationship of The United 
Church of Canada to such Settlement House work as is being done in 
St. Christopher House." 

It was agreed that the Committee re St. Christopher House, 
appointed by the Executive in June, 1941, should continue to function. 

Estimates for 1943 

On motion, the following was adopted: 
Total regular estimated expenditure .................... $935,000 
Total Estimated expenditure for non­

aid-receiving fields 

Letter to Fields Assuming Self-Support 

50,000 

On motion, it was agreed that a letter of congratulation should be 
sent to fields assuming self-support. 

Re Date of Board Meeting. 

It was decided to refer to the Executive decision re the date of the 
meeting of the Board in 1943. 

Statement by Secretary of Committee on Missionary Education 
Rev. K. J. Beaton, B.A., Secretary of the Committee on Missionary 

EdUcation, addressed the Board. 
'The Chairman conveyed the thanks of the Board to Mr. Beaton. 

Missionary Reference Library 
It was agreed to make a grant of $250.00 for 1942 towards rental of 

the room and other expenses in connection with the Missionary Reference 
Libr~ry. 

Report of Committee of Laymen re· Cost of Living Bonus 
The Committee of Laymen re Cost of Living Bonus for General 

Council Officers, Superintendents an,d Secretaries of the various Boards 
for the year 1941, presented the following Report: 



107 

Whereas during the depression years the General Council Officers, 
Superintendents and Secretaries of the various Boards proposed volun­
tarily and accepted a substantial reduction in salary, amounting in all 
to 20% of their original salaries: 

And whereas despite the return of better times, the salaries have 
not been restored; 

And whereas a cost of living bonus has been distributed for the year 
1941 to the field employees under the various Boards; 

And whereas no such bonus has been paid to the officers above 
referred to; 

Now your Committee of Laymen recommends that this Board 
memorialize the Executive of General Council to authorize the various 
Boards to pay a cost of living bonus to General Council Officers, Super­
intendents and Sec~'etaries of the various Boards for the year 1941. 

Agreed, on motion. 

Report of ,the Appropriations Committee 

The Report of the Appropriations Committee was presented by Rev. 
George Dorey and adopted as follows: 

That the Board adopt the follo~ng resolution: 
That on the basis of estimates of contributions from congregations, 

the following s~ale of salaries be adopted for 1942: 
Married Ordained-with unfurnished house ....................................... , .. $1,300 
j\1al'l'ied Ordained-with furnished house .............................................. 1,250 
Single Ordained-without house .. : ............ : ................................................ 1,100;to! 
Single Ordained-with house ...................................................................... 1,050 
Married Lay Supply ....... :............................................................................ 950 
Single Lay Supply........................................................................................ 750 
Special Fields-with unfurnished house .................................. : ............... 1,100 
Special Fields-with furnished house ...................................................... 1,050 
Superannuated Ministers (including pension) up to ............................ 1,150 
Students-$6.00 per week for week-end supply. 

Sp(Jl}ial Allowance jor Transportation on Fields.' That the basis, 
adopted in 1932, as follows: 

(1) Where the Sunday drive is 50 mile~, that a grant of $50 be made; 

(2) Where the Sunday drive is 75 miles or over, that a grant of $100 
, be made; 

be continued for 1942, with the exception of Burns Lake, Williams Lake 
and the Queen Charlotte Islands, in which cases the recommendation is 
that a special allowance be made as set down by this Committee. 

And that a cost of living bonus l:Je paid at the same rate as adopted 
by the Executive in January, for the first six months of 1942--the 
Executive in January, 1!l43, to review the situation 'and make a decision 
aR to what it is possible to pay for the last six months of 1942, in the 
light of the amount of money then available. 



Estimated Expenditwres /01' 19M!: 
Grants to Conferences: 

Newfoundland .................................. 
Maritime .......................................... 
Montreal and Ottawa ...................... 
Bay of Quinte .................................. 
Toronto ............................................ 
Hamilton .......................................... 
London .............................................. 
Manitoba .......................................... 
Saskatchewan .................................. 
Alberta ~~~~ ._~. ~ __ " •• " ~. __ ." ••• __ _ ••• _" ••••• • 0 •• __ 

British Columbia ............................. 

Students-Salaries and TraveL.. 
Govt. Grants for Indian Work ... 
Travel, Missionaries & Workers .. 

Salaries: Secretary & Associates 
Superintendents 

Travel: Secretal'ies 
Superintendents 
Office Staff: Salaries ................. . 

Office Expenses: 
Printing Minutes, etc ................ . 
Stationery, Office Supplies, etc. 
Telephone & Telegraph ............ .. 
Rent and Equipment ................. . 

Li terature & PUblicity: 
Annual Report, Pamphlets, etc. 
Non-Anglo-Saxon Periodicals .... 

General Expenses: 
Board Meeting, etc .................... . 
Pension Fund 
Retiring Allowance 
Special Retiring Allowance 

for Lay Workers ..................... . 
Home Missions CounciL. .......... . 
Miscellaneous Home Dept., 

Rural, Scholarships, Furnish­
ing of Parsonages & Manses 

National Emergency Relief ..... . 
Marine Insurance 
Hospital Liability, Workmen's .. 

Compensation Board, etc ...... . 

108 

Voted/or 
1941 

$ 23,365.00 
26,760.00 
35,273.00 

7,068.00 
60,723.00 
22,108.00 
12,289.00 
60,~59.00 
63,810.pO 
60,231.00 
57,191.00 . 

$429,277.00 

31,000.00 
150,000.00 

4,500.00 

$614,777.00 

9,929.16 
25,892.84 
1,500.00 

10,500.00 
10,000.00 

500.00 
2,100.00 
1,000.00 
2,800.00 

3,500.00 
6,140.00 

4,000.00 
2,000.00 

600.00 

3,000.00 
300.00 

2,450.00 
500.00 

2,000.00 

805.00 

Paid/o'r 
1941 

$.29,246.52 
. 35,167.62 

37,030.20 
7,833.69 

66,515.63 
22,652.02 
12,774.30 
64,507.20 
70,918.02 
69,988.07 
58,969.13 

$475,602.40 

35,475.73 
137,372.98 

$648,451.11 

Voted /o'r 
1942 

$ 23,485.00 
28,0:31.00 
34,409.00 

6,243.00 
57,209.00 
24,877.00 
11,271.00 
62,821.00 
63,742.00 
63,790.00 
60,254.50 

'$436,132.50 

30,000.00 
150,000.00 

5,000.00 

$621,132.50 

10,075.00 
26,124.00 

1,500.00 
10,500.00 
10,000.00 

500.00 
2,100.00 
1,000.00 
3,000.00 

3,500.00 
6,040.00 

4,000.00 
2,000.00 

3,000.00 
400.00 

2,950.00 

2,000.00 

800.00 



109 

Library 
Special for any Work ansmg 

out of the War ............................... . 
Contingencies 

" 

300.00 250.00 

1,500.00 
1,000.00 

$ 89,817.00· $ 82,485.Q9 $ 92,239.00 
Balance Available 21,948.00 16,790.50 

Total of General Estimates.......... $111,765.00 $ 82,485.09 $109,029.50 

Total Expenditure .......................... $720,542.00 $730,936.20 $730,162.00 

Estim(ttecl Receipts for 19M!: 
Missionary and Maintenance Fund ..................... . 
Woman's Missionary Society ............................. .. 
D0minion Government Grants ............................ .. 
Interest on Reserve and Trust Funds ....... ~ ...... .. 
Morrin College ............................... . 
Ma<;aulay Trust Pund ................................ ; ......... .. 

$512,142.00 
12,500.00 

150,000.00 
52,500.00 
2,500.00 

520.00 

HellOrt of the Hesolutions Committee 

$730,162.00 

The Report of the Resolutions Committee was presented by Rev. 
Thomas Hart, D.D. It was considered section by section and adopted as' 
follows: 

Re Rev. RallJ/t A. Felton, M.A., Ph.D.-
The Board of Home Missions of The United Church of Canada 

desires to express its gratitude to Dr. Ralph A. Pelton, Professor of 
Rural Sociology in Drew Theological Seminary, Madison, N.J., for his 
presence at its gathering' and for the contribution that his discussion has 
made to its vision of tile task of the Church. We feel that the method 
of meeting the rural problem, as .outlined by him in two addresses to us, 
may indicate the direction in which we should travel in the solution of 
our own llroblem, although our situation would require some modification 
of the method. There are, however, places where some form of the 
Experimental Parish might be attempted. We express our appreciation 
of Dr. Felton's services to this Board and extend to him our grateful 
thanks. 

Re C(tpt. the Rev. U. Laite 
That this Board express to Mrs. Laite its most sympathetic under­

standing of the burden of anxiety and uncertainty which has rested 
upon her shouldel's since the battle of Hong Kong. It is our earnest 
hope that, at an early date, she may receive word of the safety and 
health of Mr. Laite who, prior to enlistment, served with great devotion 
and distinction on our West Coast Marine Mission. We should like her 
to know that she and her family will be much in our prayers. 



110 

Re Rev. Hugh Miller, M.A., B.D. 
It 'is with great pleasure that the Board of Home Missions hears 

that Pine Hill Divinity Hall has decided to honour Rev. Hugh Millel', 
by conferring on him the degree of Doctor of Divinity, Honoris Causa. 
The members are sure that Mr. Miller will weal' this degree with dis­
tinction and decorum, and we herewith extend our congratulations. 

Re Rev. J. R. Watts, B.A., D.D. 
The Home Mission Board of The United Church of Canada, of 

which Dr. Watts has been a member since the 'u nion, has learned with 
gratitude of his progress towards recovery from his illness .since the 
last meeting of this Board. 

The Board sends greetings to Dr. Watts and expresses the hope 
that, before another year has passed, Dr. Watts will have recovered his 
health so completely that he will be able to take up all his duties again. 

Re Rev. W. R. McWilliams, B.A., B.D. 
That this Home Mission Board, learning of the devoted and diligent 

service of Rev. W. R. McWilliams, before and during the period of the 
evacuation of the Japanese from the Pacific Coast, d~sires to place on 
record its deep sense of appreciation of his wholehearted and eminently 
sane leadership given the Jap~nese peClple during this critical period. 

Re the Late Rev. Archibald Young, M.A., D.D. 
Dr. Archibald Young went to the .West when it was still pioneer 

territory and soon realized that the Church must·.play a large part in 
laying the foundations of the future. 

He was well equipped mentally arid from first to last gave unspar­
ingly of his fine talents on the various charges he served and in the 
Church Courts, that the things for which the Church stands might pre­
vail. 

He was most highly respected by his brethren, kindly and fair in 
dealing with the weak, firm in his stand when principle and right were 
at stake. 

The Boarq of Home Missions desires to express its sympathy to Mrs. 
Young, her sons and daughter, in this their sad loss. 

Re the Late Rev. Hugh Miller, Newport, N.s.-
That a letter of sympathy be sent to Mrs. Hugh Miller and her sons, 

in the death of Mr. Miller. 

Re the Late Mr. J. S. Woodsworth, M.P.-
The Board of Home Missions desires to extend its sympathy to the 

Rev. J. F. Woodsworth on the death of his brother, Mr. J. S. Woods­
worth, M.P.. His passing has removed one who has been prominent in 
Canadian public life for many years and who once rendered faithful 
service to the Mission Work of the Church in the City of Wi,nnipeg. 

Re Rev. Thomas Powell, D.D.-
Dr. Powell is a product of Eastern Canadian Methodism. Early in 

1;he century he travelled West and made a very fine contribution in laying 



111 

the foundations of the Alberta Conferellce, holding pastorates along the 
line of Railway which runs from Calgary to Edmonton. Subsequently he 
proved himself to be a very successful city pastor in Edmonton and 
Calgary. . 

He has been always deeply interested in the work at large and has 
giyen unsparingly of his time and talents to the development of the 
Missions which were rapidly being opened in that formative pea:iod of 
the work of the Church in the Province. This background of experience 
led to his appointment to the position of Superintendent' of Missions for 
the southern part of the Province of Alberta in the year 1917. He 
commenced his work in this capacity in 1918 and ever since he has proved 
to be a faithful leader of the Missionary forces of the Alberta Con­
ference. For several years before the Union he canied this responsibility 
for the entire Province. 

The quality of his service was recognized by St. Stephen's College 
in 1928, when they conferred on him the degree of Doctor of Divinity, 
honoris causa. 

In 1936, he was elected President of Conference. He had been Presi­
dent of the Methodist Conference in 1913. His ,name had been suggested 
Oil several occasions before this but he consistently refused to stand. He 
withdrew his opposition on this occasion because he desired to officiate 
at the ordination of his son, C. D. Powell, B.A., B.D., now serving at 
Acme, Alberta. 

One could never imagine Dr. Powell seeking the easy way in life 01' 

trying to curry favour with men or grou·ps. Always efficient as an ad­
ministrator, he formed independent opinions and would ever stand by 
them to the end. He has a pleasant disposition and he can say "No" 
with a smile on his face just as though he were granting an urgent 
l·equest. He has always been in demand as a preacher and lecturer, 
gladly giving of his time and talents to the smallest and most isolated 
Missions. 

He has now reached the time of retirement, and his genial person­
ality and reasoned advice will be missed in the Presbyteries of Alberta. 
\\' e trust, however, that we shall have the benefit of his long experience 
and wise judgment in the Conference and in the Home Mission work. 

We pray that Dr. and Mrs. Powell may be long spared to enjoy the 
rest so well earned, and the fellowship together that has been so dis­
turbed by the necessities of the task that he has fulfilled so faithfully. 

Appreciation, Doctors and Nurses-
The Board of Home Missions desires to express its appreciation of 

the work done by the Doctors and Nurses in the Hospitals of the Board. 
We are also pleased to be able to call attention to the fine missionary 
spirit of these servants of the Church. 

ApP1'ecintion, Chnirmnn and Min?.l.te Secreta1'"Y-
That we express our thanks to the Chairman for the way in which 

he has conducted the business of the Board, and to the Minute Secretary 
for his very efficient services. 



112 

Appreciation, Secretaries, Superintendents, Office Staff 
That this Board express its appreciation of the Secretaries, Super­

intendents and 'Office Staff for their courtesy to and sympathy with 
those who labor for the ChurcJ:l, by virtue of the assistance of the Board. 

Autho,rity for Executive to Transact Business 

The Executive was given authority to transact business between 
meetings of th~ Board. 

Correction and Editing of Minutes 

Authority was given to the Secretaries and the Minute Secretary 
to make imy necessary corrections in and to edit the Minutes. 

Property 
Interest Rate of Loans-

It 'was decided that the rate of interest for 1942 should be lowered 
1 %, namely: from 6% to 5% and from 5% to 4%. 

Re Basis on which Real Properties are Carried on Books 
and re Outstanding Loans-

It was agreed that the Committee, appointed by the Board at its last 
meeting to consider these matters, should be continued. 

Property Claims 
BURIN-

Boat.-On recommendation of the Conference Committee it· was 
agreed to sell the Boat "John Cunningham II"; the proceeds to be used 
in whole or in part to fit up the "Mary Cunningham" when required. 
ST. JOHN'S-":' 

I Glad Tidings.-(a) The Board agreed to give a grant of $100 ,for 
repairs and equipment. 

J (b) It was agreed also to sell the engine and secure a new one, this 
to be without cost to the Board. The matter was left 'with Mr. Burry 
and the Superintendent. 

TWILLlNGATE-

St. Anthony, "New Cntsader."-The Conference Committee recom­
mended that this boat be sold, the engine having already been transferred 
to the "Messenger." It 'was also agreed that the old engine of the 
"Messenger" be used for spare parts. 

PRINCE EDWARD IST,AND-

Georgetown.-It was agreed to cancel accrued interest, loan to be 
without interest on condition congregation pays at least $25 per year. 

MONTREAL--

Montreal, Lilly M emorial.-Agreed to accept $200 sent for 1941 on 
. principal account, without charging interest for that year. 

Point,e-aux-Trembles.-A grant of $6,OQO was asked for'repairs. A 
grant of $1,500 was voted to improve the sanitary conditions. 



113 

KINGSTON-

Zion Manse Loan.:-Presbytery recommended cancellation of all past 
interest and that no further interest be charged until the end of 1943, 
in order to make repairs.' Referred to Executive. . 

OSHAWA-

Oshawa, Northminster.-Presbytery recommended that the Board 
grant the request of the Trustees of the Church that the first mortgage 
of $1,300 held by the H. M. Board on lots 23 and 24 and part of 25, be 
postponed to a second mortgage, so that'the erection of a parsonage may 
b(; financed. Agreed. 

COCHRANE-

Stavert, Hearst, Rural.-Presbytery recommended a grant of $500 
for a church. Allowed . 

. Matheson.-Agreed to cancel accrued interest and not charge interest 
for 1942 if the balance of the loan is paid this year. 

Schumacher.-Agreed to cancel interest for 1941 provided $500 is 
paid on pl'incipal in 1942. 

Connau{Iht.-Presbytery recommended a grant of $150 to re-roof the 
manse. $100 allowed. 

TEMISKAMING-

King Kirkland.-Presbytery recommended that the grant of $300 
previously made for building a church but not expended, be renewed. 
Agreed. 

TORONTO CENTRE-

127 Pacific Ave., Toronto.-Presbytery recommended a grant of $95 
for painting the house. Agreed. 

LAMBTON-

Walpole Island Indian Mission.-Presbytery recommended the ex­
penditure of $1,500 to recondition the church, and that it be left with 
the Board to detel'mine what portion of this should be a grant. Referred 
to Executive, 

MIDDLESEX-

London, F.riendship House.-The Board of Friendship House re­
quested-

(a) $200 for decomtirig and cleaning 'the church. 

(b) Purchase of a sound projector at approximately $500. Both amounts 
provided for out of a legacy of the late Samuel King, who left 
$1,000 to the Trustees of ~riendship House. 

Board agreed to the first request but the second' was left to the 
Executive. 

Caradoc Indian Church,-Presbytery endorsed a request for a Joan 
of $1,000 towards meeting the present debt on the new church. Agreed. 



114 

HUDSON BAY-

Sherridon Loan.-It was requested that interest be cancelled and 
principal paid on a basis of $3 credited for every $1.00 paid, with not 
less than $75 in each year. Board agreed to credit $3 for every $1.00 
on principal and interest, if at least $75 is paid each year. 

SUPERIOR-

Flirt William, First Church Loan.-Presbytery recommended that 
when the congregation paid $600 on principal, the interest ,be reduced 
40%. Agreed. '. 

Lakehead Missions.-(a) Presbytery recommended a grant of $110-
for cement walks, at East Wayside $35, Bay St. $50, and $25 to paint 
the manse. No action was taken in regard to the first two items, but the 
$25 for painting the manse was allowed. 

(b) It was reported that the furnace in the Bay St. Mission re­
quired repairs and a grant of $75 was passed. 

WINNIPEG-

West Kildonan.-It was agreed to cancel 1941 i.nterest amounting to 
$152.12, and to give credit for $3 for every $1 paid on the consolidated 
debt, payment of at least $100 a year to be made. 

Winnipeg, Gordon.-On payment of $500 in 1942, it was agreed to 
cancel the notes held as security on the loan and to make no further 
charges, but not to discharge the mortgage, i.n the hope that if the 
building were sold at some future date, the proceeds could be applied 
to the bala~c~ outstanding. 

Central Winnipeg and North Winnipeg Missions.-Presbytery recom-
mended the following grant for painting and repairs: 

Maclean $175, Sutherland Ave. $185, Stella Ave. $175, and Robertson 
House $185. It was agreed to grant $59 for Maclean, $104 for 
Sutherland Ave. and $60 for Robertson House. 
Transcona, Knox.-Conference Committee recommended that the re­

quest that $4 be credited for every $1 paid, be granted. Agreed, if the 
whole loan is settled by Dec. 31, 1942. 

BATTLE FORD-

Pierceland.-The Superintendent reported that a grant of $1,000 
would be required for a manse. This was referred to the Secretaries for 
action, after a further report from the Superintendent. 

KAMSACK-

Canora, Ukrainian Manse.-It was reported that a grant for shingles 
and painting was required. The present estimate is $140. It was left to 

" the office pending a further report from the Superintendent. This is to 
take the place of the request of a year ago. 

Ushe~'Ville.-Presbytery approved of.a request for $150 towards a 
church. Action deferred. 

REGINA-

Regina, Settlement Honse.-(a) A grant of approximately $620 was 
asked for repairs to foundations, etc. $500 was voted. 



115 

(b) A grant of $5,000.00 to build a chapel alongside the pl'esent 
building was asked. Refel'l'ed to Executive. 

SASKATOON-

Kinley.-The Board agl'eed to accept $300 which the congregation 
is now pl'epared to pay, and another $50 to be raised before the cnd of 
1942, in full settlement of the loan. 

- YORKTON-

Insinger.-It was reported that there was an offer for the property. 
The matter was l'cfel'l'ed to the Executive pending a repol't from a 
committee of Presbytery. 

CALGARY- , 
. Ca,lg(l;ry, Pleasant Heights.--:It was agreed to accept $300 PCI' year 

for three years in full settlement of the debt on the church. 

CAMROSE-

Httghenden.-The Board agreed to credit $2 for every $1 paid on the 
loan, the total of which is to be considered at $900, payment to be made 
at the rate of ·$100 pel' year. 

EDMONTON-

Edmonton, Bu,chancm Institute.-A grant of $198 was passed for 
l'e-wiring the building. 

GRANDE PRAIRIE-

Hythe, Albright (£]Jpointment.-A grant of $250 was asked to build 
'a church. Agreed on condition the church is opened free of debt. 

HIGH ~IVER-

Bla~kie.-It was agl'eed to accept in full settlement of the loan $700 
to be paid by 1945 as follows: $100 for 1941, $150 in each of the years 
1942, 1943, 1944 and 1945. 

LACOMBE.-

Millet.-Agreed to extend the time for repayment of the debt to the 
end of 1942. 

MEDICINE HAT-

Dttclwss.-The Board agl'eed to accept $100 pel' year fOl' ten years 
in full payment of the debt. 

PEACE RIVER-

Judah.-It was agreed to accept $25 in settlement of the debt if paid 
in 1942. , 

NampfL.-A grant of $250 was requested to"?,ards a church, the 
building to be opened without debt. Agreed to make $250 as the last 
payment. 

ST. PAUL-

St. Paul.-The Board agreed to allow the present loan as a grant. 
Ardmore.-It was agreed to allow the $100 granted by the Board last 

year for m~lVing the church, to be used for building a new church. 



116 

George McDougall Hospital, Smoky L(J,ke.-Presbytery approved of 
a grant of $200 to repair the Delco engines. Referred to Executive. 

STETTLER-

Compeer.-Conference Committee recommended that the Board 
accept $613 from Altario in full payment of the debt at Compeer, both 
points being on the same charge, the understanding being that if later 
a church should be built at Altario, the Board will make a grant to this 
appointment. Referred to Executive. 

Consort.-It was agreed to accept $100 per year for four years in 
full payment of loan. 

Naco.-It was agreed to accept $100 per year for four years in full 
settlement of the loan. 

VERMILION-

Islay.-The Board agreed to accept $100 a year for five years in 
full payment of loan. 

Two Hills.--Conference Committee recommended that the rent being 
received be applied on the reduction of the prillcipal of the debt. Agreed. 

CARIBOo-

Smithers.-A grant of $100 for reshingling the church was allowed, 
to be paid when the balance of the cost has been met locally. 

Williams Lake.-Conference Committee recommended a loan of $500 
and a grant of $300 if and when the congregation raised -the balance of 
$464.75 for the repairs and extension to the manse. $150 had been voted 
previously for repah's and cleaning. The Board decided to increase this 
to $200. 

, KAMLOOPS-OKANAGAN-

- East Princeton.-Presbytery requested that the loan on this church 
of $204.17 be written off. The Board advised that the building be sold 
and the proceeds be applied to this debt. 

KOOTENAY-

Michel.-A grant of $200 was requested ~o repair the church. Agreed. 

PRINCE RUPERT-

Kishpiox.-Conference Committee endorsed a request for $30 to build 
a chimney. This was voted a year ago but not expended. Agreed. 

Kitzegucla.-Conference Committee Minutes state that repairs are 
necessary, but details were not to hand. Referred to Executive. 

PRINCE RUPERT-

K'itamaat, Missionary's Residence.-A grant of $20.50 was passed to 
pay for labor required in repairing this house. 

Port Simpson.-A grant of $25 was passed for repairs to the Mission 
House. 

Skidegate.-The manse at Queen Charlotte having been burned, the 
Conference Committee endol'sed the proposal that a manse be built here 
as soon as a married ordained minister is appointed. Referred to 
Executive. 



117 

Bella Bell(t Hospital,-Dr. Darby reported that the hospital needs 
more fire protection. A portable engine and hose would cost $500. The 
Board agreed to make a grant of $500. 

Bella Coola Mission House.-A fUrther grant was asked to reim­
burse the missionary for $400 spent on repairs, paint, levelling grounds 
etc. Referred to Executive. 

VANCOUVER-

Vancouver, Crosby Ch~trch.-A request was received for permission 
to sell a corner lot and release this from the mortgage held as security 
for a loan, the proceeds of sale to be paid on 'the debt. Presbytery. gave 
consent to the sale for not less than $500. Agreed. 

Vancouver, Chinese Residence.-The Board agreed to vote a grant 
of approximately $100 towards shingling this house. 

Vancouver, Scandinavian Mission.-A loan was made to Presbytery 
for the heating system of this building. The Board agreed to the request 
that the balance of $242.60 outstanding be cancelled. 

Cranberry-Westview Manse.-The Board agreed to vote an addi­
tional grant of $100 towards the purchase of this house. 

Vancouver, Fir.st Church Lots.-An offer of $4,500 was received for 
three lots-Terms: $3,000 cash and balance at 6, 12 and 18 months with 
interest at 5%. Agreed. 

VICTORIA-

Victoria, Chinese Mission.-A grant of $100 was asked to reshingle 
the roof, Agreed. . 

Nanai-mo, Chinese.-A repair bill of $10.77 was received in connection 
with the water system. Agreed to pay this. 

Nanai-mo, Jndia.-(a) Permission was asked to sell the Albert St. 
House. Agreed. 

(b) Presbytery recommended purchase of the house occupied by 
Rev. J. H. Wright as a residence for the missionary, the Board to be re­
imbursed from the sale of Albert St. The Board decided not to agree 
until the Albert St. house is sold. • 

WESTMINSTER-

Connaught Hei[/hts.-An additional grant of $50 was allowed in 
connection with the purchase of this site. 

Maintenance Claims 
CUMaERLAN~ 

River Philip.-A grant of $25.00 was voted re cost of supply during 
illness of Rev. W. H. Watts. 

WINDSOR-

Newport.-Agreed that grant at rate of $150.00 be continued for six 
months to the widow of the minister. 

COCHRANE--

Hanna.-A grant of $15.00 was voted, to covel' trayelling expenses 
of Rev. D. A. McKeracher in supervising this field. 



118 

WILKIE-

Marsden.-Agreed to grant $10.00 towards moving expenses. 
Scott.-Presbytery requested consideration of Mr. Lord's moving 

expenses in 1938. No action. 

LETHBRIGE--

Barons.-Agreed to vote $78.00 for supply of field for the June 
quarter, during illness of the minister. 

KAMLOoPS-OKANAGAN-

feachland.-Presbytery asked payment of $14.00 half of Dr. 
MacKinnon's moving expenses. No action. 

KOOTENAY-

Nakusp.-Conference Committee requested $100 towards car repairs, 
necessitated by an accident, Mr. Grondahl being unable to meet these 
expenses as he had had extra expense due to his wife's illness. No action 
was possible on this request, but it was decided to make a grant of 
$28.00 on account of deficit on last year's salary. 

ANNUAL GRANTS 

The grants voted for the calendar year, 1942, are listed below. The 
amount set down ;epresents a rate per year, unless otherwise stated. 
The items for insurance' and taxes are paid by the Home Mission Office 
without requisition. 

Bonavista Presbytery-
1. Britannia ................................ $ 
2. Catalina 
3. Elliston 
4. English Harbour 

Travel on field ............... . 
5. Foster's Point 
6. Glovertown 
7: Greenspond ana Deer Island 

Boat Expenses ............ ~. 
8. Hillview-Little Heart's Ease 

Travel on field .............. .. 

600.00 
450.00 
525.00 
300.00 

25.00 
300.0Q 
450.00 
550.00 ' 
100.00 
200.00 

50.00 
9. Musgravetown ...................... . ........... refer to Executive. 

10. Newtown ................................ 275.00 
11. Port Blandford .................... 175.00, 

Travel on field................ 50.00 
12. Shoal Harbour ...................... 300.00 

Travelling Missionary .... up to 30,0.OU for, expenses. W.M.S. 

Burin Presbytery-
1. Burgeo 
2. Burin 
3. Epworth ................................. . 
4. Flat Islands 

provide salary. 

425.00 to June 30th, then Executive. 
350.09 
250.00 
325.00 



5. Fortune 
6. Garnish 
7. Petites : 
8. Pool's Cove 

Boat Expenses 

Carbonear Presbytery--

1. Freshwater 
2. Green's Harbour 
3. Hant's Harbour 
4. Harbour Grace 
5. Lower Island Cove ............... . 
6. Old Perlican . 

Victoria 
7. Western Bay 

Grand Falls Presbytery--

1. Bishop's Falls ....................... . 
2. Bonne Bay 
:3. Buchans and Millertown ..... . 
4. Channel 
5. Deer Lake 
6. Laurenceton-Northern Arm 

Travel on field ............... . 
7. St. George's 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

8. Corner Brook Camp ............. . 
9. Grand Falls Camp ............... . 

St. John's Presbyte~y--

1. Brigus 
2. Clarke's Beach 
3. Flower's Cove 
4. Hamilton Inlet 

Boat Expenses 
5. Pouch Cove 
6. Red Bay 
7. Sound Island 
8. Sunnyside 

Travel on field ............... . 
Travel to Markland ..... . 

STumiNT FIELDS: 

9. Harrington Har,bour ........... . 
10. St. John's Suburban 

Mission 

119 

:350.00 
500.00 
:375.00 _ 
600.00 to June 30th, then Executive. 

50.00 

400.00 
............ Self-supporting for MLS. 
200.00. 
250.00 

. ........... Self-supporting. 
250.00 
............ Self-supporting, 
150.00 

450.0Q 
400.00 
250.00 
200.00 
20<'.00 
175.00 

50.00 
400.00 

............ Self-supporting. 
450.00 
150.00· 
750.00· 
500.00. 

. ............ Self-supporting. 
400.00· 
250.00 
300.00 
50.06 
30.0'0 

1 

200.00 for week-end supply, 



Twi\lingate Presbytery-
1. Carman ville 
2. Change Islands 
3. Englee 

Travel on field ................ . 
Sop's Arm 

4. Exploits 
5. Fogo 
6. Herring Neck 
7. La Scie 
8. Little Bay Islands ................. . 
9. Moreton's Harbour 

10. Musgrave Harbour ............. . 
11. Nipper's Harbour 

12. 
13. 

14. 
15. 

Travel on field ........................ .. 
Pilley's Island 
St. Anthony 

Boat Expenses 
Springdale 
Summerford 

120 

250.00 
400.00 
'400.00 

30.00 
150.00 
350.00 

350.00 
375.00 
550.00 
500.00. 
275.00 
400.00 
75.00 

325.00 
57:5.00 
100.00 
300.00 
350.00 

Self-supporting for SLS. 

Travelling Mission'y .. up to 300.00 for expenses. W.M.S. provide 
, salary. 

STUDENT FIELD: 

16. Griquet 
Exchange on Newfoundland 

cheques .......................... 100.00 

Annapolis Presbytery-
1. Bear River 
2. Digby Neck & Weymouth .... · 

Travel on field ............... . 
3. Lawrencetown 
4. Waterville 

Bermuda Presbytery-
1. Ireland Island 

Cumberland Presbytery-
Advocate 

1. Amherst Head 
2. Malagash 
3. Northport 
4. River Philip 
5. Southampton 
6. Wentworth 

STUDENT FIELD: 

7. Thompson 

225.00 
50.00 

100.00 
200.00 
400.00 

250.00. 

250.00 
Self -supporting. 

250.00 to June 30th, then $100.00. 
100.00 from se.ttlement. 
200.00· 

............ Self-suppqrting. 
110.00 

52.00 $2 per week for winter supply 



Fredericton Presbytery-
1. Boiestown 
2. Doaktown 
.3. Gag'etowl1 
4. Grand Lake 
5. Keswick Upper 

Travel on field ............... . 
6. Minto 

Maintenance 
7. Napadogan 
8. Prince William 

Halifax Presbytery-
1. Elmsdale 
2. Musquodoboit Harbour ....... . 

Travel on field ............... . 

INSTITUTION: 

121 

575.00 
200.00 . 
100.00 
225.00· 
275.00. 
50.00 

530.00_Includes $400 from W.M.S. 
100.00 
275.00' 
325.00 

500.00 Includes $200 rent. 
250.00 

50.00 

3. Halifax, Brunswick St ......... 1,600.00 W.M.S. grant $500. 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

4. Clam Harbour 
5. Glen Margaret 
6. Moose River Mines~ .............. . 
7. Sambro 
8. Spl'yfield 

Inve.rness-Guysboro Presbytery-
1. Boylston 
2. Guysboro 
3. Mabou 
4. Mulgrave 

Tl'avel on field .............. .. 

STUDENT FIELD: 

5. Malagawatch 

Lunenburg-Queen'S Presbytery-
1. Blue Rocks 
2. Caledonia 

Miramichi Presbytery-
1. Cap-aux-Os .......................... .. 

Travel on field ............... . 
2. Del'by 
3. Escuminac 
4. Matapedia 
5. New Bandon 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

6. Millbank 
7. 'Miscou 

275.00 if need~d. 

300.00 if needed. 

350.00 
300.00 

300.00 
50.00 

350.00 
450.00 

600.00· 
50.00 

400.00. 
350.00 

200.00 if needed from settlement. 



Moncton Presbytery-
1. Albert-Alma ......................... __ . 
2. Bayfield ~.w._·~·· __ ·· .... ~._ .......... ".#. 
3. Dorchester ______________________________ 

4. Harcourt ___ ~~ ~~_ •••• ~_. o. _ .* .. ~ .. _. ~ •. _ .. 
5. Hillsboro ______ . __________________ ... ____ 
6. Little Shemogue __ .. ____ . ___ ...... __ 
7. Shediac 
8. Tantramar .-~ •• ~ •• -- ••• ~ •• - .~##. - ••••• 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

9. Elgin 
10. Kouchibouguac 

Pictou Presbytery-
1. Barney's River-Merigomish 

Travel on field __ . __ .. ____ ..... 
2. Bridgeville & Sunny Brae __ __ 
3. East River, St. Mary's ..... __ . 

Travel on field .. __ ..... ____ ... 
4. Sherbrooke 
5. Stellarton Mission __ ... __ .. __ . __ .. __ 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

6. Cape George 
7. Cariboo 
8. Pictou Island 

122 

250.00 
200.00 
500.00 
325.00 
250.00 from settlement. 
200.00 

120.00 

300.0r 
50.00 

200.00 
300.00 

50.00 
125.00 
160.00 

Prince Edward Island Presbytery-
1. Belfast-Bell River ... ____ .. __ ..... 250.00· 
2. Bradalbane 
a. Covehead 
4. Georgetown 
5. Hampton 
6. West Cape 
7. Winsloe 

Saint John Presbytery-
1. Hampton 

Travel on field ..... ____ .. __ . __ 
2. Jerusalem 
3. Long Reach 
4. Millstream 
5. Springfield 
6. St. Martin's 
7. Welsford 

. STUDENT FIELD: 

8. LOI:neville 

350.00 . 
375.00 

50.00' 
50.00 

275.00 . 
425.00 
250.00 
525.00 . 
250.00 
325.00. 



Saint Stephen Presbytery-
1. Lawrence 
2. Oak Bay 
3. St. James, Oak HilL .......... . 
4. Scotch Ridge 
5. Waweig 

T.ravel on field ............... . 

STUDENT FIELD: 

6. Grand Manan 

Sydney Presbytery-
1. Boulardarie 
2. Cape North 
3. Leitches Creek 
4. St. Ann's 

INSTITUTIONS: 

5. New Aberdeen, Wesley 
Community Hall 

6. Sydney, Community House .. 
Insurance 

STUDENT FIEI,DS: 

7. Birch Grove 
8. Fourchu 
9. Ingonish 

10. Loch Lomond 
11. Pleasant Bay 

Truro Presbytery-

123 

100.00' 
275.00' 
175.00. 
175.00 

50.00 

225.00 . 
300.00. 
450.00, 
125.00 

860.00' 
1,200.00" 

436.00 

1. Kennetcook and Gore............ 375.00_ 

STUDENT FIELD: 

2. North Salem 

Windsor Presbytery-
1. Burlington 
2. Horton 
3. Newport 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

4. Mount Uniacke 
5. Rawdon 
6. Scott's Bay 
7. Vaughan's 

Woodstock Presbytery-
1. Canterbury 
2. Centreville 
3. Grand Falls 

Jacksonville 

325.00 
300.00 
200.00-

$3 pel' week for winter supply 

200.00 . 
............ Self-supporting. 
275.00 . 
............ with Hartland. 



4. Kincardine 
Plaster Rock 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

5. Kirkland 
6. Riley Brook 

Yarmouth Presbytery-
1. Hebron-Arcadia 
,2. North East Harbour ... _ ....... . 

Glengarry Presbytery-
1. Cornwall Island 

Montreal Presbytery-

1. Abbotsford 
2. Ahuntsic and Montreal N ... 
3. Arundel 

124 

200.00 

400.00 

175.00. 
300.00 _ 

Self-supporting. 

4. Avoca-Harrington 
5. Bethanie 

........ __ .. served from Brownsburg. 
170.00 

6. Cote des Neiges ..................... . 
7. Crawford Park & The 

Bronx 
8. Dundee & Laguerre ............. . 

Grand'Mere 

400.0Q 

200.00, 
175.00, 

9. 
10. Lacroix-Eglise du Sauveur.. 500.00 

Maintenance ................. :. 200.00 
Mont Laurier ........................ 5J).00 

1> 

11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 

Rawdon 
Shawbridge 
Union 

300.00 , 
Self-supporting. 

Insurance on Parsonage 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

15. Delson and LaPrairie ......... . 
16. Mascouche & New Glasgow 

INDIAN: 

23.00 

156.00 ' 
100.00 

17. Caughnawaga-Oka .... __ ........ 1,050.00 
Travel on field ......... ______ . 150.00 
Insurance on Parsonage 

and Oka Church ______ .. 99.00 

INSTITUTIONS: 

18. Church of All Nations __ .. ____ .. 5,510.00 
For Italian Work .. ____ ... 250.00 
Taxes . ____________ .... _____ ........ 250.00 

19. Pointe-aux-Trembles .. ____ . __ ... 
Insurance 

20. St. Columba House .. ________ .. __ __ 
Taxes 

9,500.00 
895.00 

2,750.00 \ 
97.00 

V.1 
('\ \)'v I 
~ " ,,{) . 
\r~/ 



Ottawa Presbytery-
1. Aylwin 
2. Campbell's Bay 
3. Chelsea 
4. Clarendon 
5. Maniwaki 
6. Namur 
7. Ottawa, St. Mark's ............... . 

Insurance 
8. Ottawa, West 
9. Quyon 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

10. Cantley 
11. Eardley 
12. Ottawa, Zion 
13. Pendleton 
14. Thul'SO 

Quebee-Sherbrooke Presbytery-
1. Asbestos 

Ayer's Cliff 
Fitch Bay 

2. Lake Megantic 

3. Leeds 
4. Lingwick 
5. Mansonville 
6. Occasional Supply 
7. Phillipsburg 
8. South Stukley 
9. Valcartier .... 

Travel on field ............... . 
10. West Shefford 

INSTITUTION; 

125 

300.00 . 
250.00 
200.00. 
300.00. 
325.00 
400.00 
650.00· 
25.00 

............ No grant. S.M. 
250.00 

50.00 Estimate for winter. 

100.00 Estimate for winter. 

250.00 to June 30th, then special 
. field. Rate $100.0Q. 

660.00 'Shurtleff Fund. 
390.00 Shurtleff Fund . 

. $2 per week for supply until 
resident S.M. appointed. 

350.00' 
............ No grant. S.M. 
500.00 . 
300.00 

350.00 
100.00 

No grant. S.M. 

11. St. John's Hall, Quebec ........ 3,400.00' 
Insurance ...................... 149.00 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

12. Baldwin's Mills 
13. Bay Comeau 
14. Bishoptown 
15. Bolton East 50.00 if needed. 
16. Brigham 

Belleville Presbytery-
1. Bancroft ................................ 225:00 From settlement for M.O. 
2. Coe Hill .................................. 300.00 
3. Flinton & Cloyne.................... Executive after June 30th. 



4. Roblin 
5. St. Ola 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

6. Carlow (Fort Stewart) ....... . 
7. Monteagle-Maynooth 

Cobourg Presbytery--
1. Alderville (Indian Mission) 

Kingston Presbytery-
1. Arden 
2. Denbigh & Plevna ................. . 

Travel on field ............... . 
3. Sharbot Lake & Maberly ... . 
4. Verona 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

5. Clyde Forks 
6. Lavant 

126 

250.00 
475.00 

150.00 

Pool for summer, then Exec. 

250.00 to June 30th, then Executive. 
750.00 from settlement. 

50.00 
220.00 
300.00. if needed. 

7. Morton .. _ ....... _......................... 78.00 for winter supply. 
8. Mountain Grove (Henderson) 
9. Parham .................................. . ........... referred to Executive. 

10 .. Perth Road 

Lindsay Presbytery-
1. Carnarvon & Minden ........... . 
2. Haliburton 

Travel on field ............... . 
3 .. Kinmount 
4. Victoria Road ............... . 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

5. Bury's Green 
6. Tory Hill 

Oshawa Presbytery--

1. Cedardale 
2. Scugog Island 

Peterborough Presbytery-
1. Apsley 
2. Wesley 

INDIAN: 

3. Hiawatha 
, 

Renfrew Presbytery--
1. Calabogie-Horton 

Travel on field .............. .. 
2. Chalk River 

350.ao 
50.0'0 

450.00' 
150.0'0· 

........... No grant. S.M. 
4'00.00 

350.0'0 
Executive after Jun~. 

40'0.0'0 

245.0'0 
50.00 

225.'0'0 ' 



STUDENT FIELDS: 

3. Bathurst 
4. Madawaska 
5. Matawachan 

Cochrane Presbytery--

1. Connaught 
2. Hearst 
3. Hunta-Clute 

Travel on field .............. .. 
4. Matheson 
5. Monteith 
6. Nakina 

Travel on field .............. .. 
7. Porcupine 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

8. Hanna Township 
9. Hearst Rural 

10. O'Brien Township 

Grey Presbytery­

STUDENT FIELDS: 

1. Banks Ravenna 
2. Proton 

Muskoka Presbytery-

1. Aspcfin 
2. Baysvi\le 
3. Depot Harbour 
4. Gravenhurst Sanatorium .... 
5. Hi11side 
6. Mactiel' 
7. Rosseau 
8. Utterson 
9. Windermere 

INDIAN: 

127 

500.00' 
475.00 to June 30th, then Executive. 
625.0~ 
100.00 
550.00, 
625.00 to June 30th, then Executive. 
375.00 
100.00 
700.00 

325.00 
225.00. 
525.00. 

1,200.00 
200.00 

350.00, 

300.00 

10. Gibson Reserve ...................... 200.00 Govt. grant $765 .. 
Insurance on parsonage 30.00 

, STUD~JNT FIELDS: 

11. Muskoka Falls 
Nobel Assistant 

12. Orrville 
13. U ffington 

(W.M.S. Worker). 
'-



North Bay Presbytery-

1. Dunchurch 
2. Eau Claire 
3. Laurier Ave. 
4. Loring 
5. Magnetawan 
6. Mattawa 
7. McKellar 
8. Nipissing 

Travel on field ............... . 
9. Sprucedale 

10. Trout Creek 
Travel on field ............... . 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

11. Berriedale 
12. Scotia Junction 

Simcoe Presbytery-

1. Angus 
2. Singhampton 

INDIAN: 

3. Christian Island 
4. Rama 

Ins. on parsonage ......... . 

Tcmiskaming Presbytcry-

1. Charlton 
Travel on field ............... . 

2. Kirkland Lake, 
All Peoples' 
Assistant 

3. N. W. Quebec ......................... . 
Travel on field ............... . 

4. Thornloe 
5. Uno Park 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

6. Brethoul' Township ............ .. 
7. Kennebec 
8. Cadillac 

Toronto Centre Presbytery--
1. Leaside 
2, Toronto, Church of 

All Nations 
Dutch 
Finnish 
Hungarian 
Ukrainian 
Czecho Slovakian 

128 

500.00 
400.00 to June 30th, then Executive. 
250.00 . 
175.00 

200.00 from March to June then Ex. 
............ to June Executive. 
500.00. 
100.00 
450.00 .to June 30th, then Executive. 
550.00 
50.00 

300.00 

/ 

~\\ 
242.50' Govt. Grant ~ 
750.00 to June 30th, then Executive. 

42.00 

450.00 
50.00 

1,230.00 
300.00' 
850.00 
150.00 
550.00 . 
275.00 

4,925.00 . 
275.00.' 
500.00. 

1,000.00· 
1,000.00 
1,290.00 , 



129 

3. College-St. Christopher ...... 5,500.00 
4. St. Paul's Italian .................. 2,700.00 Less contributions. , 

Rent of House ........... ~.... 480.00 

STUDENT FIELD; 

5. Bethel 

INDIAN: 

6. Georgina Island 
lns. on chUl·ch ............... . 

ORIENTAL: 

7. Chinese Mission 
Taxes on Mission ............. . 
Taxes 127 Pacific Ave ...... . 
Ins. 127 Pacific Ave ........ . 

Toronto East Presbytery-
1. BirchcJiffe, First 
2. Cosburn Ave., Insurance ..... . 
3. Church of the Deaf ............. . 
4. Fred Victor Mission ............. . 
5. King St. East ....................... . 
6. St. Stephens 

Wanstead manse taxes ....... . 
306 Woodbine Ave. taxes ... . 

STUDENT FiELDS: 

7. Glen Major 
8. Sparrow Lake Camp ........... . 

Toronto West Presbytery-

242.5Q 
19.00 

450.00' 
734.00 
143.00 

16.00 

300.00 
33.00 

325.00 
6,700.00: 
1,250.00 to June 30th, then Executive. 

350.00 
121.00 
132.00 

1. North Runnymede ................ 150.00, 
2. Silverthorne .......................... 400.00 
3. Queen St. Church .................. 4,250.00' to June 30th, then Executive. 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

4. Elverston Park 
5. Etobicoke 
6. Fisherville 
7. Harwood 

Toronto Home Missions Council... 
Salaries and maintenance .... 5,800.00 

Brantford Presbytery­
INDIAN: 

1. Grand River .......................... 1,150.00 
Ins. on 3 churches........ 66.00 



Bruce Presbytery--
1. Tobermory 

INDIAN: 

2. Cape Croker 
Ins. on parsonage ......... . 

3. Saugeen 
. Rent 

Haldimand-Norfolk Presbytery-
1. Courtland 
2. Kelvin-Bookton 
3. South Cayuga 

Hamilton Presbytery-
1. Hamilton, All Peoples' 

Churches 
Hamilton, Insurance ..... . 

2. Hamilton, Fairfield taxes ... . 
3. Hamilton Sanatorium 

Niagara Presbytery-

130 

750.00 
25.00 

1,200.00 
.192.00 

5,740.00" 
139.00. 

14.00 
500.00 

1. All People's Missions ............ 9,300.00 
Insurance 2 buildings .... \ 116.00 

Sudbury Presbytery--
1. Espanola ................................ 350.00. 

to June Executive. 

2. Foleyet .................................... 400.00 to June 30th, then Executive. 
3. Hornepayne .......................... 200.00 to June 30th, then Executive. 
4. Levack (Cartier) .................. 400.00 

. 5. Massey.................................... 425.00 
6. Silverwater ............................ 300.00. 

Tr~vel on field................ 100.00 
Sudbury Suburban .............. . .......... merged. 

7. Tehkummah .......................... 175.00 
Travel on field................ 50.00 

8. Webbwood .............................. 275.00 
9. White River ...... :................... 310.00·to June 30th, then Executive. 

Travel on field................ 50.00 
10. All People's, Sudbury .......... 1,100.0Q 

. STUDENT FIELD: 

11. Barrie Island 

Algoma Presbytery--
1. Hilton Beach 
2. Iron Bridge 
3. Livingstone Creek 

Travel on field .............. .. 

250.00 
200.00' to June 30th, then Executive. 
100.00 to June 30th, then Executive. 
50.00 



131 

4. Michipicoten .......................... 650.00 
5. Richard's Landing ................ 300.00 to June 30th, then Executive. 
6. All People's Mission 

Sault Ste. Marie ............ 1,985.00 
Insurance 2 buildings.... 175.00 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

7. Cockburn Island 
8. ,Gordon Lake 
9. Searchmont 

Elgin Presbytery-

1. Malahide 

Essex Presbytery--
1. Pelee Island 
2. Riverside 
3. Windsor, Walker Rd., etc .. . 

Rent of House ............... . 

Kent Presbytery--

660.00 to June only, 
550.00 
387.00' 
480.00 

1. Moraviantown, Indian.......... 385.00 Govt. grant $765. 

Lambton Presbytery--
1. St. Clair & Walpole Is ......... 1,200.00 

Travel on field................ '75.00 

Middlesex Presbytery--
1. Friendship House 

In lieu of rent ............... . 
Taxes 

INDIAN: 

2. Caradoc 
Ins. on church ............... . 

3. Mount Elgin Residential 
School 

Perth Presbytery--
1. Parkview, Stratford 

Birtle Presbytery--
1. Inglis & Shellmouth ............. . 
2. Rossburn, Ukrainian ........... . 

Travel to Winnipeg ..... . 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

3. Cl'awford Park 
4. KeHoe ............. . 

1,883.00' 
73.00 
17.0p 

1,200.0Q 
28.00 

300.00 From settlement. 

150.00 from July 1st. 
580.00 
200.00 



Brandon Presbytery--

1. W oodnorth 

STUDENT FIELD: 

2. Springvale 

[NDIAN: 

3. Brandon Residential School 

Carman Presbytery-­
[NDIAN: 

132 

420.QO' 

1. Indian Springs, Insurance.. 20.00 
Missionary Teacher ..... ,...... 150.00 Govt. grant $900. 

STUDENT FIELD: 

2. Rathwell 

Dauphin Presbytery-

1. Bowsman 
2. Ethelbert, Ukrainian 

Insurance, Manse ......... . 
3. Makaroff 
4. Ochre River 

Travel on field ............... . 
5. Winnipegosis 

Sifton Church insur'ce 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

6. Dauphin Plains .................. . 
7 .. Grandview, West 
8" Magnet .: .......... . 
9. South Dauphin 

10. Swan Valley 

Hudson Bay Presbytery-
1. Sherridon 

Norway House Presbytery-

1. Berens Ri vel' 
Interpreter 
Education 
Taxes-school 

2. Cross Lake 
Freight 
'Ins. church and par ...... . 

3. Fisher River 
EducatiOJl 

4. Gods' Lake 
Interpreter 
Travel 
Freight 

500.00' 
1,025.00 

20.00 
350.00, 
450.00. 

50.00 
350.00_ from April 
46.00 

1,150.00 
100.00 
200.00 

59.00 
1,150.00 

50.00 
87.00 

1,150.00 
400.00 

1,225.00 
150.00' 
100.00 
200.00 

1st. 

" 



133 

5. Island Lake ............................ 1,225.00 
Interpreter .................... 100.00 
Travel w .. » .~ ..... __ ... ~_~ __ ••••••• _. 100.00 
Freight --~ .... -~--...... ~ ...... --... 300.00 
Insurance on parsonage 36.00 

6. Little Grand Rapids .............. 160.00 Govt. grant $900. 
Interpreter .................... 75.0(1 
Freight .-... ".-.... __ .-- ...... --... 100.00 
Education ...................... 320.00 

7. Nelson House ........................ 1,150.00 
Interpreter .................... 100.00 
Freight ----.--~-.... -- .. -.-.... _.-. 200.00 
Insurance on church ...... 63.00 

8. Norway House ...................... 1,225.00 
Inte:r;preter .................... 75.00 
Insurance on church ...... 125.00 

9. Norway House Residential 
School .............................. 4,000.00 

10. Oxford House ........................ 1,150.00 
Interpreter .: .................. 
Freight --_ .. _-- ................... 

11. Pekangecum .......................... 
Interpreter .................... 
Freight ....................... : .... 

12. Poplar River .......................... 
Interpreter .................... 

13. Sandy Lake ............................ 

STUDENT FIELD: 

14. Gods' Lake Mine .................. .. 

Portage la Prairie-
1. Edwin 
2. Lavenham 
3. Mekewin 
4. Sidney 

Long Plains iJlsurance .. 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

5. Alonsa 
6. Edrans 
7. Gienella 
B. Kerfoot 
9. Langruth 

Rainy River Presbytery-
1. Stratton 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

2. Atikokan 
3. Rainy Valley 

75.00 
200.00 
400.00 Govt. grant $500. 
150.00 
100.00 
295.00 Govt. grant $B55. To June Ex. 

75.00 
125.00 

BOO.OO 
300.00 
250.00 
200.00 

22.00 

300.00 for first and last quarters of 
the year. 



Rock Lake Presbytery-
1. Napinka ....................... . 
2. Ninette 
3. Tilston 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

4. Deaford 
5. Mather 
6. M,edora 
7. Regent 
8. Whitewater 

Superior Presbytery-

134 

300.00 
500.00 

1. Beardmore 
2. Murillo 

900.00 -to June 30th, then Executive. 
300.00 

3. Nipigon 
4. Travelling Missionary ____ .. __ 

Travel on field __ . ______ . ____ __ 
Rent of House .. _____ . ______ .. 

5. Lakehead Missions ___ . __ ... ____ _ 
Insurance three bldgs ... 
Taxes 

STUDENT FIELD: 

6. Hymel's 

200.00 
1,150.00 

200.00' 
480.00 

4,625.00 
272.00 
254.00 

Winnipeg Presbytery-

1. Bissett 
2: Central Patricia 
3. Hudson 

400.00 to June 30th, then Executive. 
600.00. to June 30th, then Executive. 
440.00 to JUJle 30th only, then 

4. Pine Fails 
5. Red Lake 
6. St. Vital 
7. Winnipeg, 
8. Winnipeg, 
9. Winnipeg, 

Taxes 

550.00 
600.00 
200.00 

Martin Ave ...... __ . 
Hungarian _....... 225.00 
Central Missions 4,700.0(} 

54.00 
Insurance .... __ ....... __ ....... 75.00 

10. North Winnipeg Missions .. 15,459.00. 
Taxes six bldgs. ____ . __ .... __ . 340.00 
Insurance two bldgs..... 258.00 

11. Vita Hospital ... ____ . __ .... ____ .... __ 3,190.00' 
Insurance . __ ........ __ ......... 158.00 

Grahamdale Church Ins....... 32.00 

ORIENTAL: 

12. Winnipeg. Chinese Ins. & 
Taxes ... __ ................. __ ...... 81.00 

merged. 

., 



STUDENT FIELDS: 

13. Ashern 
14. Clandeboye 
15. Clarkleigh 
16. Dominion City 
17. East Dryden ............... . 
18. Eriksdale 
19. Giroux 

Gretna 
20. Hazelridge 
21. Otterburn 
22. Springfield 
23. Sprague 
24. Starbuck 
25. Union Point 
26. Whitemouth 
27. Winnipeg Beach 
28. Winnipeg, Epworth 
29. Winnipeg, Harrow ............... . 
30. Uchi 

Abernethy P~~sbytery-
1. Dubuc 
2. Duval 
3. Earl Grey 

Fort Qu'Appelle 
4. Kelliher 
5. Strasbourg. 
6. Tantallon 

,STUDENT FIELDS: 

7. Bulyea 
8. Hubbard 

Raymore 

Arcola Presbytery-
1. Antler 
2. Creelman-Griffin 

Travel on field ............... . 
O. Fillmore 
4. Heward-Stoughton ............ .. 
5. Kisbey 

Travel on field .............. .. 
6. Redvers 
7. Storthoaks 
8. Tyvan-Osage 
9. Vie,vfleld 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

10. Corning 
11. Lampman 

135 

Dropped. 

400.00 . 
425.00· 
400.00 

400.00 
225.00 
325.00 

350.00 
425.00 

50.00 
250.00 
300.00 
400.00 

50.00 
150.00 
450.00 
550.00 
500.00 

Self-supporting. 

Self-supporting. 



Assiniboia Presbytery-
1. Bateman 
2. Coronach 
B. Crane Valley 

Travel on field .............. .. 
,4. Kincaid 

5. La Fleche 
6. Limerick 
7. Mazenod 
8. McCord 
9. Meyronne 

Travel on field ............... . 
10. Mossbank 
11. Rockglen 

Travel on field .............. .. 
12. Verwood-Readlyn 

Travel on field .............. .. 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

lB. Expanse 
14. Mankota 
15. Sister Butte 

Battleford Presbytery-

1. Edam 
2. Glaslyn 
B. Loon Lake 

Insurance on manse ...... 
4. Meadow Lake 

Travel on field .............. .. 
5. Meota 
6. Pierceland 

Travel on field .............. .. 
7. Rabbit Lake 
8. St. Walburg 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

9. Alcott 
10. Bolney 
11. Bright Sands 
12. Cleeves 
lB. Devonia 
14. Hillmond 
15. Marshall 
16. McLaren 
17. Rapid View (Morin Creek) 
18. Spinney Hill 
19. Wanganui 

HOSPITAL: 

20. Hafford 

IB6 

B25.00'" 
250.00 to June 30th, then Executive. 
475'.00.' . 

50.00 
200.00 
350.00 
B75.00,to June BOth, then Executive. 
400.00 
275.00 
250.00 
50.00 

400.00 to June BOth, then Executive. 
300.00 
50.00 

500.00 to June 30, then $575 if M.O. 
50.00 

450.00 
600.00 
600.00 for S.O.; $800 for M.O. 

IB.OO 
500.00. 

50.00 
BOO.OO $450 if M.O. 
550.00 for SLS; $1,000 for M.O. 
100.00 
500.00 
250.00 

Insurance . .................... 122.00 



Elrose Presbytery-
1. Dunblane 

Travel on field ............... . 
2. Eatonia 
3. Glidden 
4. Lucky Lake 

Travel on field .............. .. 
5. Tuberose 
6. Wartime 

STUDENT FIELD: 

7. Beechy 

Estevan Presbytery-
1. Carievale 
2. Frobisher 
3. , Gainsborough 
4. Glen Ewen 
5. North Portal 

STUDENT FIELD: 

6. Macoun 

Kamsack Presbytery-
1. Buchanan 
2. Can ora, English 
3. Canora, Ukrainian ............ .. 

Travel on field ............... . 
Taxes on manse ............. . 

4. Invermay-Margo 
Travel on field ............... . 

5. Kelvington 
6. Lintlaw 
7. Maloneck-Pelly 

Tra vel on field .............. .. 
8. Preeceville 
9. Togo 

Cote, insurance on church .... 
STUDENT FIELDS: 

10. Archerwill 
11. Kelvington North 
12. Lintlaw North 
13. Ormside-Glen Elder 
14. Rose Valley 
15. Scrip 
16. Usherville 

Taxes, Endeavour prop. 

Kindersley. Presbytery-
1. Fiske 
2. Herschel 

. 3. Major .. 
Travel on field .............. .. 

137 

450.00 
50.00 

425.00 
300.00 
300.00 

50.00 
250.00 
325.00 

200.00 
400.00 for S.O. from July 1. 

50.00 
450.00 from appointment. 
350.00 

400.00 
300.00 from settlement. 
900.00 
50.00 
57.00 

150.00 
50.00 

400.00 
75.00 

300.00 
350.00 

/ . 

. ........... Referred to Executive. 

2.00 

250.00 for M.O. from settlement. 

180.00 
50.00 



Moose Jaw Presbytery-
1. A vonlea' . 
2. Briercrest 

, ,3. Caron 
4. Central Butte 
5. Chaplin 
6. Eyebrow 
7. Hawarden 
8. Lawson 
9. Loreburn 

Moose Jaw, Trinity ............... . 
10. Mortlach 
11. Riverhurst 
12. Shamrock 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

13. Bevitt 
14. Keeler 

ORIENTAL: 

15. Moose Jaw, Chinese ............. . 
House Rent 
Travel 

Prince Albert East Presbytery-
1. Hudson's Bay Junction ........ 

House Rent 
2. Pleasantdale 
3. Star City 
4. White Fox 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

5. Brushwood 
6. Carrot River 
7. Chelan 
8., Eldersley 
9. Jordan River 

4 10. McKague 
11. Mistatim 
12. Nipawin East 
13. Porcupine Plain 
14. Somme 

HOSPITAL: 

15. Mitchell Memorial, Carrot 
River 

Prince Albert West Presbytery-
1. Blaine Lake 

Travel on field ............... . 
2. Davis 

138 

150.00 
200.00 
200.00 
250.00 
400.00 from appointment. 
350.00 
350.00 
450.00 
150.00 

. ........... Self-supporting.' 
475.00 
350.00 

800.00 
400.00 
200.00 

600.00 
200.00 
416.00 
100.00 
600.00 

1,800.00 

300.00 
50.00 

350.00 

Executive in Fall. 



3. Nisbet Memorial School 
Home 

Maintenance, if needed 
Taxes 

4. Shell Lake 
5. Smeaton ................................. . 

Travel on fieid ............... . 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

6. Big River 
7. Canwood 
8. Colleston . 
9. Eldred 

10. Henriburg 
11. Witchekan 

INDIAN: 

12. Round Plain 

Qu' Appelle Presbytery-
1. Broad view-Whitewood 

Travel on field ............. . 
2. Fleming 
3. Glenavon-Moffat 
4. Kennedy-Langbank 

Travel on field ............... . 
5. Sintaluta 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

6. Peebles 
7. Vandura 

INDIAN: 

8. Hurricane Hills 
Round Lake Church Ins ...... . 

~ 

Regina Presbytery-
1. Balgonie .................................. 

Expenses re Pasqua ...... 
2. Bethune ................................ ,. 
3. Brora 
4. Craik 
5. Francis w •• ________ ••••• _ •• ____ •••••••• ___ 

6. McLean ..... __ .......... __ .......... -_ .... 
7. Pense ...................................... 
8. Regina, Rosemont ................ 

139 

1,185.00 
200.00 
102.00 
500.00 
800.00 
50.00 

from settlement. 

78.00 for winter if needed. 

150.00 Govt. grant $600; Scll.ool 
Board $300. 

125.00 
50.00 

200.00 
150.00 

50.00 
250.00 

100.00 Govt. grant $900. 
13.00 

400.00 
50.00 

475.00 

475.00 
150.00 
500.00 

"-

9. Regina Settlement House .... 1,100.00 
Maintenance .................. 750.00 
Insurance ···-0····· .. ·· ... ,·· .. 168.00 



STUDENT' FIELDS: 

10. Chamberlain 
11. Disley 
12. Kedleston 

Saskatoon Presbytery-
1. Bladworth 
2. Bradwell 
3. Guernsey 
4. Hanley 
5. Hungarian Work 

House Rent 
6. Milden 
7. Naicam 
8. Perdue-Leney 
9. Saskatoon, Mayfair 

House Rent 
10. Simpson 
11. Watson-Leroy 

Travel on field ............... . 
12. Young 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

13. Arelee 
14. Bents (Valley Centre) ......... . 
15. Englefelt 
16. Foote-Copeland 
17. Lockwood 
18. Rosthern 

140 

150.00 

400.00 
350.00 
525.00 

50.00 $250 if M.O. 
1,000.00 and expenses in excess of $100 

400.00 
400.00 

75.00 

250.00 
330.00 
250.00 
300.00 
50.00 

19. Saskatoon: Bethel, Second St. 
and Langham 52.00 for winter. 

78.00 for winter. 20. Vanscoy 

Shaunavon Presbytery-
1. Aneroid 575.00 4 

2. Bracken 275.00 
3. Cadillac 600.00 

Travel on field ............... . 50.00 
4. Climax 600.00 

Travel on field ............... . 50.00 
5. Eastend 550.00 

Travel on field ............... . 50.00 
6. Ponteix 500.00 

Travel on field ............... . 50.00 
7. Shaunavon 250.00 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

8. Claydon 
9. Govenlock 



Swift Current Presbytery-
1, Cabri 
2. Empress 
3. Gull Lake 
4. Morse 

Travel on field ............... . 
5. Neville 
6. Pennant 
7. Piapot 
8. Prelate 
9. Tompkins 

10. Vanguard 
11. Webb 

Travel on field ............... . 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

12. Abbey 
13. Braddock 
14. Golden Prairie ..................... . 
15: Hazlet 
16. Nadeauville 
17. Silver Craig 
18. Stone. 
19. Success 
20. Waldeck 

Weyburn Presbytery-
1. Ceylon 
2. Colgate-Goodwater ............... . 
3. Ogema 
4. Pangman 

Travel on field ............... . 
5. Radville 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

6. Bengough 
7. Big Beaver 
8. Gladmar 
9. Talmage 

10. Tribune 

Wilkie Presbytery-
1. Cutknife-Rockhaven 
2. Landis 
3. Marsden 
4. Scott 
5. Senlac 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

6. Ca.ndo ........................ . 
7. Carruthers 

141 

250.00 to March 31 only. 
450.00 
200.00 
525.00 
50.00 

250.00 
375.00 
550.00 
300.00 
300.00 
250.00 
200.00 $350 if M.O. 
50.00 

425.00 
300.00 to June 30, then $450. 
150.00 $350 if MLS or SO. 
450.00 

50.00 
150.00 to June 30, then $400 if MO. 

375.00 
550.00 to June 30, then Executive. 
125.00 



8. Monarch 
9. Starview 

10. Triumph 
11. Winter ................................... . 

Yorkton Presbytery-
1. Calder 

Insurance on parsonage 
2. Elfros-Leslie 
3. Insinger-Theodore 

Travel on field ............... . 
Taxes, Insin'ger prop'ty 

4. Otthon-Halmok 
5. Spy Hill 
6. Waldron-Bangor 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

7. Athlone 

Calgary Presbytery-
1. Calgary, Belfast .................. 
2. Calgary, Ogden .................... 
3. Calgary, Parkdale ................ 
4. Canmore •• w •• ~ ••••••••••••• _ ............. 

5. Carseland . "' .......... __ .................. 

142 

900.00 
38.00 

450.00 
450.00 

50.00 
62.00 

700.00, 
400.00 
550.00 

300.0(} 
450.00 
100.00 
275.00 . 
150.00 . 

-

6. Keith Sanatorium ................ 50.00 for expenses. 
7. Langdon .................................. 400.00, 
8. Pine Creek 

INDIAN: 

9. Morley Mission and Residential. 
School .............................. 4,900.00 
Insurance on parsonage 51.00 

ORIENTAL: 

10. Calgary Chinese 250.00 to June 30th, then Executive. 

Camrose Presbytery-
1. Forestburg 
2. Hardisty 
3. Hughenden-Czar 

New Norway 

S:rUDENT FIELDS: 

4. Cadogan 
5. Lakesend 

Drumheller Presbytery-
1. Delia .............................. .. 
2. Hanna, German ................. . 
3. Oyen 

550.00 
275.00 
475.00 

400.00 
550.00 
600.00 

Self-supporting. 



4. Rowley-Rumsey 

143 

300.00 
5. Wayne 
6. Youngstown 

300.00 to June 30, then $450 if S.O. 
675.00 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

7. Acadia Valley 
8. Endiang 
9. Sunnynook 

Edmonton Presbytery-
1. Athabasca 

Travel on field ............... . 
2. Barrhead 

Travel on field ............... . 
3. Bon Accord 
4. Busby 
5. Edmonton, All People's ...... .. 

550.00 
50.00 

325.00 
75.00 

100.00 
300.00 

Mission ............................ 5,325.00 
Taxes and insurance.... 300.00 

6. Evansburgh .......................... 500.00 
7. Jarvie ...................................... 400.00 

Travel on field................ 50.00 
8. 
9. 

10. 
11. 

Mayerthorpe .......................... 675.00 
Sangudo .................................. .725.00 
Stony Plain ............................ 200.00 
Telfordville ............................. 700.00 

Travel on field................ 50.00 
12. Thorhild .................................. 675.00 

Travel on field................ 50.00 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

13. Ardrossan 
14. Carrot Creek 
15. Fort Assiniboine 
16. Fort McMurray 
17. Goshen 
18. New Sarepta 
19. Onoway 
20. Whitecourt 

INDIAN: 

21. Duffield 
22. Edmonton Res: SchooL ....... 

ORIENTAL: 

23. Chinese, Edmonton ............ .. 
House Rent 

Allowance, Mr. Dickman 

900.00 

700.00 
300.00 
450.00 

,/, 

/1 ~. j 

~ 
, ') I 

j I .. 

wI~ L~ " 
~ t" ~ 

, 



Grande Prairie Presbytery-
1. Beaverlodge 
2. Dawson Creek-Rolla ........... . 

Travel on field ............... . 
3. Hythe 
4. Montney 
5. Pouce Coupe 
6. Sexsmith 
7. Spirit River 

Taxes on Farm ............. . 
8. Wembley 

STUDENT FIELD: 

9. Debolt 

High River Presbytery-
1. Carmangay 
2. Turner Valley 

Lacombe Presbytery-
1. Bentley 
2. Breton 
3. Millet 
4. Morningside 
5. Rimbey 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

6. Crystal Springs 
7. Dakota 

INDIAN: 

8. Hobbema 
Taxes and insurance .... 

Lethbridge Presbytery-
1. Barons 

Bellevue-Hillcrest 
2. Cardston 

Travel on field ............... . 
3. Foremost 
4. Milk River ...................... . 
5. New Dayton 

Travel on field ............... . 

STUDENT FIELD: 

6. Fishburn 

Medicine Hat Presbytery-
1. . Bow Slope 

Travel on field ............... . 
2. Medicine Hat, German ......... . 

Travel on field ............... . 
3. Vauxhall 

144 

475.00 
500.00 
50.00 

750.00 
1,000.00 from settlement. 

700.00 to June 30th, then Executive. 
350.00 
450.00 

53.00 
400.00 

575.00 
250.00 

400.00 
800.00 
350.00 
560.00 
475.00 

1,100.00 
82.00 

150.00 

400.00 
50.00 

250.00 

Self-supporting. 

With New Dayton, July 1st. 
140.00 to June 30th, then $290. 

75.00 from July 1st, 

150.00 from settlement. 
100.00 
650.00 
100.00 
525.00 



STUDENT FIELDS: 

4. Jenner-Buffalo 
Tilley 

5. Walsh 

Peace River Presbytery--
1. .BerwYn 
2. Fairview 
3. High Prairie 
4. McLennan 

Travel l'e High Prairie 
5. N otikewin 
6. Peaee River 

Travel on field ............... . 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

7. Hines Creek 
8. Kinuso 
9. Wesley Creek 

10. Whitelaw 

Red Deer Presbytery-
1. Bowden 
2. Nordegg 
3. Red Deer East 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

4. Ennerdale 
5. Milner 
6. Raven 
7. Sundre 

St. Paul Presbytery--
1. Bellis 

Insurance on church ...... 
2. Bonnyville 

Travel on field ............... . 
3. Cold Lake 
4. Elk Point 
5. St. Paul 
6. Smoky Lake 

Taxes and insurance ...... 
7. Vilna-Ashmont 
8. Waskatenau 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

9. Frog Lake 
10. Lac La Biche ........................ .. 
11. Therien 

145 

............ :fte-arranged. 

210.00 to June 30th, then Executive. 
475.00 

............ with McLennan. 
375.00 
75.00 

1,000.00 from settlement. 
350.00 

50.00 

125.00 
275.00 

720.00 
21.00 

900.00 
100.00 and Executive. 
750.00 
650.00 
800.00 
725.00 

69:00 
560.00 to June 30th, then Executive. 
525.00 



INDIAN: 

12. Goodfish Lake 
Travel re Saddle Lake .. 

HOSPITAL: 

13. George McDougall 
Insurance 

Q 

14. Cold Lake and Bonnyville .... 

Stettler Presbytery-
1. Big Valley 
2. Consort 
3. Naco 
4. Veteran 

STUDENT FIELD: 

5. Compeer 

Three Hills Presbytery-

1. Bashaw ..................... . 
2. Beiseker 

Travel on field ............... . 
3. Trochu 

Vermilion Presbytery-

1. Andrew 
2. Dewberry-Marwayne 
3. Islay 
4. Mannville 
5. Paradise Valley 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

6. Auburndale ........................... . 
7. Mundare 
8. North Vermilion 

HOSPITAL: 

9. Lamont 
Insurance 

Wainwright Presbytery-

1. Edgerton 
Travel on field ............... . 

2. Jarrow-Kinsella 
3. Ryley Holden 

Cariboo Presbytery-

1. Burns Lake 
Travel on field ............... . 

146 

1,200.00 
125.00 

2,800.00 W.M.S. grant $656.25. 
73.00 

900.00 

550.00 \ 
575.00 
575.00 
600.00 

325.00' 
400.00 to June 30, then $300. 
100.00 
150.00 

850.00 
200.00 
500.00 
100.00 
700.00 

695.00 

450.00 
50.00 

475.00 
50.00 for travel. 

850.00 
150.00 



2. McBride-Giscome ............. . 
Travel on field ............... . 

3. Quesnel ................................. . 
Travel on field ............... . 

4. Smithers 
5. Vanderhoof 

Travel on field ................ . 
6. Williams Lake 

Travel on field ............... . 

STUDENT FIELD: 

7. Fort Fraser 

Kamloops-Okanagan Presbytery-
1. Ashcroft 

Travel on field ............... . 
2 .. Chase 

3. 
4. 
5. 

'-. 6. 

7. 
8. 

9. 

Travel on field ............... . 
Enderby .................... . 
Falkland 
Golden 

Travel on field ............... . 
Keremeos 

Travel on field ............... . 
Lumby 
North Thompson ................. . 

House rent 
Travel on field ............... . 

Peachland 

STUDENT FIELD: 

10. Arrowhead-Malakwa 

ORIENTAL: 

11. Kamloops, Chinese ............. . 
Travel on field ............... . 
Taxes 

12. Kelowna, Japanese ............. . 
Travel on field ............... . 

Kootenay Presbytery-
1. Castlegar 
2. Greenwood 

Travel on field ............... . 
3. Michel-Natal 

Ground Rent 
Insurance 

4. Moyie-Wardner 
Travel on field ............... . 

5. Nakusp-New Denver .......... .. 
Travel on field ............... . 

147 

800.00 
100.00 
125.00 
100.00 
425.00 
430.00 

50.00 
550.00 
200.00 

600.00 
50.00 

425.00 
50.00 

150.00 
500.00 
100.00 

50.00 
250.00 
50.00 

450.00 
750.00 f to June 30 
200.00 then 
100.00 Executive. 
200.00 

840.00 to June 30th, then Executive. 
100.00 

23.00 
800.00 and Executive if necessary. 
150.00 

60.00 for travel. 
600.00 
100.00 
300.00 

24.00 
98.00 

550.00 to Ju.ne 30 then Executive. 
100.00 
250.00 
50.00 



6. Windermere 
Travel on field ............... . 

7. Ymir-Salmo 

Prince Rupert Presbytery-
1. Central Mainland Marine .... 

House rent 

148 

650.00 
50.00 

675.00. 

850.00' 
180.00 

Engineer ........................ 1,080.00 
'Boat expenses ................ 1,500.00 

2. Hazelton ................................ 550.00 
3. Queen Charlotte .................. 1,000.00 from settlement. 

Skidegate, supply.......... $6 per week till settled. 
Insurance ...................... 45.00 

4. Stewart .................................. 900.00 from settlement, jf needed. 
5. Terrace .................................. 650.00 to June 30 then Executive. 

ORIENTAL: 

6. Ocean Falls, Japanese ........ .. 

INDIAN: 

7 .. Bella Bella ............................. . 
8. Bella Coola ............................ .. 

Insurance 
9. Hartley Bay ........................... . 

Insurance 
10. Kispiox 

Insurance 
11. Kispiox Field Matron ........... . 

12. Kitamaat 
Insurance 

13. Kitzegucla 

950.00 
950.00' 

40.00. 
145.06 Govt. grant $855 .• 

75.00 
340.00 Govt. grant $810. 

40.00 
.. ......... Referred to Executive 

Govt. grant $180. 
1,100.00 

85.00 
147.50 Govt. grant $855. 

~ 

14. Klemtu 
Insurance 

145.00, and Exec. from appointment 
56.00 Govt. grant $810. 

Allowance, Mrs. Edgar 
15. Port Essington 

Taxes 
16. Port Essington Field Matron 
1~. Port Simpson 

Allowance, 
Mrs. Dudoward Sr ... .. 

18. Skee.na River Canneries ....... . 

HOSPITALS: 

19. R. W. Large Memorial 
Bella Bella, Insurance .. 

20. Bella Coola 
21. Wrinch Memorial, Hazelton 

Insurance 
22. Port Simpson 
23. Rivers Inlet, Insurance ........ 

200.00 
150.00· Govt. grant $900. 

6.00 
255.00 Govt. grant $420. 
900.00: 

200.00 
100.00 

375.00 W.M.S. grant $437.50. 
500.00 W.M.S. grant $300.00. 

2,000.00 ,W.M.S. grant $831.25. 
308.00 
.......... W.M.S. grant $437.50. 

186.00 



Vancouver Presbytery-
1. Alert Bay, Marine ............... . 

Engineer 
Boat expenses ............... . 

2. Bridge River ......................... . 
3. Cranberry-Westview ........... . 
4. Howe Sound ........................... . 
5. Squamish 
6. Vancouver, Beaconsfield ..... . 
7. Vancouver, St. James ........... . 
8. Vancouver, First 

Taxes, Turner Institute 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

9. Bowen Island ......................... . 
10. Dollarton 
11. Renfrew 
I? Texada Island ....................... . 

[NOlAN: 

149 

850.00' 
1,122.00 
1,000.00 

100.00 
500.00. 
550.0Q 

50.00 
4.615.00 less contributions. 

189.00 

130.00 if required. 
104.00 . 
100.00 
200.00 fortnightly supply. 

13. Cape Milage .......................... 250.00 if required. 
Allowance, 
Mrs. Geo. Read.............. 200.00 

OmENTAL: 

14. Steveston, Japanese .............. 
Taxes and insurance .... 

15. Vancouver, Chinese ............ 
Taxes and insurance .... 

16. Vancouver, Japanese ............ 
Fairview, Maintenance 
Insurance, ChapeL ........ 

17. Vancouver, East Indian, 
Rent ............................ 

Victoria Presbytery-

1. Cowichan Lake 
House rent 

2. N anaimo, Haliburton St ... .. 
3. N anaimo Suburban ............. . 

Travel on field .............. .. 
Taxes and insurance .. .. 

4. Parksville-Qualicum .......... .. 
5. Pender Island 
6. Salt Spring Island .............. .. 
7. Union Bay 
8. West Coast Marine .............. .. 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

9. Gabriola Island, travel 
10. Mill Bay-Shawnigan .. : ......... 

92.00 
750.00 
140.00 

122.00 

300.00 . 

650.00 
180.00 
75.00 

750.00 to June 30th then Exec. 
50.00 
77.00 

300.00 
150.00 
200.00 
600.00 from July 1. 
. .......... Referred'to Executive. 

50.00 
156.00 .to June 30 then with 

Koksilah. 



INDIAN: 

11. Alberni ............................ 0 ..... .. 

12. Campbell River 
13. Clo-oose ................................. . 

Taxes 
14. Koksilah 

Taxes and insurance .... 
15. Ucluelet 

Insurance ....................... . 

ORIENTAL: 

16. Cumberland, Japanese ......... . 
Insurance 

17. Victoria, Chinese ................... . 
Travel re Nanaimo ....... . 
Taxes and insurance ..... . 

Victoria, East Indian ........... . 
Taxes and insurance ..... . 

18. Victoria, Japanese 
Insurance 

Westminster Presbytery-

1. Capitol Hill 
House rent 

2. Fort Langley 
3. North Bend .................. . 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

4. Connaught Heights ............. . 
5. Port Kells 
6. Sullivan-Strawberry Hill .... 

INDIAN: 

7. Lower Fraser .................... .. 

ORIENTAL: 

8. Fraser Valley, Japanese ..... . 
9. New Westminster, Chinese .. 

Taxes 
10. New Westminster, japanese 

150 

170.00 to June 30. 
750.00 

6.00 
200.00 to June 30 then $800. 
63.00 . 

195.00 to June 30 then Executive .. 
30.00 Govt. grant $810. 

13.00 
700.00 
60.00 

175.00 
.......... Under Centennial Church. 
36.00 

79.00 

450.00 
240.00 
300.00 
300.00 

50.00 week-ends in winter. 

75.00 less offerings. 

450.00 
108.00 

Adjournment 

On motion, the Board adjourned. The 
Benediction. 

Chairman pronounced the 

A. LLOYD SMITH, 
Chairman. 

HIRAM HULL, 
. Minute Secretary. 




